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Preface

The many years of research that underpin this catalogue began immediately after the
publication of the first volume in 1994 (Catalogue of ancient earthquakes in the
Mediterranean area up to the 10th century). Thus the time range of this second volu-
me naturally follows on from the first one, covering the period from the 11th century
until the end of the 15th. The fall of Constantinople in 1453 and the Turkish aceupa-
tion constitute an important turning point in the history of the Mediterranean, affec-
Ling source types and the way information circulated. Our intensive research lagted a
number of years, leading to results that were ready for publication in the year 2000.
However, when the fstituto Nazionale di Guofisica took on a new institutional form in
1999, adding Vuleanologia to its name, different publishing policies were put in place
at INGV, which meant that publication plans for this catalogue were halted from 2001
to mid-2004. During those years, however, the authors of the catalogue continued to
update their bibliography and track down new editions of sources, Manuseri pt
research and new source editions also continued without interruption, leading to addi-
tional information and the new interpretation of some major earthquakes, which beca-
me the subject of 1 number of specific publications (e.g. the Syrian earthquakes of 1138,
1156-1157, 1170, that of 1117 in Ttaly, as well as a score of earthquakes unknown to
current catalogues),

It is true that this eatalogue is being published a good deal later than planned, and that
it has undergone certain modifications, We decided, for example, not to publish the
long and complex introduction that had heen planned, or our ieonographical research,
but the delay has nevertheless produced some rather positive results: il has enabled us
to carry oub a more thorough review of our regults and to examine certain matters in
greater depth. The ecarfography has also improved in eertain respects, and now
appears in a new guise.

Although this complex and stratified catalogue covers an area now oecupied by 19
countries, it can never be claimed that the work is complete. The levels of knowledge
provided here are indeed different for different seismic events and tsunamis: in some
cases the data make it possible to provide fairly detailed seenarios of effects, while in
others it is not even possible to ealeulate the parameters.  In the latter cases, at least
the established chronolugical indieators remain, and may allow scholars Lo embark on
new research. So this is an open-ended work, in two ways at least:

i) all the historical data that we have worked on and interpreted are presented in the
original languages;

ii) the updating of our knowledge base to 2004 may well foster the advancement of
other research work.

In general we have tried to stick to what we consider to be one of the basic principles
of historical seismology, namely clear and controlled decision-making in the process of
assessing historical earthquakes. We have also aimed to stir up an interest in histo-
rical seismological research asa valuable aid to seismological and palaeoseismological
analyses. Medieval historians interested in the Mediterranean area can make goad
use of the information about the history of territories and environments which they
approach from different standpoints. The persistence and destructive foree of earth-
quakes and the impact of tsunamis have left deep scars in the cultures and economies
of medieval Mediterranean societies.

Historical sources and works used

The texts of historical sources are provided in this catalogue in their original langua-
ges. There sources are in several different languages (Greck, Latin, Arabie, Hehrew,
Armenian, Syriac, Italian, French, German etc.). In order to understand seismic acti-
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vity in the Mediterranean area in medieval times, primary evidence is obviously not
enough on ity own, though we think il an essential part of a catalogue. Such infor-
mation also has to be put inlo its context and related to other aspects of historical
demography, and the sites mentioned in the sources have to be located. In our opinion,
that is the only way that assessments of earthquake effects can have a meaning and a
consistency where there is a dearth of information. All the data in this catalogue have
been subjeeted to ex nove analysis and interpretation, involving a close dialogue with
other studies in seismological literature.

Although the results obtained cannot, strictly speaking, be described as definitive
owing to the nature of the research involved, we have thought fit to give scholars and
researchers the benefit of such advances as we have made. In addition, the catalogue
makes it possible to systematise a tradition of catalogues and studies that is very fre-
quently confusging, and far from faultless.

The basie sources have been identified by means of dedicated research work carried out
by a work group set up for the purpose. The researchers and exparts have worked on
specifié projects, carried oul at different stages, with a view to locating, selecting and
translating the historical sources. We have not only paid attention to the sourees, but
also to analysing the existing knowledge. In the case of many large earthquakes, there
1s a history of their interpretation that can be found in the scientific literature, but so
scattered it has nearly always been ignored. We have taken these histories into
account, hopefully with due clarity, in order to show how the interpretations of an
earthquake substantially reflect the underlying level of historical understanding. The
fact is that by honing our historical knowledge, whether through textual or non-textual
evidence (population rates, types of building, particular political or military situsations,
ete,) it is nearly always possible to achieve new levels of interpretation.

The events described

This catalogue contains information, with different levels of analysis, relating to 383
earthquakes, 22 tsunamis, and 102 environmental effects. The seismic offects located
are 1344 and concern towns, villages, and castles in the Mediterranean area, situated
within 19 present-day Counlries.

We have tried Lo make every entry as complete as pogsible, us concerns the historical
sources selected.  Within the heading for each individual entry, the reader can review
the texts thut have been used to analyse the event, ranging {vow hislorical sources Lo
the relevant literature, historiography and catalogues,

For a summary assessment of the earthquakes and tsunamis anal ysed in this eatalo-
gue, the reader should refer to the general maps and parametric eatalogues included
at the end of the volume. For an overall picture of the density of seismic events across
the centuries, regardless of the countries where the effects were fell, see the graph at
the beginning of the Short Catalogue (p.827),

The catalogue team

The authors of this catalogue have enjoyed the collaboration of text scholars and
researchers working in oriental languages. The task of selecting the sources hegan in
1992; some of our researchers are now established lecturers at Tialian universilies, but
when they were helping on this praject they were mostly post-graduates or researchers.
Since it was impossible to adopt a systematic approach for all language areas, we sel
up some basic research projects which gradually developed over time, partly in relation
to the allocation of funds for the various projects involved in the INGV research plans,
It should be said that this catalogue developed “along the margins” of other research
that was at the time reckoned to be more urgent or more important. ,

The work’s complexity, the time required to carry oub research and transeribe and
interpret the sources as they became identified (often o tortuous and difficult matter),

the identification of the relevant scientific literature and catalogues, and the careful
evaluation of the seismological results obtained, meant that the task of compiling the
catalogue was a very lengthy one. Inevitably there were changes of collaborators in
some language areas: but such changes were offset, so to speak, by the fact that we our-
selves carried on with the incessant checking of the philological and codicological lite-
rature, the manuseripts and new editions of sources, During its long period of prepa-
ration, this catalogue has been like a “laboratory” where we have endlessly tried to
improve its every aspect, deal with uncertainties, solve problems. On the one hand,
the amount of time needed has allowed us to produce results that are original and, we
hope, not too short-lived, but it has also meant that we actually ran the risk of losing
sight of a comprehensive single approach to the sources, so we were obliged to reopen
certain areas of study more than once, thereby going well beyond the remit of the cur-
rent projects carried oul ou belull of INGV, It is with a certam degree of satisfaction
therefore, that we now present all this information — the fruit of over a decade of
intense teamwork.  We have devided nol Lo give our collaborators' current academie
qualifications, because in many cases that would mean migrepresenting the original
nature of the group, which at the time consisted of talented young researchers who
worked with us enthusiastically as well as confidently, especially in the years between
1992 and 2000. We list them below by language and theme:
Antonio Rigo (University of Venice) carried out a critical review of the
Byzantine sources already recorded by SGA researchers, and
added to them;
carried out systematic research into the Greek codices at the
Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana,
Adalberto Magnelli (Italinn School of Archaeology at Athens and University of
Florence) carried out a complex piece of research into
Byzantine inscription sources.

Roberta Scopece

Leonardo Capezzone  (Universita La Sapienza, Rome) and
Roberta Denaro (Universita di Messina): selected and transcribed the texts of
published Arahic sources;

Nouha Stéphan transcribed manuscripl Arabic texts in the Bibliothéque
Nutionule de France.
Claude Detienne (University of Louvain) and

Gianfrancesco Lusini  (Universita Orientale of Naples) supplemented and reviewed
the Syriac sources already recorded by SGA researchers.

Giusto Traina (University of Lecce) and
Igor Dorfmann-Lazarev (Université Paul Valéry, Montpellier) selected and translated
Armenian texts and inscriptions.

Federico Marazzi (Universita Suor Orsola Benincasa, Naples) selected and
translated the texts from the Recueil des Historiens des

Croisades — Historiens Occidentaux.

Nadia Zeldes (Jewish National and University Library of Jerusalem) transcri-

bed and translated published and manuscript Hebrew sources.

In the case of earthquakes in Iialy, we reviewed, deepened and added to all the carlier
studies, most of which published in the Catalogue of Strong Halian Earthquakes from
461 B.C. to 1997 (Boschi et al, 2000, and further releases on the web site http:/isto-
ring.ingv.it/cft/). The results presented here are thus an update to the above-mentio-
ned catalogue.

GREEK

ARABIC

SYRIAC

ARMENIAN

LATIN CRUSADE CHRONICLES

HEBREW

LATIN and ITALIAN
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Cecilia Ciuccarelli
Dante Mariotti

Filippo Bernardini

Maria Giovanna Bianchi

Maria Luisa De Simone
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Brian Phillips

CARTOGRAPHY

In addition, the following researchers played an important part in our working group:

helped us with the final draft and the editing of the catalogue. She took part in seve-
ral discussions as we sought to solve the many problems presented by the text;

located the most difficult place names, and collaborated with us in estimating the para-
meters;

collaborated with us at an early stage in classifying the seismic effects; he also develo-
ped some of the seismotectonic aspects for the 12th century earthquakes in Syria (see
Guidoboni et al. 2004);

produced the large-scale maps of urban effects, the graphs and the digitalisation of the
illustrations; she also collaborated in the final editing stage;

dealt with the index of names and places;

translated the texts and sources into English with the skill and accuracy that typify
his work.

The thematic cartography was done by Gabriele Tarabusi using MapInfo Professional
(www.mapinfo.com) software. The relief cartographic bases have been made by Marco
Gualdrini (GEOgrafica, Faenza), using Visual Nature Studio 2.5 software (3dNature
LLC, www.3dnature.com), on the base of the geo-referenced terrain altimetric data.
The general cartographic base of the Mediterranean is derived from the GTOPO30
Digital Elevation Model (U.S. Geological Survey EROS Data Center) resampled at the
resolution of 500 m x 500 m in x and y. For the detail of the Italian territory a carto-
graphic base elaborated from the Digital Terrain Model of the INGV was used: the cell
size of the grid is 250 m x 250 m. The various ground models have been depicted in
planimetric views with shaded-relief techniques using multiple lights, to improve the
graphic quality of the three-dimensional relief.

Earthquakes in the Sea of Marmara were reviewed and examined as part of the
RELIEF (Reliable Information on Earthquake Faulting) European project “I.1.1.
Seismic Risks” EVG1-CT-2002-00069, responsible for INGV dr Daniela Pantosti.

The contributions to this Catalogue have entailed coordination with various work
groups at different stages. Wide-ranging and decisive though these have often been,
it is the authors who take full responsibility for any errors or omissions in the data pre-
sented here.

CATALOGUE
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what stood here, destroying arcades, gates and well-constructed stone buildings. But
the powerful lord of the land of the Ausonians, Alexius Comnenus, the pious sovereign
rebuilds it again and renders it superior, thus demonstrating who he is in what needs’J
to be done. In the month of July, in the fifteenth indiction, in the year 6705 [1
Seplember 1196 — 31 August 1197]”.

x.xdvgx, OTOPOYHOL Kal $Opd pokpdv Ypovay / Kol KUKAMKT kivnolg dotpatovpévy, /
Go’ dv $8opd mdpestt Tolg $OapTOTG SAotg, / MIdOLY mOpEGKOV ABpday TOTg EVOGSE /
crng xoTaoTpEYaVTa KOl THAoG Gpa / kTipaot AlBoig evopude 1ppocpévors / GAN &
KPATIGTOG .6 kpot@v Yig Avodvev, / Kopvnvog 'Arébiog evcefric dvak, / adeig
veoupyel xaml 10 xperitov ¢épet / Seikvig OmoTdg £0TL Ev Tolg mpokTéolg. / pu(nvi)
TovAA(L®) 1VS(LKTI@BVO)G 1e” ETEL ,GOE”

The inscription clearly establishes the collapse of the Gate of Charisius, including the
stoai (a term which covers both arcades and colonnades: see Downey 1937 and 1946).
The first part of the inscription, taken together with the age of the building, indicates
in a generic way that an earthquake was at least a concomitant cause.

A 1197 before 07

localities lat, long. I

Istanbul 41 02 28 57 D (VI-VID)

(096) 1201 February 17 Constantinople [Turkey] doubtful event
source Nic. Chon., Hist., p.530.61-8

historiography Ducellier (1980)
eatalogues d, Downey (1955); Grumel (1958)

Nicetas Choniates, a contemporary Byzantine historian, mentions a collapse and the
opening up of a chasm at Constantinople when the Emperor Alexius III Comnenus
(1195-1203), at the end of his campaign in Anatolia against Michael Ducas, disem-
barked at Constantinople shortly before dawn on 17 February 1201. When he arrived
at his palace: “Now God demostrated that he is the Lord of seasons and years [Matthew
24.36; Acts 1.7] and that he guides the steps of some ar trips them 1p- the flaor hefore
the emperor’s bed collapsed without visible cause and opened into a yawning chasm.
Contrary to all expectations, the emperor was delivered from the danger, but one of his
sons-in-law, Alexius Palaeologus, and many others fell through the opening and suf-
fered grievous injury to their legs. A certain eunuch was killed as he fell to the very
bottom of the gaping hole”.

o0 0eoU 8& Seikvuvtog @G KVUPLEG EGTLV WPEY Kol YpOvV@Y ovtog, kol mop’ ovtod
xotenBiveton eite piiv ovpmodiletol 1o Tivev Siafripata, 10 Tpod TR¢ Paciieiov kAivig
SaneSov owtopdTRg VIOXoAd kol elg xdopo ikovdg Stavolyetar. kol Pocihede HEV
nopadétong ToD kwvdlvouv puetar, dtepog 8E Tdv TovTouv YouPpdv, O [MakowoAdyog
"AMEELOG, Kot ouyvol dAAor Evicyovron T SocTripant KoL TEOYOUGL KOKEC 76 PABpo
700 CONOTOC. £i¢ 8¢ T extoplog kot &tebviker € 10 PabioTov TOT YOGUOTOG
Kotadvg.

Downey (1955, p.600), Grumel (1958, p.480) and Ducellier (1980, p.106) think this was
an earthquake which occurred at Constantinople on 1 March 1202, but Ducellier has
doubts about the text. Since the text specifies that what happened was “without visi-
ble cause”, it is doubtful whether this can be considered a genuine earthquake, since it
lacks clear identification as such in the Byzantine sources. It may have been a build-
ing defect rather than a seismic event.

(097) 1202 May 20 Western Syria-Lebanon ¢ tsunami, landslides <

sources 1 Documants
Geoffrey of Donjon, Letter, June 1202 (in Mayer 1972, Pp.306-8); Philip du Plessis,
Letter, June 1202 (in Mayer 1972, pp.308-10); Marsilio Zorzi, Letter, October 1243,
in Roliricht (1893, no.1114)

Annals and chronicles

Est. de Eracles, 11, p.22; Ann. Terre Saipte, p.435; Chron. Terre Sainte, p.16; Rob. Aux,,
Chron., pp.261-2; Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi, Mukhtasar, pp.262-70; Ibn al-Athir, al-Kamil,
XII, pp.130, 180-1; Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi, Mir'at, VIII, p.331; al-Tmad al-Isfahani, cit. in Sibt Ibn
al-Jawzi, Mir'at, VIII, p.308, and in Abu Shama, al-Dhayl, fol.20; Ibn Munkala, al-Ahkam,
101.37; Ibn Wasil, Mufarraj, II, p.161; Ibn al-Wardi, Tatimmat, 11, p.175; Abu 'l-Fida, al-
Mukhtasar, I11, p.106; al-Suyuti, Kashf, pp.48-9

soureon 2 Mich. Syr. Cont., 15.7, Chron., IV, p.586; Bar Hebr., Chron., pp.406-7, 418; Chron. min. Arm.,
11.2, p.61; Vita Innoc. pap. I1I, c0l.503; Ralph Cogg., Chron., pp.141-2; Sicard, Chron., col.619;
Breviar. Patriar., p401; Vinc. Beauv,, Spec. hist., p.1209a; Ann. Utic; Salimb. Adam, Cron.,
p.23; Milioli, Chron., p.654; Will. Nang., Chron., p.750; Sanudo “klder”, Liber, II1, 11, p.1;
Ernoul, Chron., XXXI; Pierozzi, Chron., p.104; Fabri Felix, Book, ad ann. 1202;
Amadi, Chron., ad ann. 1202

historiography Rohricht (1898); ElisséefTl (1967); Mayer (1972); Ducellier (1980)

fiterature Taher (1979); Ambraseys and Melville (1988); Guidoboni and Traina (1996);
Ambraseys and Jackson (1998); Ellenblum et al. (1998)

catalogues d. Manetti [1457]; Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a);
Grumel (1958); Step‘anyan (1964); *Ben-Menahem (1979, 1991); *Ambraseys et al. (1994);
Amiran et al. (1994)

cataloguen p,  Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988)

catalogues Ts Ambraseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev et al, (2000)

This is one of the strongest and hest documented seismic events in the Mediterranean
area, the most advanced historical and seismological study of which has been provided
by Ambraseys and Melville (1988). Their study includes important Latin and Arabic
published sources. In the brief survey provided below, we have ndded Marsilio Zorzi's
letter to the corpns nf known sources.

Effects of the earthquake

At dawn on 20 May 1202 (about 02:40 ur), there was a very destruetive earthquake
affecting the oriental Mediterranean c¢onst and hinterland of what are now Lebanon,
Syria and Israel.  Within the territories then ruled by the Crusaders, the most seri-
ously damaged towns were Acre (now Aktko) and Tyre (or Sur). At Acre, the town walls,
royal palace and some towers were very badly damaged; a great many houses col-
lapsed, but those belonging to the Knights Templars were unharmed, There were
many deaths, but no numbers arve given. At Tyre, all the walls collapsed, except for the
outer barbicans, all but three of the towers, and also churches and houses. There was
a very high death toll. Funds were allocated for reconstruction work in hoth towns.
Inland, the towns of Banivas and Safad (present-day Zefat) were partly destroyed.
According to the sources, the only survivor al Safad was the governor's son. At Bayt
Jinm, which stood on the road between Damascus and Baniyas, only the foundations of
buildings remained; in many places, the town walls collapsed. There was also some
destruction at Tibnin, as well as very extensive collapses in unidentified villages in the
Hawran region {east of Lake Tiberiag).  One village was reduced to ruins near Busra
— perhaps because of a landslide.  Farther south, Nabulus (Nablus) completely col-
lapsed, except for one district, and there was slight damage at Jerusalem.

The worst damage in the County of Tripoli (or Tarabulus) was at the eastle of Archis,
where the walls, as well as towers and houses, almost completely collapsed. There was

1201-1202
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serious dnmage at Gibelet (Jubayl) and many victims at Tripoli, but the sources are not
in total agreement as to the extent of the damage there, At Baalbek, the citadel col-
lapsed, in gpite of its being a solid and stable construction. At Damascus, many hous-
es collapsed, and theve were many victims. The Umayyad mosque suffered damage in
a number of places: the eastern minaret and 16 merlons collapsed, but the other
minaret was simply damaged, The lead dome of the mausoleum of Nasr was damaged,
and a large part of the Kallasa mosque collapsed, killing two people. The hospital of
Nur al-Din also collapsed.

At Chastel Blanc {or Safita), most of the walls collapsed, and the main tower, although
a well-built and solid structure, was seriously damaged and split open. The castle
“Arsum” was also destroyed. It is difficult to ascribe a location to this castle, but
Ambraseys and Malville (1988, p.191) suggest that if is to be identified with Arima
(Qalat al-Uraymah), a few kilometres from Chliustel Blane. The castles of Crak des
Chevaliers (or Hisn al-Akrad, present-day Qalat al-Hisn) and Margat (present-day Al-
Marqab) were badly damaged, but remained cupuble of resisting any enemy attacks,
The citadel at Hims was damaged, and its guard tower collapsed. The fortresses of
Hamat and Ba'rin were damaged, in spite of their solid eonstruction. The town of
Tortosa (present-day Tartus) and its castle were slightly damaged.

Three strong shocks were felt in Cairo. Buildings and doors shook, while eeilings, floors
and anything unstable or in an elevated position collapsed. The inhabitants awoke in
terror and fled gereaming.  Elsewhere in Egypl, the earthquake was felt at Damietia,
Alexandria and Qus. The earthquake also struck the island of Cyprus, but the exact
offects there are not known. The earthquake had a vast propagation zone. It was felt
at Aleppo and Antioch, at Akhlat (now Ahlat) and its provinee, at Mosul, and in the
regions of Mesopotamia, Iraq, Azerbaijan and part of Anatolia.

There remain to be congidered the puzzling references to Sicily and Sabta (i.e. Ceuta, a
Morocean Lown oppesite Gibraltar), which appear in Ibn al-Athir and Thn Wasil respec-
tively. Ambraseys and Melville (1988) very cautiously include them amongst the local-
ities and areas where the earthquake of 20 May 1202 was felt, pointing out that they are
ol mentioned anywhere else in western Arab sources, and that there are no other
reports of effects ot western Mediterranean locations. The problem is dealt with by
Guidoboni and Traina (1996, pp.1216-9), who digeuss the suggestion that, given their
enormaus distance from the epicentral area, the references to Sieily and Ceuta may con-
cern separate enrthquakes from that of 20 May 1202, The lack of other sources ot infor-
mation about effects in Sicily and Ceuta means that this problem remains unsolved.
The major earthquake af dawn on 20 May was fullowed by other brief shocks towards
noon on the same day which were slightly felt in Cairo. This may be the same earth-
quake recorded as having been felt by everyone at Hamat; bul we are told that the
earthquake at Hamat occurred at midday on Tuesday 21 May and was followed by
another shock in the afternoon.  Altogether, the shocks lasted for four days.

The two Latin sources and the most, important Arabie source to deseribe this earthguake
agree as to the date. The lebter from Geolfrey of Donjon and that from Philip du Plessis
date it to Monday 20 May 1202; Thn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi and the two letiers he quotes
date it to Manday 26 She'ban in the year of the Hegira 598, which corresponds Lo 21 May
1202, but that day was a Tuesday. This discrepancy of a day is something one sometimes
finds in the conversion of dates from the Muslim calendar, but it proves to be negligible
since Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi himself also gives the date as 26 Bashansh [Pachons] in
the Coptie ealendar, a date which corresponds to 20 May. These two different traditions
also agree in recording that the earthquake oceurred at dawn or shortly before.

Environmental effects
Amongst the environmental effects of the earthquake, the sources mention a tsunami
and substantial landslides and slips on the Lebanese mountains.

Tsunami

Gigantic waves roze up in the sea between Cyprus and the coast of Syria. The sea
withdrew from the coast, ships were hurled on to the eastern coast of Cyprus, fish were
thrown on to the shore, and lighthouses were damaged (see below Ibn al-Lubad al-
Bagdadi, al-Imad al-Isfahani and Ibn Munkala).

Landslides

About 200 people from Baalbek, who had gone gut to pather wild fruit, were killed in
landslides from two mountains in the Lebanese range between the Bekaa valley and
the Mediterranean coast (gee below Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi). One village was
reduced to ruins near Busra (now Busra ash Sham] — perhaps because of a landslide.

Earthquake on 20 May 1202: number and languages of the sonrees analysed no.32

—

. Latin 17 (64%)

. Arabic 9 (28%)
Vulgar French 3 (9%)
Vulgar Italian 1 (3%)
. Syriac 1(3%)

. Armenian 1 (3%)

SN SR

fig. 48

Historical sources: an overall view

The earthquake occurred in the period between the Third and Fourth Crusades, As in
the ease of the earthquake of 20 June 1170, the Latin and Arabic sources — which are
the two main and independent traditions concerned — deal almost exclusively with the
lands under their respective control, each adding to the information provided by the
other. Much briefer reports also appear in Vulgar French, Syriac and Armenian sources,
which largely reflect those in Tatin and Arabie, Of the Latin sources, the most impor-
tant are of two letters written respectively by Geoffrey of Donjon, Grand Master of the
Order of Knights Hospitallers, to king Sancho VIT of Navarre (1194-1234), and by Philip
du Plessis, Grand Master of the Knights Templars, to Arnold 1, abbot of Citeaux. Both
letters were written in June 1202, that is fo say shortly after the earthquake, and have
been published in Mayer (1972, pp.206-8, 308-10). There may al=go be some information
of the 1202 earthquake in a letter dating to 1243 (Rihricht 1893, no,1114), from Marsilio
Zaorzi, Venetian ambassador (bailo) for Syria, in which he refers to a group of properties
in the city of Tyre, some of which hud been destroyed in an carthquake. The report in
the Chronicon of Robert of Auxerre, a contemporary monk and writer whe died in 1212,
derives in large part from the letter from Philip du Plessis, as Mayer (1972) has shown.
The ather Latin sources are much briefer than the above and are expressed in more gen-
aral terme, so we list only those which date to the mid or late 13th century (sources.2):
Annales Uticenses from the abbey of 5t.Evroult d'Ouche, which were compiled by vari-
ous hands from 1098 onwards (the earthquake is wrongly dated to 1203);

chronicle of Ralph of Coggeshall, a Cistercian monk who died in 1228;
Speculun Maius of Vincent of Beauvais;

Cronica of Salimbene de Adam;

Cronica Imperatorum of Alberto Milioli;

Chronicon of William of Nangis.

OF the Vulgar French sources, the 18th century Estorie de Eracles Empercur states that
part of the funds collected for the Fourth Crusade could be used for rebuilding the walls
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of Acre and Tyre. The Annales de Terre Sainte and the early 14th century Chronigue de
Terre Sainte, though providing information in very summary form, mention Gibelat,
which is not named by any of the other sources. As far as Arabic sources are concernad,
the most informative is Thn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi, What he tells us is particularly impor-
tant, because he not only records effects at Cairo, in Egypt generally and elsewhers, but
also transcribes two letters from Hamat and Damascus, thereby providing a reliable and
detailed picture of the earthquake. When the carthquake struck, he was in Cairo, and
his work was wrilten two years later, in May 1204. In other contemporary Arabic sources
(the Mosul historian Ibn al-Athir and Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi, who lived at Damascus), or later
13th and 14th century sources (the Damascene historian and textual scholar Abu Shania,
the historian Ihn Wasil, and the Syrian historiana Abu "l-Fida and Ibn al-Wardi, who are
briefer than Tbn al-Lubad ul-Buydudi), the earthquake is dated to the month of Shaban
in the year 697 of the Hegira, which corresponds to the period 7 May — 4 June 1201, In
some cases these writers record earthquakes in the year 598 of the Hegira, or even 600
(Ibn al-Athir). However, as Ambraseys and Melville (1988, pp.186-7) have suggested in
their discussion of the sources and problems of chronology involved in the study of the
earthquake, since the more reliable Latin and Arabie sources only refer to one erth-
qualke, it is reasonable to suppose that the other datings in the Arabic sources are all
duplications of an earthrquake which actually occurred on 20 May 1202,

Latin sources

ARCHIVAL DOCUMENTS
The letter fram Geoffrey of Donjon (June 1202) provides the most detailed information;
“While all things lay in silence and the night proceeded on its eourse’, on the twenti-
eth day of May, to which is given the name of the moon [i.e. Monday], at the hour when
slecp caresses tired eyes, shortly before dawn, the wrath of God rose up against us and
‘there was a great earthguake’. Of the towns and castles in the East, whether belong-
ing Lo pagans or Christians, some were annihilated, some destroyed and some risked
being reduced to ruing because of the damage inflicted by the strong earthquake. The
city of Acre, which is a very convenient port, has suffered ineredible and devastating
damage to its towers, to the royal palace and to the walls with which it was protected,
while countless houses have been reduced to ruins, and the death of rich and poor is
unbearable to speak of.  Alas! Tyre, ‘the city of strength’, the refuge of Christianity,
which ever ‘freed the oppressed from the hands of the enemy’, has suffered such dam-
age to its walls, towers, churches and houses, that no man alive today can hope Lo see
their restoration complete during his lifetime. What can we write about {he death of
the people of this town, for death has taken them without number in the ruins of their
homes.  This affliction, this catastrophe to be wept over ahove all others, and this
dreadful event have added terror to our fear. The city of Tripoli, resplendent with its
walls and houses, has been gravely weakened by the great number of victims, and yel
it has suffered less damage than other towns. At Archis, towers, wnlls, houses and
town walls have been reduced to ruins, and places which have been left deserted
because their inhabitants have been killed, look as though they had never been inhab-
ited.  Our gastles of Cratum [Crak des Chevaliers] and Margat have suffered much
damage, but nevertheless still have little to fear from enemy altacks, if they are spared
greater shaking by the will of God. Antioch and the lands of Armenia, although struck
by the earthquake, have not suffered too serious damage amidst all {hese dreadful
events.  Pagan towns and their people bemoan the ineurable wounds that they have
suffered through the blows of implacable fate. And while our hearts are afflieted hy
this deep grief, the great lack of food and a deadly pestilence which has struck animals
cause further suffering for those Christians who have survived. We have decided Lo
report Lo the charitable ears of Your Majesty that when our crops were still young, we

had the expectation of an abunddnt harvest. But as the ears were sprouting, there
came on the day of St.George a fog which rendered vain all our hopes of gathering in
the crop, because it made everything rot, with the result that the desolate earth is now
trodden by a mass of the poor and a crowd of beggars. And so, O ‘Lord of Virlues', most,
excellent sovereign, may the Barth, which saw the Birth of our Lord but now lies griefl
and poverty stricken, desolated and almost annihilated by this disaster, breathe again
thanks to your clemency, and be consoled by your advice”.

‘Dum medium stlentium tenerent omnia et nox in suo cursu iter perageret’, vicesimo die
stantis maii, cul nomen lune est impositum, in hora, qua defessis sopor blanditur oculis,
paulum ante diluewlunt ira dei in nos est asperata, ‘terremotus factus est magnus’,
Civitatum et castrorum Orientis tam poganismi quam christianitatis pars est cversa,
pars destructa, pars propter nimie excusstonis lesionem adhue minatur riunam. Civitos
Aconensis, que portus est oportunitulis, in purle lurriwm, regaelis etiam palatil et
murorum, quibus fuit palliate, in ruina domorum innumerabili, in morte divitum et
pauperum incffabili niiram et exitialem passa est lesivnem. O dolendu res! Tirus, ‘urbs
fortitudinis’, refugium christianitatis, que semper oppressos ‘de manu inimicorum
liberavit', in muris ef turribus, ecolesiis et domibus tantam passa est cversionem, wt nulluy
hominum iogm vivens eius possit expeetare vicendo restauracionem.  Quid de morte
hominum ciusdem civitatis seriberomus, ctnt in riing domorum mors eos sine numero
apprehendisset. Hic dolor, hoc exitium pre ceteris gemebundum et hic eventus
infortunatus timori nostro tremorem sociarunt. Tripolitana civitas splendidissima in
muris et domibus, in morte populi graviter corrupta, minorem ceteris passa est lesionen.
Archay turres, muri, domus et menia funditus eversa, populi interempti loca deserta
festantur numyuam se habuisse habitatorem.  Castra npstra Cratum et Margatum
plurima  gravata insultus tamen hostium adhuc parvipendunt, si sine maiore
conserventur divinitus quassacione. Antiochia et partes Armenie terremotu concusse non
multam, non lamentabilem in tantis lugendis passe sunt corruptionem. Faganismi
civitates et populi inmemorate sortis dispendio insanabilia e recepisse vulnera
conqueruntur. Presertim cum in plerisque doloribus corda nostra sint afflicta, caritas
inmensa victualium, letalis pestis animalium residue christianitati universaliter dolor
est specialis.  Sane tamen caritatis dominacionis vestre auribus duximus disserendam,
dum messis nostra fuisset in herba, frugum whertatem nobis se monstrabat redditiram.
Set postmodum spicis pullulantibus in festo beati Georgii supervenit nebula, qua spes
nostra in metendis svgetibus pro earum corrupcione penitus fuit exinanita, unde
pauperum nimictas, mendicorum affluentia terram premit desolatam. Igitur ‘domine
virtutum’, rex exceflentissime, Terra Dominice Nuativitatis sedens in dolore of miseriis, iam
fere kalamitatibus extincta, vestra respiret clementia, vestro consilio consoletur desolata.

In his letter (June 1202) to Arnold I, abbot of Citeaux, Philip du Plessis recalls two ear-
lier “scourges”, in the form of military encounters in the Tripoli area and the adverse
weather conditions which had severely affected the grain harvest, and he then goes on
to describe the disastrous effects of the earthquake; and he ends by pointing out that a
third ol those whe survived the earthquake died in an epidemic:

“To the venerable father and dearest friend by the grace of God abbot of Citeaux and of
the whole Order [...]. The third scourge proved more catastrophic and terrible than the
others; for on the twentieth day of May, at dawn, a terrifying voice was heard from heav-
en and dreadful rumblings rose from the earth, and there were earthquakes such as had
not been seen since the creation of the world; and they razed most of the walls and hous-
es at Acre to the ground, crushing a great many people to death in the ruins. But divine
mercy willed that our houses should remain undamaged. At the city of Tyre, all but
three of its towers were destroyed, and all the city walls except for Lhe outer barbicans,
and all the houses with their inhabitants, except for a few survivors, Most of the city
of Tripoli was destroyed, along with a large proportion of the townspeople. The castle
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of Archis has been reduced to ruins, including all its houses, walls and towers, and the
castle of Arsum [Arima] has been razed to the ground. At Chastel Blanc, most of the
walls collapsed, and the main tower, which we thought to have been built with out-
standing strength and solidity, was so badly cracked and damaged that it would have
been better for us if it had completely collapsed instead of being left standing in such a
state. Divine mercy spared the town of Tortosa and its castle, the walls, the inhabitants,
and everything else. The fourth scourge with which we are afflicted is that, in addition
to the disasters we have mentioned, the corruption of the air has caused such high mor-
tality that almost a third of those who survived the earthquake have died, and those
who were able to rise from their beds after such prolonged enfeeblement were barely
alive. And since we are weighed down by all these disasters and calamities, we need
your prayers to overcome them, and we firmly trust in God that we shall obtain them”.

Venerabili patri et amico karissimo dei gratia Cisterclenst abbati totique conventui
ordinis [...]. Tertia vero ceteris flebilior et horribilior talis fuit, quod vicesima die maii
summo diluculo audita est vox terribills de coelo, mugitus horribills de terra, et
terremotus, quales non fuerunt ab initio mundi, facti sunt, ita quod partem maximam
Accaron in muris et domibus ad terram prostraverunt et gentem innumerabilem
occupatam occiderunt.  Domus autem nostras divina misericordia nobis integras
resevavit.  Civitatis vero Tyri omnes turres exceplis tribus et muri excepta exteriora
barbacana et omnes domus cum plebe sua paucis reservalis in terram corruerunt.
Civitatis vero Trypolis maxima pars cecidit et magnam plebem occupavit. Castrum vero
Archados cum omnibus domibus suis et muris et turribus in terram prostratum est et
castrum Arsum funditus corruit. Castri autem Albi maxima pars murorum cecidit, turris
autem malor, qua nullam credimus fortuis vel firmius aedificatam, in hoc rimis et
quassaturis debilitata est, quod melius nobis esset, si funditus corrueret, quam ita stans
permaneret. Civitatem vero Tortose et castrum cum turribus et muris et plebe et omnibus
divina misericordia reservavit. Quarta autem pestilentia fuit, quod tanta mortalitas ex
corruptione aeris pestes priores secuta est, quod fere tertia pars eorum, qui de terremotu
evaserunt, defuncta est et vix invenitur vivus, qui longi languoris lectum evadere potuisset.
Et quum tantis miseriis et calamitatibus opprimamur, necesse est nobis, ut vestris
orationibus, de quibus plurimum in domino confidimus, de miseriis predictis resurgamus.

It is reasonable to suppose that there is a reference to damage caused by the 1202
earthquake in a letter written in Uctober 1243 by Marsilio Zorzi, who was the Venetian
ambassador for Syria (in Réhricht 1893, no.1114). After recounting how he and other
noblemen in Syria had gained control of the city of Tyre, Zorzi enumerates the benefits
and privileges enjoyed by the Venetians in the city, including the estates of the church
of St.Mark, consisting of a series of properties in Tyre and its surroundings. Of some
of these — all inside the city — he says that they had been destroyed in an earthquake,
which he does not identify. He mentions three bakeries, an unspecified number of
houses and a tower house:

“[...] another bakery, which belonged to the Veneto community, but has now been
destroyed in an earthquake; another bakery of that community, now destroyed in the
earthquake; and another bakery, situated on the public street towards the east, also
destroyed in the earthquake; a piece of land, whose houses have now been destroyed in
the earthquake, towards the north, by the city walls; and a house, similar in form to a
tower, which stood on the street, but has now been destroyed in the earthquake”.

(...1 alter furnus, qui fuit communis Venetorum sed nunc terrae motus destructus tacet;
alius furnus communis terrae motus destructus; alius furnus, terrae motus destructus,
qui firmat in orientem in via publica; petia terae, cuius domus nunc terrae motus
destructae firmant versus septentrionem in murum civitatis; domus quasi turris, quae
est super viam, sed nunc terrae motus destructa est.

Two more houses, a warehouse and a mill are mentioned in the same letter as having
been destroyed (destructi), but the cause of the damage is not specified. We have not
set out the text of Robert of Auxerre, because it depends largely on the letter from
Philip du Plessis as already pointed out.

Vulgar French sources

ANNALS AND CHRONICLES

The Estorie de Eracles Empereur tells how Fulk of Neuilly (d. 1202), a country parish
priest from near Paris and preacher of the Fourth Crusade (1202-1204), had been mak-
ing use of the Order of Cistercians since 1198 to gather funds for the new crusade to
the Holy Land, on the instructions of pope Innocent III (1198-1216). In particular, we
are told that:

“the funds entrusted to Citeaux [the mother house of the Ciastercians], were taken to
the Holy Land, and there was never a better arrangement than that made by master
Fulk at Citeaux, for there had been carthquales [in the Holy Land]; if the walls of Tyro
and Acre were rebuilt, it should be done with some of those funds”.

Li avoirs, qui fu comandé a Cisteaus, fu portez Outre mer, ne ongues avoir ne vint a si
bon point come celui qui maistre Foque avoit a Cisteaus, car li crolles avoit esté en la
terre; si estoient fondu li mur de Sur et d’Acre que U'en refist toz d’une partie de cel avoir.

In the Annales de Terre Sainte, we read:

“In the year 1202, there was an earthquake which destroyed Acre, Tyre, Gibelet and
Archis, and part of Tripoli; and many Christian and Saracen towns were reduced to
ruins”,

A. mil et CC et II, fu le crosle qui abati Acre, Sur, Gibelet et Arces et une partie de Triples;
et chairent plusieurs chites des Crestiens et des Saracins.

Very similar words are to be found in the Chronique de Terre Sainte.

Arabic sources

CHRONICLES

In Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi's long text, we read as follows:

“At dawn on Monday 26 Sha'ban, which eorrespands tn 25 hashansh [Pachons in the
Coptic calendar], there was a tremendous earthquake; people leapt from their beds in
panic, screaming in terror and calling on God to help them. The earthquake lasted for
a long time: its movement was like that of a sieve or the beating of a bird’s wings.
There were three violent shocks, which caused buildings and doors to shake, while ceil-
ings, floors and anything unstable or in an elevated position collapsed. The shocks
started again at midday, but few people were aware of them because they were weak
and brief. That night, the cold was so intense that it was necessary to cover oneself,
but the next day the hot samun wind blew so much that the air became unbreathable.
Rarely had there been such strong earthquakes in Egypt. Later on, news spread that
the same earthquake had struck distant regions at the same time as here. I learned
that the earth had shaken at Qus, Damietta and Alexandria. Many places were
destroyed so completely that no trace of them was left, and there were many victims. I
heard of one town in as strong a position as Jerusalem, and yet it suffered unexpected
damage. However, the damage suffered by the Franks in the earthquake was greater
than that in Muslim lands. We learned that the earthquake reached as far as the town
of Akhlat and its province on the one hand and the island of Cyprus on the other. The
sea became extremely wild, causing serious damage to lighthouses. In certain places,
the waters divided and waves rose up like mountains, hurling boats on to the land, and
throwing fish on to the shore. Then messages came from Syria about the earthquake.
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Set out below are two letters, from Damascus and Hamat. Letter from Hamat:
‘On Monday 26 Sha‘ban the earth began to shake as though it were beginning to walk;
the mountains swayed, and everyone thought the day of Judgement had come. There
were two shocks: the first lasted for about an hour, whereas the second was briefer but
stronger. Some fortresses felt the effects of the earthquake, especially the fortress of
Hamat, in spite of the good quality of its construction, and then that of Ba‘rin, in spite
of its solid architecture, and that of Ba‘labak [Baalbek], in spite of its solidity. We have
not heard any details of more distant regions and fortresses. On Tuesday 27, at the
time of midday prayer, there was a violent earthquake which was felt by everybody,
whether they were awake or asleep, and whether they were standing or sitting down.
On the same day, there was [another shock] at the time of afternoon prayer. News
came from Damascus that the earthquake had destroyed the eastern minaret of the
[Umayyad] mosque, a large part of the Kallasa and the whole hospital [of Nur al-Din];
many houses collapsed on top of their inhabitants, killing large numbers of them’.
Letter from Damascus:

Your servant reports on the earthquake which occurred on Monday 26 Sha'ban at
dawn, and lasted for a long time., Some witnesses say it lasted as long as it takes to
read the sure of The Cave; some other elderly people of Damascus maintain that they
have never seen anything like it in their lives. The damage includes the collapse of six-
teen merlons and a minaret (the other was only damaged) at the [Umayyad] mosque,
and of the lead dome of the mausoleum of Nasr. The Kallasa collapsed, killing two
men. There was another victim at Bab Jayrun. Furthermore, the [Umayyad) mosque
was damaged in many places, and a large number of houses have collapsed everywhere.
In Muslim regions, they say that Baniyas has partly collapsed, and also Safad, where
the only survivor is the son of the governor. There has been destruction at Tibnin, and
at Nabulus, where not a single wall has remained standing, except in the Samra dis-
trict. According to reports, Jerusalem has been left undamaged, thanks be to God. At
Bayt Jinn, foundations and walls are left, although the latter have collapsed in many
places. Similar collapses have occurred in the region of Hawran, to the extent that it
is impossible to make out the old form of its villages. They also say that most of Acre
has collapsed, and that a third of Tyre has been destroyed. ‘Araqa and Safita are also
in ruins. On the mountains of Lebanon, a group of people had gone out to collect wild
fruit and two mountains closed over them, killing about two hundred. In reporting
what happened, some have exaggerated the number of victims. The earthquake last-
ed for four days. Then our prayers were answered by God, our protector and saviour”
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The other 13th century or later Arabic sources are much briefer, and on‘l}j in a few
cases do they add information to what we find in Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi. As we
have already pointed out, moreover, some of these authors pre- or pnsl,-(lulte the cfu-thi
quake, or else create a doublet. Thn al-Athir records two c:lrthquukcs_m Egyptl and
Syria, dating them to the years 597 and 600 of the I—Ie._g'lru; but we :1113. m. fact. a].fno(;ié
certainly dealing with a single event which other Arabic sources date to the year 5¢
e Hegira (= 1202):
f‘jlrnt }:.hc mglnth of Sha'ban in that year [597 H. = 7 May — 4 June 1201], the earth ‘slmok
at Mawsil, everywhere in Mesopotamia, in Syria, in Egypl and t-lﬁfe\f»’huru. In Syria, the
effects were droadful: many houses were destroyed at Damascus, Hims and l‘iamal, and
a village nesr Busta wag swallowed up by the earth  There was also massive dzmmpé{a
along the Syrian coast: the citadels of Tripoli, Sur, Acre and Nabulus were d{.:.'-iLr.B_‘.fe E
The earthquake also reached Byzantine territory, In Irag, the damage was slight.
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see reference reads: i o .
:‘ri}:le I.‘;:::Tt'?:rl!}lr (600 H.1, a terrible earthquake struck a lm'ge_ part of I.hg territories nll.
Egypt, Syria, Mesopotamia and Byzantium. It reached Sicily, Cyprus, It'lalwisﬂ E'!I:(I
Irag. The walls of the city of Tyre were destroyed, and the earthquake caused damage
throughout Syria”.
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Sibt 1hn al-Jawzi’s narrative is ag follows: ) o
“In the month of Sha'han, there was a violent earthquake which caused destruction in
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the citadel at Hims and the collapse of its guard tower; Hisn al-Akrad was destroyed.
The earthquake also struck the island of Cyprus, and reached as far as Nabulus,
destroying Lhul region.  This tremendous earthquake cnvsed destruction in all the
northern Muslim countries. At Damascus, it. caused the collapse of the tops of the
minurets in the mosque [the Great Umayyad Mosque], as well as some merlons on the
north side. A man fram the Maghreb was killed at the Kallasa lime kilng; and a Turk
also died: the slave of a money changer who lived in the Sumaysat district. It hap-
pened at dawn on Monday 26 Sha'ban, which corresponds to 20 Ab [August in the
Syriac enlendar]. ‘The next morning there was a weak shock”.
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Abu Shama, al-Dhayl ‘ale al-Rawdatayn, fol. 20] reports that:
“In the month of Sha'ban, there was a tremendous earthqualke [which came?] from Upper
Egypt. For an hour, the ground was like the sea; the towns of Baniyan, in Egypt, and
Nabulus were destroyed, and many people perished in the ruins. Then the earthguake
reached Syria and its coast; at Nabulus not so much as a wall was left standing, except
in the Samra district, and there were 30,000 victims, Acre and Sur were destroyed, as
well as all the citadels along the coast, The earthquake reached Damascus: part of the
cast minaret of the [Great Umayyad] mosque collapsed. There was massive damage to
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the lime kilns (al-Kallasa), the Nur al-Din hospital, and nearly all the houses in the city.
The inhabitants ran out into the squares. Sixteen balconies fell from the [Umayyad]
mosque, and the Nasr mausoleum 8plit open, Banyas wus destroyed. People from
Ba‘alabik who had gone out to pick wild {ruit were crushed to death when two mountains
collapsed on top of cach other. The citadel of Ba‘alabik was destroyed, in spite of the fact
that it was a strong building made of solid stone. The earthquake reached Hims, Hamat,
Aleppo and other towns. The sen withdrew from the coast as far as Cyprus. There were
very high waves which smashed boats on the shore. Then the earfhquake spread
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towards Akhlat, and into Armenia, Adharbayjan and Mesopotamia. About 1,100,000 vic-
tims were counted. The initial violence of the earthquake abated in the time it takes to
read the sura of The Cave; but the shocks continued for days”.
waag saaly Bl g bl sk aeall e ile be Uy et 3 =abay
pldi Jdl el S JOCL AN EN I...\,;.Il el bl pee 3 gleey UL Rl
R S | O L e O e i Tt
e st s I omszly el 25 aneay ey e caany, Wl a0
Ghea gy by guadl glejladly LASID 2l phas el SR U
L miits, Bl iate o bl ge ki, geabdl Jl el sy SR
P . s T T L L sl
candy lasle 3,y lolea sl ae wbly Wl seapy geb Il gl
Pkl Slas edl Goaly o JI sl wabSy palaadly ey Gl e
Sesally glemndly ey Lilal Jl saml @ st galdl 1 S s,
STl gl T G S cusiall ey Je Bl ke ol e esly
Sl e gLl L Sladke Pam 3 el s =3l Ll
J..L_-T ey aa =ala
The historian Ibn Wasil records that in 600 H. [= 1203-1204]:
“There was a violent earthquake which affected most regions of Egypt and Syria, Gazira
[the Arabian peninsula), Bilad al-Rum [Byzantine territories), Sicily, Cyprus, Mosul, and
Iraq; and they say it reached Sibtat [Ceuta] on the far side of the Maghreb [in Moroceo”.
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According to Ibn Munkala:

“Amongst the extraordinary things which happened in Cyprus, there was an earth-

quake in the year 597 which was felt from Syria to Mesopotamia, Byzantine territory

and Irag. The sea withdrew from the const as far as Cyprus, throwing ships on to the

island, and ending up on its eastern shores. God only knows how many earthquale

victims there were”.
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The historian Ibn al-Wardi records that in the year 600 H. [= 1203-1204]:
“There was an earthquake which affected Egypt, Syria, Gazira [the Arabian peninsu-

la), Bilad al-Rum [Byzantine territories], Sicily, Cyprus and Irag. And Sur [Tyre| was
destroyed”.
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Abu 'I-Fida gives the same date as Ibn al-Athir. He maintains that in the year of the

Hegira 597 [=1200-1201]

“There was a violent earthquake in the regions of Gazira [the Arabian peninsula] and

Syria and along the coast, and many towns were destroyed”.
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For the year 600 H. [= 1203-1204], however, he writes that:
“There was a violent carthquake which spread across Egypt, Syria, Gazira, Bilad al-Rum,
Sicily, Cyprus, Iraq and other regions.  And the town walls at Sur [Tyre| were destroyed”.
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A 12020520 2:40ur ®=3326 3543 Io=X Me=76 Sites:30 EE:1 Ts

location lat. long. I location lat. long. I
Mathanat ad Dulb. rL 34 32 36 05 X Hims svn 34 44 36 43 VIII
Qalat al-Uraymah syr34 45 36 03 X Al-Marqab syrR 35 09 35 57 vII
Akko IL 32 55 35 04 X-X Ba'rin SYR 34 56 36 25 vII?
Bayt Jinn SYR 33 19 36 53 XX Qulat ol-Hisn syR 34 46 36 19 Vil
Nabulus ANP 32 13 35 16 X-X Cairo ET 30 03 3115 VI-VII
Baalbek RL 34 20 36 12 X Jerusnlem 31 46 35 14 VI
Baniyas 1. 33 14 36 42 X Tartus SYR 34 55 35 52 VI
Hawran area SYR 32 45 36 30 X s Antioch TR 36 14 36 07 V-vI
Jubayl RL 34 07 356 39 X Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 v
Tibnin RL 33 12 36 25 xX? Ahlat 38 45 42 29 F
Tyre RL 33 16 36 11 X Alexandrin ET 31 12 29 55 o
Zefat 1L 32 568 36 30 X Damictta ET 31 26 31 48 F
Safita sYR 34 49 36 07 VIII-IX Mosul 1RQ 36 20 43 08 F
Tripoli RL 34 26 35 51 VIIL-IX Qus ET 25 55 32 45 F
Damascus SYR 33 30 36 19 VIII = Busra a. Sham syR 32 31 36 29 EE
Hamah syr 35 09 36 44 VIII = Cyprus (island) cy 35 00 33 00 Ts.

(098) 1204 - 1236 Beroia [Greece]
satiree Chom., Analecta, 48, pp.216-7
historiography Kravari (1989)

literature Ambraseys (1999)

catalogue d.  *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997)

On an unspecified day in the first three decades of the 13th century, the town of Beroia
(now Veroia) was badly shaken by very strong earthquakes. The church of the Mother
of God was destroyed. The earthgquake is mentioned in a deed drawn up by Demetrius
Chomatianus, archbishop of Ohrid (in present-day Macedonia) in and after 1216.

We read in thc document:

“Divine wrath caused the town of Beroia to be destroyed and collapse, for very strong
carthquakes reduced it to dust as though in a sieve, and the above-mentioned church
of the Mother of God was reduced to dust”.

T00 kaotpov St Beppoleg Opy] BimAdie) KoTAOTPUHEVTOG, CELOUGY 6dpodpoTTOV
KooKWNBHY SmPplovTiV T Katoréntoke, Kol Elg xodv EAERTUVOT, Ko TO
eipnuevoy Tig OeoprTopog TEUEVOG.

The date of the earthquake can be determined only appraximately: the contents of the
deed allow us to establish two termini: the first is the taking of Constantinople by the
Latins (13 April 1204), or else, perhaps, the fall of Berein into the hands of Kalojom,
Tsar of Bulgaria (between 1205 and 1207); while the second is the year in which
Demetrius Chomatianus died (¢.1236).  The only building to be mentioned is the
church dedicated to the Theotokos Eleousa, which belonged to the Pakourianos family
at the end of the 12th century,. However, we do not know where it was situated
(Kravari 1989, p.65). Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.191) date the ea rthquake
to 1211, but the basis for their dating is unclear. Ambrageys date this carthguake to
“beginning of 1200,

A 1204-1236
localitics lat. long. 1
Veroia 40 31 22 12 X
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(099) 1206 January 29 - 1207 January 28 [655A.e] Erznka
[eastern Turkey]

source colophon in Yovsep'ean (1951, no.86, col.203)

catalogue . Zeyt'unyan (1991)

In the year 655 of the Armenian era ( 1206-1207), the city of Eznka (now Ervincan, in
Turkey), was struclk by an earthquake whose effects are recorded in general terms.
There is a reference to the event in a colophon in Yovsep'ran (1951, na. 86, col.203),
The manuseript confains a historical narrative by Kyriakos, which includes a chronicle
for the years 1018-1603 containing the following passage:

“In the year 655 [1206-1207] an earthquake occurred in Ezngan”.

b Py N6 whwghu 2wpd tnkit Joquiw.

The fact that if is often confused in the Armenian historiographical tradition with the
later earthquakes af Frzinean in the years 675 and 685 of the Armenian era (1226-
1227 and 1236-1237, see the entries concerned), makes one suspect a doublet. A com-
parison between the sources for these three earthquakes, however, has shown that the
carthquake of 1206-1207 was almost certainly an independent event. The doublet very
probably lies in the earthqualkes of 1226-1227 and 1236-1237.

A 1206 0129 -1207 01 28 [655 A.e]
localities lat. long. I
Erzincan 39 44 39 30 NC

(100) 1209 Abruzzo Apennines [central Italy]
source Ann. Casinen., p.319
litarature SGA Report [2001]

This earthquake is unknown to the seismie catalogue tradition. In 1209, strong earth-
quakes eaused the collapse of many huildings, fortresses and fortificn villages in the dio-
ceses of Valva and Chieti. The area affected was probably in the Apennines where the
two dioceses meet, in the upper valleys of the rivers Aterno and Pescara, at the border
between the present-day provinces of LAquila and Pescara. The only available source in
our present state of knowledge is the contemporary Annafes Casinenses. This is the title
given to the published collection of a number of conipilations made by the Benedictine
monks of Montecassino in the 11th-13th centuries, spanning the years 1000-1212. The
text is very terse and not without ambiguities, but the authoritative nature of the source
makes it possible Lo assert that we have evidence here of a very destructive evenl. 1t is
recorded thab in 1209 strong earthquakes struck various localities, in the province of
Sannio — a name which, at that time, referred to a much larger area than it does today:
“1208. [...] Great earthquakes in [various] places, At Valva and Tete in the provinee of
Samnium, fortresses were reduced to ruing, as well as castles nnd other buildings”.

1209. [...] Terre motus magni per loca. In Valvis et Tete provincia Samnii munitiones
diruuntur, plura edificia et castella.

The place name Valva refers not to a town but to territory belonging to the diocese of
that name, whose cathedral of S.Panfilo, built in the sth eentury and rebuilt in the
11th, ean still be seen today near Corfinio (in the provinee of LiAquila). The diocese of
Valva was subsequently merged with the adjacent diocese of Sulmona, and the pres-
ent-day bishopric is still called the diocese of Bulmona-Valya. The place name “Tete”
is to be read as “Teate”, which is the Latin name for present-day Chieti, and one must

assume, by analogy with Valva, that the reference is not to the town but to the diocese.
Furthermore, the fact that the description of the earthquake mentions the destruction
of many fortresses and fortified villages suggests that the event is being attributed to
an area rather than two specific localities,

A 1209 - -
location lat. long. I location lat. long. I
Diocese of Chieti 42 10 14 00 X = Diocese of Valva 42 10 13 46 X

(101) 1212 May1l Gulf of Agaba

sourcen Abu Shama, Dhayl, p.78; Tbn Kathir, al-Bidaya, XIII, p.62; al-Magrizi, Kitab, I/1, p.175;
al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.49

literature Taher (1979); Klinger et al. (2000)

cataloguea d.  Perrey {1850); Sieberg (1932a); *Ambruseys el ul. (1994), Amiran et al. (1004)

catalogues p.  ETgin et al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988)

On 27 Dhu'l-qa‘'da in the year 808 of the Hegira (corresponding to 1 May 1212) there was
a destructive earthqualke in gouthern Palestine and Egypt, with the worst damage at
Aylat (Elat) on the Gulf of Agaba, where a great deal of destruction oceurred. There were
also widespread collapses, very serious damage and many vietims not only at Cairo,
where collapses occurred in both the old and new cities, but also at Al-Karak and Shubak
(Ash Shawhak), two localities situated respectively to the east and south of the Dead Sea,
in what is now Jordanian territory. There is also evidence Lhat some towers collapsed in
the citadel at Shubak (Jordan). The chief source for this earthquake is Abu Shama, an
Arab historian and textual scholar from Damaseus, wha lived from 1208 to 1268:
“During the night of 27 Dhu'l-ge'da (1 May), there was a tremendous earthquake which
destroyed many parts of old and new Cairo; it alse destroyed towers and houses ab Al-
Karak and Shubak., Many women and children died in the ruins. The most violent
shock was at Aylat, on the coast. It was said that the earthquake was preceded by a
black wind and many falling stars”.
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The earthquake is also recorded in some chronicles compiled by Arab historians of later
centuries. Thus Ibn Kathir (a 14th century historian from Damascus) records that:
“There was o very violent enrthqualke in Egypt and at Cairo, and many houses were
destroyed, The same thing happened at Al-Karak and Shubal, and some of its citadel
fowers were destroyed, Many women and children died in the rins".
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Al-Magqrizi, a geographer and scholar who lived in Cairo in the 14th century, records
the earthquake in similar terms:
“Thaere wng a violent earthquake in Egypt and at Cairo, and many houses were
destroyed. There was also an earthquake al Al-Karak and Shubak and many people
died in the ruins and a number of towers in its citadel were destroyed. And smoke was
seen coming down from heaven to earth in Damascus between dusk and evening”.
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Finally, the famous Cairo historian al-Suyuti {16th century) records:
“Tn the year 608 [H. = 1212-1213], there was 4 violent earthquake in Egypt and at
Cairo, and many houses were destroyed. There was also an earthquake at Al-Karak
and Shuhak, and some towers in its citadel were destroyed and many people died in
the ruins. Smoke was seen to come down from heaven to earth between dusk and
avening at the tomb of ‘Atika in the western part of Damaseus”.
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A 12120501 Io=VIIIX Me=58 Sites:4

location lat. long. I location lat. long. I
Elat 1L 29 33 34 57 XX Al-Karak HKI 31 11 35 42 VIIL
Cairo ET 30 03 3115 VIII Ash Shawbak 1KJ 30 32 35 34 VIII

(102) 1213 June 22 Isauria [southern Turkey]
o fissures, emergence of sand, clouding of springs <
source Girbert de Boi, Letter, 1213 (in Rohricht 1893, pp.233-4, no.868)

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogues.

On 22 June 1213, there was a destructive earthqualke in the region of Tsauria, now in
southern Turkey. Many villages and castles collapsed, as well as two unnamed towns
and an abbey near Philadelpheia.  Fissures appeared on the slopes of & mountain, oul

of which came, for one day, red and white water which subsequently acquired an
unpleasant smell; large quantities of sand came out of fissures in the ground.

The earthquake is not mentioned in chronicles. The source is a letter sent in 1213 to
Amadeus, archbishop of Constantinople from 1197 Lo 1220. Rohricht (1893, p.233,
note 2). who edited the letter, thought he could identify the writer as o soldier named
Girbert de Boi, The text refers to phenomena which almost certaintly did oceur, but
which may have been exaggerated in order to adapt them to an ethical and religious
message.  In the letter, we read as lollows:

“In the last week of August, we learned from reliable sources that, although the mat-
ter spemed almost incredible to those who heard of it, there had been an earthgquake of
greater violence than had ever been known before. It happened two days before the
feast of St.John the Baptist [22 June], in the region of Isauria, which borders on the
dominion of the sultan of Iconium; and it was so strong that many villas and castles
were reduced to ruins, and two towns and an abbey near a cily vullud Pliladelpheia
have plunged into the abyss, disappearing along with their inhabitants, and leaving
behind a streteh of level ground where many things had existed belore.  What a
tremendous prodigy thig was before the gaze of alll Of the many things I still have to
relate, one in particular certainly happened, my lord, that is to say, a mountain was
split in two by the earthquake and for a whole day blood came out of one side and milk
out of the other, after which, for another day, there came out stinking water and greal
quantities of sand; and you should know that the land where these prodigies occurred
is inhabited by Christians. That is why [ have {old you about it: so that you may report
it to your people”.

Notificatum st nobis ultima septimana Augusti per veros nuncios, quod, quamuvis
verum tamen audicntibus vix credibile, terre motus talis factus est, qui numqguam fuerat
auditus. Faetus est pridie ante vigiliom sancti Johannis Baptiste in terra Losore, que
afinis est soldani d'Encoine, et tam magnus, quiod miulte ville ef castra corruerunt ef due
civitates, quedam abbatic ante quondam civitatem nomine Finedelfe in abissum
perdite, tamen terra plana.in im part loco remanente, cun habitantibus recesserunt. O
mirum et cunctis admirandibus pavendum!  Inter hee, que restat dicere, certe res st
verissima, domine, quod quidam mons terre motus seissus per medivm ex una parte
sanguinem, ex el lee visus est emanare per llam diem et ex eo alie die agua
fetidissima sabulum cum multitudine maxima, et sciatis, quod terra, in qua hoc
mirabile factum est, christianorum est, el icleo mandavi vobis, ut hee populo
annuncietis.

A 12130622
location lat. long. 1 location lat. long. 1
Isauria arca a7 15 3220 X Philadeiphein 36 37 3302 A(IX)

(103) 1220 January 11 Mshakavank‘ {Armenia}

sourco Vard. Ar,, Hist., p.142

historiography Incicean (1822)

literature Abich (1882)

entalogues &, Slep'anyan (1364); Zeyt'unyan (1991)

cataloguon p.  Wondorskaya and Shebalin (1982); Karapetian (1991); Berberian (1997)

On 11 January 1220, the church at Mshakavank' collapsed in a strong earthquake,
killing four people inside. The source is the chronicler Vardan Arewelc (13th centuryl:
“One year before his consecration li.c. that of the patriarch Kostand, in 669 arm. = 26
January 1220 — 24 Junuary 1221], there was a fearful earthquake, and the elegantly

1213-1220




270

A 12551117 10:00ur
localities lat. long. 1
Messina 38 11 16 33 VI-VII?

(117) 1258 February 19 Barrea [Abruzzo, central Italy]

sources 1 AAbbMontocassing, aula II, eaps.XX], parchment no.1, Letter, [1260); Cron. Suess., p.55
souree 2 Ann. Reat., p.267

historiography Capasso (1874); Leccisotti (1971)

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic Italian catulogue tradition.

On 19 Fehruary 1258, at about 16:30 ur (shortly before sunset, i.e. at about 17:30 local
time), an earthquake probably struck the village of Barrea (in the present-day province
of TiAquila), where the walls of the church of STommaso partly collapsed. Sessa
Aurunca (a Campanian town in the present-day province of Caserta) was also affected,
as were other unspeeified places in the area. A strong shock at Sessa Aurunca caused
the bells of the churches of 8.Germano and SMatteo to ring; and in other nearby
unspecified places there was fairly serious damage. The information about Barrea is
recorded in a document, of about 1260 which refers to indulgences granted by the bishop
of Trivento (now in province of Cnmpobasso) for the restoration of the church of
§ Franceseo at Barrea, which had been damaged in an earthquake, This is presumably
a reference to the earthquake recorded in the Cronicon Suessanum, although no specific
date is given. The document is in the Archivio dell'’Abbazia of Montecassino (anla I1,
caps. XXI, parchment no.1; a regest in Leccisotti 1971, p.169). The text is as follows:
“Friar Lucg, by divine mercy humble hishap of Trivento. To all and to those who read
this present lotter, greetings and the true love of God.  Since part of the church of
§.Tommaso at Barregio [Barrea] collapsed in an earthquake and its walls were almost
destroyed and the funds earmarked for the restoration of the church are insufficient,
in the name of our love of God we advise and exhort that for the restoration of the said
chureh we should offer not only the goods that we have gathered for God, but also char-
itable offerings made by individuals, We trust indeed in the compassion of God and
the intercession of Saint Nazarius and Saint Celsus, and to all those who offer assis-
{ance und support for the restoration and administration of the aaid churelt, exemption
from forty days of penitence shall be granted in the name of God's mercy”.

Frater Lucas miseratione divina humilis Treventanus episcopus, universis presentes
licteras inspectiris salutem et veram in Domino charitatern, Cum quedam pars ecclesie
Sancti Thome de Barregio ex supervenienti terremotu corruerint et ipstus menia fere
fuerint concussa ¢l ad ipsing ecelesie refectionem preposite non suppetant fuccultates
dilectionem nostram monemus et ortamur in Domino quatenus ad ecelésic predicte
refoctionem tanm de bonis nostris @ Deo nobis collatis quam de personis pia subsidia
porrigatis. Nos vero de Creatoris benignitate confist et beatorum martirum Nazarit ¢f
Celsi patroviniis querclantes omnibus porrigentibus ausilia of favorem quibus predicta
ecclesia reficiatur ac etiam gubernetur; quadraginta dies de iniunta sihi penitentio in
Domino misericordiam relaxamus.

The information about Sessa Aurunca comes from the Cronicon Suessanum, an anony-
mous chronicle of that town:

“In the year of Our Lord 1258, On Tuesday 19 February after compline and shortly
before sunset there was a large and impressive earthquake at Sessa and in almost all
the other towns, and in some it caused a considerable amount of damage, and so the
bells of the monastery of San Germana and of the church of S8an Matteo rang of their
own aceord, such was the extraordinary shaking of the said earthquake [...]"

{ LG QP : I . - i
fig. 55 Parchment, 1260 . an indulgence granted by the bishop of Trivento {now in the province
of Campobasso, southern Italy) to thuse contributing to the restoration of the chureh of
S.Francesco ul Burrey, which had been damagod in the purthquake of 19 Febmary 1258
(Archivio dell’Abbazia of Montecassino, parchment no.386).

Anno Domini MCCLVIIL. Die Martis XIX mensis Februarii post completorium parum
ante oceasum Solis fuit magnus, ¢t manifestus terremotus Suessae, et fere in omnibus
aliis Civitatibus, et in quibusdam satis damnum attulit, ita quod Campanae Monasterii
Sancti Germani, et Feclesiwe Sancti Matthaei propter nimiam impulsionem dicti
terraemotus ex se sonaverunt [...].

19 February was indeed a Tuesday in 1258. There is a very generic reference to earth-
quakes in Italy in 1258, without any indication of the day or month, in the Annales
Reatini, a short 15th century chronicle.

A 12580219 16:30UT
location lat. long. I location lat. long. I
Barrea 41 45 13 69 A(IX) Seasa Aurunca 41 14 13 56 v

{118) 1258 December 29 - 1259 December 17 [657 H.] Cairo {Egypt]

rrarTes al-Magqrizi, al-Suluk, [, p.420; BNFrance, ms. Ar. 159, lbn Dugmaq, Nuzhat, f0l117r,;
al-‘Ayni, Tqd, 1, p.224; al-Suyuti, Husn, 11, p.295; al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.50

Titerattire Taher (1979)

catalogues 4. Sieberg (1932a); *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

eataloguos p.  al-Hakeem (1988)

In the year of the Hegira 657 (29 December 1258 — 17 December 1259), Cairo and other
Egyptian territory was siruck by several strong earthquales. No damage is recorded.
The principal source for this earthquake is the reliable Arab geographer from Cairo. al-
Magrizi (1364-1442): “Tn that year (657 H. = 29 December 1268-17 December 12591,
Epypt was struck by a series of enrthqualkes. People were also frightened by news of
the arrival of the Mongols in Syria”.
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The Egyptian Arab historian Ibn Dugmaq (1349-1406) adds the information that there
were also numerous shocks in Syria, but he is probably combining two separate earth-
quakes into a single event (see the next enbry): “In this year, there was a violent earth-
guake in Cairo and the other Egyptian territories, and there were numerous shocks in
Syria at the time when the Tartars arrived, for they crossed the Euphrates and invaded
the region of Aleppo, and many citizens of Damaseus fled and put their goods up for sale,
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and wandered around in terror, and scattered through the meadows and mountains, and
some of them made their way towards Egyptian territory. It was midwinter, and many
died of cold, and others were robbed as they travelled”.
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There is a brief reference to the earthquake in the chronicle in Arabie by al-‘Ayni (1361~
1451}, a Turkish historian: “There was a very violent earthquake in Egyptian territo-
1y, and people heard the news thai the Tartars were making for Syria”.
O e O e S O O R e T o
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Finally, the famous Cairo historian al-Suynti (1445-1505) records: “In the vear 657 (H.
= 29 December 1258 — 17 December 1259), there was a very violent earthquake in
Egyptian territory”.
Jas wde Uply gas Sbay sdas sy e B B
Acearding to Ambraseys et al. (1994) this is a doubtful event. In our opinion there is

evidence for its having at least affected Cairo, but we have nothing on which Lo base an
assessment of effects.

A 12581229 -1259 1217 [6567 H.]
localities lat. long. I
Caire 30 03 31 15 NC

(119) 1259 March 22 Damascus [south-western Syria]

ssureny al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, 1, p.426; BNFrance, ms. Ar. 1597, Ibn Dugmag, Nuzhat, fol.117r.;
Ibn al-Dawadari, Kanz, VIII, p.44

literature Taher (1979)

cataloguend.  Sicberg (1932a); *Ben-Menahem (1979)

catalogues p.  Poirier aid Tuher (1980), ul-ITakeem (1988)

On 22 March 1259, Damaseus — then occupied by the Tartars — was struck by a vio-
lent earthquake which cnused widesprend collapses.  The sources record that the
arrival of the Tartars was accompanied by numerous shocks in Syrian territory.
At this same period, there was also a strong earthquake in Egypt (see the previous
entry), The two events are treated separately by al-Maqrizi (1364-1442), a reliable
Arab geographer from Cairo, whereas other sources record both together, thereby
reducing to one what seem to be two quite distinet earthquakes.  Al-Magqriz records:
“The emirs Badr al-Din Muhammad ibn Qarmaja, governor of the citadel of Damascus,
and Jamal al-Din ibn al-Sayrafi had risen in rebellion and closed the gates [of the city].
Kithuga [a Mongnl general] laid siege to the vitadel with his men on the night of Rabi*
1122 March]. God sent rain, cold, wind, thunder and lightning, and an earthquake
which eaused collapses in many places. The populace spent the night amidst fear of
the earth and fear of the heavens, and the revolt failed”.
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The Egyptian Arab historian Ibn Dugmaq (1349-1406) combines the earthquakes in
Egypt and Syria when he records:

“In this year, there was a violent earthquake in Cairo and the other Egvptian territories,
and there were numerous shocks in Syria at the time when the Tartars arrived, for they
crossed the Euphrates and invaded the region of Aleppo, and many citizens of Damascus
fled and put their goods up for sale and wandered around in terror and scattered through
the meadows and mountains and some of them madé their way towards Egyptian terri-
tory. It was midwinter, and many died of cold, and others were robbed as they travelled”.
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There is a very brief report of the carthquake in Ibn al-Dawadari, an Arab historian
who wag active in Uie lute 13th and early 14th century:
“The shocks were very numerous throughout Syrian territory begause of the Tartars”.
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Sieberg (1932a, p.40) is probably making a dating error when he mentions an earth-
quake in north-east Syria in 1254.

A 1259 03 22 at night
localities lat. long. I
Damascus 33 30 36 19 NC

(120) 1261 October 1 - 1262 September 30 [1573 S.e.] Syria
source Elias Nisib., Opus [continuation], p.229
cataloguo d.  Grumel (1958)

"This earthquake is not known to seismic eatalogues. 1 appears solely in a list pro-
vided by the Byzantine scholar Grumel (1958, pA81), where it is mentioned only in
very general terms.  We include it here as a possible starting point for fresh research,
In the eontinuation of the chroniele of Elias of Nisibis, it is mentioned that there was
an earthquake in the period between 1 October 1261 and 30 September 1262, the loca-
fion being stated simply as territory inhabited by the Syrians. No effects ave specified:
“And in the year fifieen hundred and seventy-three of the G reeks [ 1 October 1261 - 30
September 1262], Bar Badr al-Din fled to Egypt and in the same yenr there was an
earthquale among the Syrians”.
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/A There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters.

(121) 1264 February 20 Egypt

nourees al-Yunini, Dhail, I, p.553; al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, 1, p.508; al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.50
literature Taher (1979)

catalogues d. Sieberg (1932a); *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

catalogue p.  Poirier and Taher (1980)
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On 20 February 1264, Egypt was struck by a strong earthquake which caused damage.
The Bgyptian Arabic sources which record the earthquake do not specify where the
damage occurred. The reliable historian al-Yunini (1334-1405) writes:
“On Tuesday 20 Rabi' IT in this year [662 H. = 20 February 1264], there was a very vio-
lent earthquake which aroused great fear and destroyed some houses™
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There is a similar report in al-Maqrizi (1364-1442)

“On 20 Rabi‘ II, a violent earthqualke in Egypt caused a great deal of damage”.
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Al-Suyuti (1445-1505) is even brieter:
“In the year [6162 [H. =1263-1264], Egypt was struck by a violent, earthquake”.
Gawkie U3y as iy ogetey e e 4
/\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters.

(122) 1265 early August (before 16th) Proconnesus
[north-western Turkey] ©landslide <

source Pachym., Relat. hist., 4.16, II, p.377

cataloguesd  Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997)

In early August 1265, the island of Proconnesus (mow Marmara), in the Sea of
Marmara, was struck by an earthiquake, and o mountain landslide engulfed the village
of Galenolimen (present-day Cinarli or Galimi on the island’s west coast).
Information about this earthquake can be found in Pachymeres, a contemporary
Byzantine historian who witnessed it himself. Pachymeres was a member of a dele-
gation sent to the patriarch Arsenius, who had been banished to the monastery of
St.Nicholas, near Suda on the igluad of Proconnesus (in the middle of the Sea of
Marmara). The delegation had boarded ship to return to Constantinaple, and was sail-
ing close to the islund when the earthquake oceurred (Galenolimen wae on the island’s
wesl ¢oast):

“In the middle of the night, in fact, a violent carthquake occurred. The mountain split
open and erashed down to the sea, engulfing the village, and it gave us the impression
that we too were being engulfed, as we were close by the shore™.

Nuktoc yop péomg celopog émetamintar’ fuplg, kol 1o Gpog, BpowcBEV kal JEGOV elg
Ocdaooay, TOv Exeloe Témov katikAuse, doknaiv Te kol Mpdc xotewiuvabivol
TOPECYE, KOT olylohdv pévovtag.

Although Pachymeres does nol specify the exact day on which the earthguale oceurred,
we can establish the chronological sequence of events during the visit to the patriarch
Arsenius as follows: the delegation left Constantinople on July 25 and arrived where
Arseniug was confined on July 27 (Pachym., 11, p.373.16-17).  The return journey took
place on 16 August (Pachym., 11, p.377.7-8).  Hence the terminus post quen and the
terminus ante quem, for the date of the earthquake. Tvangelatou-Notara (1993, p.27)
suggests a day between 10 and 12 August.

A 126508 —
location lat. long. 1 location lat. long. I
® Marmara (island) 40 38 27 37 X7 Cinarli 40 37 27 32 EE

(123) 1269 April 17 Cilicia [southern Turkey]

sources 1 Mit!, Ayriv., Hist., p.68; Chron. min. Arm., 1.3, p83;11.2, p.74; 11.25, p.512; Bar Hebr,,
Chron., p.526; al-Malti, Ta‘rikh, p.148; al-‘Ayni, Tqd, II, p.49; Smbat, Chron., p.122;
Est. de Eracles, 11, p.12;

sourcon 2 Templ. Tyr, Chron., p.191; Amadi, Chron., ad ann.1269

historiography Réshricht (1898); Kostanennc' (1902); Hild and Hellenkemper (1990)

literakure Taher (1979)

cataliypen . Bonito (1691} von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Grumel (1958); Zeyl'unyan (1991)

catalogues p.  al-Hakeem (1988)

On 17 April 1269 there was a destruetive earthqualke causing widespread collapses and
very serious damage in Cilicia, an area of southern Turkey facing the Gull of
Iskenderun and with a vast hinterland. A number of unspecified places were
destroyed, but. the gources do Lell us of U collapse of the fortroos of Sarvandik‘ar (or
Sarbanda, now Savuran Kalesi), the castles of Delnk'ar (or Lambrun, present-day
Cambyayla), Hamus (Cardak), Huruuiye, Tagar Suglan (Sivlan Kalesi) and the
Armenian convent of Ark'akalin (now Peri Kalesi). According to the Venetian chroni-
cle of Amadi, there were collapses at 5 fortresses, 3 abbeys and 12 villages. The total
number of victims was 8,000, The earthquake is recorded in contemporary and later
Syrian, Armenian, Christian and Arab sources. The most detailed information is to be
found in the work of the contemporary Syrian historian Bar Hebraeus ( 1225-1286), and
in the chronicle attributed to the Cilician Armenian historian Smbat Sparapet
{Constable Smbat, 1208-1276). Bar Hebraeus records:

“And in the year fifteen hundred and eighty of the Greeks [1269], on the seventeenth
day of the month Nisan, at the first hour of the night of the fourth day [of the week}, a
severe earthquake took place in Cilicia, and it destroyed the rock fortress of Serwand
[Sarbandal, and that of ‘Amaos [Amus], and that of Haru'ta [Haruniye], and the greal
Monastery of the Armenians, that is of Balut the king [Ark’akalin].  And about eight
thousand souls perished in this catastrophe.  [Budye's transl.|
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In the chronicle attributed to Smbal we read:

“In the year 718 [13 January 1269 — 12 January 12701, there was a violent earthquake
which reduced numerous villages to ruins in various parts of Cilicia, especially at the foot
of the Black Mountain [MtAmanusl; it destroyed the impregnable fortress of
Sarvandilar, killing all the inhabitants; in the holy monastery of Arka'kalin the priests
and monks died in the ruins of the buildings; and in this mountainous region the earth-
quake damaged and destroved numerous villages and, elsewhere, the castle of Dolnk'ar”.
The other Armenian sources for this carthquake consist of a briel mention by the con-
temporary chronicler Mxit'ar of Ayrivank’ and two veferences in the Annals of King
Het'um and the Chronicle of the historian Het'wm. Mxit'ar of Ayrivanlk' simply record-
ed a “strong earthquake” in Cilicia.  Kostaneane' (1902, p.10; 21) wrongly dates the
earthquake to 1268, probably through misreading Mxit'ar. More problemaltic, but sub-
stantially unfounded, is the dating to the year 1261 by Step'anyan (1964, p.61; el
Zeytunyan 1991, p.ol1), based on the assumption that Mxit'ar of Ayrivank’ has gol the
date right.

In what is known as the Annals of King Hetwm (Chron. min. Arm. 1.3), we read:

“In 718 [1269-70] Servandik'nr and Hamus were dastroyed in an earthquake”.
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1n what is known as the Chronicle of the historian Het'um, we find:

“In 1269 Sarvantik'ar, Hamus, Deirnk'ar, and other monasteries and citadels on the
Black Mountain | Amanos or Nur Mountains] were destroyed in an earthquake”.

MUUR dywl h 2wupdt Ywpjwunhpwpt o Sudniut W Fhpupw le wyy quiunpugp W
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Christian sources vonsist of the Estorie d’Eracles, a vulgar French translation of
William of Tyre with various continuations up to 1277, and the 16th century chronicle
by the Venetian author Amadi, The Estorie d'Eracles records:

“In the year 1269 there was great destruction in Armenia, with five castles, three
abbeys of Armenians and twelve villages razed to the ground. Godfrey of Sargines died
on 11 April”.

AM.CCLXIX. fuun gran crole en Hermenie qui fondi 5 chustiaus et 3 abaies d’Ermins
et bien 12 casiaus. Et morut Giefroi de Sargines a 11 jors d’Avril.

The earthquuke is alsa recorded in Arab sources. The 14th eentury Arab historian al-
‘Ayni thus tells us that in the yenr of the Hegira 667 (1268-1269):

“News came Lhat there had been an earthquake in the region of Sis, that its citadels,
such as Sarvandirkar and Hajar Shaglan [Hagar Suglan], had been destroyed, and that
many people had been killed”.
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Also one Arabic source, Abu ‘-Faraj al-Malti, records an earthquake that harmed

Cilicia on one unspecified Wednesday in 1269 that could be identified with the
Wednesday of the 17 April that other sources reffer to. Abu ‘-Faraj al-Malti records:

“It was known that in the year 1580 of the Byzantian era, 1269 of the Christian era,
there was a fearful earthquake in Cilicin, at the first hour of the night of ome
Wednesday the fortresses of Sarunar, Tmmaws, Al-Hajar al-Asfar, and the convent of
Balut al-Malik — the biggest Armenian convent — were destroyed. Around 8,000 per-
sons perished because of this earthquake.
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A 12690417 17:00uT ®=3701 3621 To=X Me=63 Sites:7

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 1
Camliyayla 37 09 34 36 X Gardak 37 06 36 18 X
Suvirun Kalesi 37 10 36 26 X Haruniye 37 17 36 27 X
Amanos Mauntains 36 45 36 20 X Peri Kalesi 37 27 35 51 A (IX)
Sivlan Ialesi 36 41 36 18 X

(124) 1269 September Ancona [central Italy] - tsunami,landslide <

sourcen 1 Ann. Ianuen., p.124; Ann. Placent. Gilell, p.536; Riccob. Ferr., Pamar:, col. 138; Pipine, Chron.,
¢0l.686; Shelomoh ben Mosheh him Yekutiel, ‘Al ha-ra’ashim, in Laras (1973, pp.51-2)

sources 2 Cron. Ramp., 11, pp.173-4; Cron. Varign,, 11, p.176; BNMarciana¥e, Mss. Lat., %.402, Cronaca
veneziana; BAVat, Barberini Lat., 2741, Quaedam Cronica

historiograghy Leoni (1832); Natalucci (1961); Laras (1973); Busi (1995)

catalogues d.  Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901)

catalogues p.  Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999)

In September 1269 a strong earthquake struck Ancona and Humana (now called
Numana) in the present-day Marche region. In both towns many walls collapsed or
were damaged, and in Ancona towers and houses sulfered similarly, The terrified
townspenple fled, and took refuge in tents and shacks. On Mt.Conero (situated
hetween Ancona and Numana, and also called “monte d’Ancona”), a big landslide
erashed down into the sea, probably as a result of the earthquake. The waves which
it produced reached the Croatian coast of central Dalmatia on the opposile side of the
Adriatic.

The most important sources are four Latin chronicles, three of which are contempo-
rary: the Annales lanuenses, an official chraniele ol the city of Genoa, compiled for the
yoars 1267-1269 by four authors (Nicola Guercio, Guglielmo di Multedo, Enrico Drogo
and Bonvassallo Usodimure); the Annales Placentini Gibellini, by an anenymous
chronicler from Piacenza who lived in the second half of the 13th century; the
Pomerium Ravennatis Eeelesie by Riceobaldo da Ferrara, a notary who was born in
1246 and died in 1318. The fourth, slightly later worl is the Chronicon by Francesco
Pipino, who was archivist and sub-prior at the Dominican convent of S.Domenico in
Bologna (he was born about 1270 and died in 1328).

There is also a probable reference Lo the earthquake in o Hebrew expiatory prayer
(selicha), composed by Shelomoh ben Mosheh ben Yekutiel Mi ha-Adummim [de Rossi),
There is no specific chronological reference to the earthquake in this religious text: the
only certain reference point is 1284, the year when the writer died. The only specific
geographical reference is the prayer's title: “Tor the earthguakes which struck Ancona.
which suggests a relationship with the 1269 event (Laras 1975, p.48) rather than the
1279 earthquake in Umbria and Marche, s suggested by Busi (1995, p.474).

The earthquake is also recorded in 15th century chronicles, but they do not add to the
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the fifth day [of the week], on the third day of the month of Tishrin I (October), a vio-
lent earthguake took place in the eity of Arkestin, which is Argis [Arces), and its strong
walls and all its buildings collapsed, and a large number of its inhabitants perished.
And the same thing happened in the city of Khalat [Xlat'], and the earthquake in its
territory took place at the ninth hour; there was preal desbiuction there, but it was not
as widespread as at Argis”. [Budge’s transl.]
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Flur:her information can be found in the chronicle of the 14th century Arab historian
al-‘Ayni:
“In that year [673 H.J, o violent earthquake oeeurred in Khalat [Xlat?], destroying houses,
workshops and markets; there were many vietims in the ruins, and only a few people sur-
vived, The seismic activity moved to Arjis [Arces], where it caused destruction and ruin.
Later it reached Diyarbalkir, causing damage at Mayafarigin and Mardin on its way”.
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Abich (1882, p.438, quoted by Step‘anyan 1964, p.60) repliced the date 1246, which
would seem to coincide with what Noah the Jacobite snggests, with the year 1245-1246.
Step‘anyan (1964, p.61) [ollows the dating proposed by a continuation of Samuel of Ani;
Zeytunyan (1991, p.911f) scems to place the ingeription within the context of 1265.

A 12751003 ®=3853 4255 L=IX Me=60 Sites: 6

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I
Ercis 39 01 43 21 X Mardin 37 19 40 43 Vi
Ahlat 38 45 42 29 XX Silvan 38 09 41 00 VIII
Diyarbakir 37 55 40 14 VIII? Ani 40 32 43 34 V-V1I

(129) 1275 before Ischia island [southern Italy]

- subsidence of a stretch of coastline? I
nourco Charles I of Aniou, Order, 2 Novembre 1274 (in Cubellis 1996, pp.128-9)
hintoriography Buchner Niola (1965); Buchner (1986)

This earthquake 15 unknown to Lthe Ttulian seismic cataloguo tradition.

On an unspecified day in 1275, the island of Ischia was struck by an earthquake: some
houses were destroyed and lhere were many victimo, though the exact niimbher is not
known. A stretch of the coast may have collapsed into the sea, and a good deal of agri-
cultural property was totally lost.

The source is a document, now lost, from the Angevin records in the State Archives in
Naples. The text was transcribed by Eduard Sthamer (1883-1938) before the fire of 30
September 1943, during the Second World War, which destroyed the Angevin archive.
1t was first published in Buchner (1986, p. 180) and now in Cubelliz (1996, pp.128-9).
The document shows that on 2 November 1275, king Charles I of Anjou gave orders
for an investigatory committee Lo be senl to the island, following a petition from its
inhabitants asking for exemption for exemption from Lhe payment of taxes beeause of
earthgquake damage. The document is of special interest hecause of the light it throws
on a particular administrative procedure which demonstrates the complex arrange-
ments governing tnx exemplions after a strong earthquake. The text of the document
is as follows:

«Ty, Charles of Naples and the notary Giovanni de Barolo.

From the men of Ischia. [...] A petition sent to our Excellency contained a request that,
since not lang ago heeanse of the disaster of the earthguake many of these men were
killed, for part of the said place sank into the sea, and many agricultural properties
were completely lost, and some houses were destroyed, since they can no longer enjoy
the fruits and income on which their subsistence largely relied, therefore the others
[those who did not suffer losses] are not ahle to make payment of the general tax
imposed on their land, and to fulfil other [tax requirements] which are charged to them
by our curia, and o we have deigned to make provision about this with royal gra-
ciousness. We are thercefore disposed to accept these pelitions in the name of your loy-
alty [..] we send you as i collective body to the island of Ischia to ascertain whether
the earthquake was as repored, at what time and in what part of the island it
oeeurred, and what damage it coused.  Investigate and report to us in writing. Given
in Naples on 2 November, in the third indiction (1275)"

Carmaynoe de Neapoli et notario Iohanni de Baralo

Ex parte hominum Yscle [... porrecta excellencie nostre peticio continebat, quod, cum
nuper ex quodam infortunio terreniotus non nulli ipsorum hominwm, parte dicte terre in
mari submersa, perierint ef possessiones multe omning perdite et alique edes sint
destructe, quod nulli possunt proventus  sew redditus, gutbus pro magne parle
substentabantur actenus, provenire proper quod nequennt alii remanenies impositam
eidem terre generalom collectam exolvers et alia, que pro parte curie postre eis tmponiul
implere, ut supor hog providere de benignitate regia dignaremur, Nas igitur ipsorum
supplicacionibus inclinafi, fidelitate vestre [} mandamus, guatinws wd terram Ysele vos

1275

2817



306

The Additamenta record: _
“In the said year 1283, in the month of January, at the hour of vespers, there was a very
great earthquake at Venice”.

In dicto millesimo MCCLXXXIII mensis Januarii hora vespertina fuit Venetiis
maximus terraemotus.

Pietro Giustinian writes in similar terms:
“Also in that year [1283], on 17 January, at the hour of vespers, there was a very great
earthquake at Venice.”.

Item, dicto millesimo, die XVII ianuarii, hora vespertina, fuit Veneciis maximus
terremotus.

Allliough the report gives no details of offacts, it is precise in its dating. Both 14th
century chronicles date the earthquake to 1283: and they are the work of notary
chroniclers who were aceustomed to using the traditional “Venetian style” chronology.
The old Venetian tradition began the year on 1 March: that is to say, two months later
than the modern style, and so the dating has to be corrected to 17 January 1284, mod-
ern style.

Such n chronological modification makes it possible to relate this earthquake to the one
recorded in the anonymous Chronicon Parmense, a ruliable notarial chronicle compiled
in the first half of the 14th century, where we read:

“On 18 June [1284], a Tuesday, at the hour of vespers, the earth shook [at Parmal™.

Di 18 junij in marte, in hora di vespero, tremo la terra.

The fact that the day of the week is given makes it possible to correct the indication
of the month. June is given instead of January, but in Latin, their abbreviated forms
are very similar (‘jun.” and “jan."). 18 January 1284 was indeed a Tuesday, whereas
18 June was a Sunday. At the time, the numbering of each day began at sunset, with
the resull that the date of events oceurring at vespers often varies in the sources
between that of the day which had just ended and that of the day following., Thug, if
the chronological indication given in the Chronicon Parmenge is interpreted “17
January 1264, ab the hour of vespers”, it coinvides perfectly with that in tho Venetian
sources,

In the 15th century, this information was Luken up in Venetian chroniclos, Sorme 16th
century Venetian historians, such as Dolfin, record the information as it appears in the
14th century sources without alterations or additions. But they date the carthquake
to 1282. This ehange is prohably due to their supposing that their predecessors had
not used the Venetian style of dating, and that the date January 1283 corresponded to
1282 in their chronological system. Other historians, such as Marin Sanude, dated
the earthquake to 1283, as the 14th century chroniclers had done, but in Muratori’s
often inaccurate edition, the date given is 1282.

This variation between 1282 and 1283 persists in the histeriographical tradition of the
following centuries, and enters the seismological tradition: Perrey (1848) records Lwo
separate shocks: on 17 January 1282 and January 1283, though he thinks it unlikely
that they were indeed separate; Mercalli (1883) lists a single shock dating to 17
January 1282; in the appendix to his catalogue (p.627), Baratia {1901}, dates the earth-
quake to 1283, whereas he had previously given 1282, but he does nol state explicitly
which is to be preferred; Zanon (1937) appears to prefer 1283, but at other points in his
work, the earthquake is dated to 1282.

A 12840117 15:30 UT
localitics lat. long. 1 localitios lat. long. I
Venice 45 26 12 20 vil Parma 44 48 10 20 F

(137) 1284 October 13 - November 10 [Sha'ban 683 H.] Damascus [Syrial
sourcos al-Dhahabi, Kitab al-Tbar, V, p.342; al-Yafi, Mir'at, IV, p.198

litoraturs Taher (1979)

catalogues &, von HofT (1840); Perrey (1850)

catsloguep. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988)

In the month of Sha'ban in the year 683 of the Hegira, which corresponds to the peri-
od 13 October — 10 November 1284, Damascus was probably struck by a strong earth-
quake which caused collapses and serious damage. The uncertainty as to what really
happened at Damascus at that time is due to the fact that the closest source to the
event, the Damascene Arab historian and theologian al-Dhahabi (1274-1348), does not
refer explicitly to an earthquake, simply reporting that there were serious disturbances
at Damascus caused by both natural events and warfare. However, the Yemeni Arab
historian al-Yafi'i (1300:1387) wwiulains that the dinturbances mentionsd hy al-
Dhahabi had been caused by an earthquake.

The latter states:

“In the month of Sha'ban, there were great disturbances at Damascus. Egyptian troops
had descended on the area; destruction ocenrred, and rivers overflowed fheir banks".
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Clommenting on this passage, al-Yafi'i states:
“As far as I know, it was an earthquake; but God has greater knowledge”.

plel ity W05 Ay e (i J ok Ly
The report of an earthquake seems quite convincing, but it is not possible to establish
whether there is any connection between the rivers overflowing their banks, as men-
tioned by al-Dhahabi, and the earthquake.

A 128410 13 — 11 10 [Sha'ban 683 H.]
localitics lat. long. I
Damuscus 33 30 36 19 Vi

(138) 1284 - 1285 winter Bar Sauma [eastern Turkey]
source Bar Hebr., Cliron. Eccl., I, cols.779-80
historiography Honigmann (1954)

"This earthquake is unknown Lo the geismic catalogue tradition.

In the winter of 1285, a violent earthquake struck eastern Turkey., Many buildings col-
lapsed at Bar Sauma, and arches collapsed at churches in the city of Melitene (near
present-day Malatya). Honigmanun (1954, pp:50-1) has identified the monastery of Bar
Sauma in ruing at Borsum Kalesi, on o mountain about 1600 metres high between
Malatya and Adiyaman, near the historical site of Nemrut Dagi (or Mount Nemrut).
The source is the contemporary historian Bar Hebraeus. At the end of the first part
of the Chronicon Ecclesiasticum, we read:

“In the year 1596 of the Greeks [1 October 1284 — 30 September 1285], in the winter,
there was a violent earthquake at Melitene and its territory. The arches of churches
collapsed in the town, and at the monastery of Bar Sanma so many buildings were
destroyed that the whole monastery was in danger of falling off the mountain.

Lo gl urs <t <am ohwr  Chhs ol g duzrsa
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A 1284 - 1285 winter
localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. Iong. 1
Borsum Kalesi 38 00 38 35 VII-IX Melitene 38 26 38 21 VII-VIII?

(139) 1287 February (second half) Western Syria-northern Israel
(140) 1287 March 8 Hims [western Syria]
(141) 1287 March 22 Laodicea

source Ibn ‘Abd al-Zahir, Tashrif, pp.151-2

hiatoriography Rohricht (1898)

litorature Taher (1979)

catalogues d,  Sieberg (1932a); «Ben-Menahem (1979); Amiran et al. (1994)

catalogues p.  Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988)

In the month af Mukarram in the year of the Hegira G8G ( which corresponds to the peri-
od 16 February — 17 March 1287), and at the beginning of the following month of Safar,
three strong earthquakes strucl what is now the coast of Syria (the teyritory of Laodicea,
present-day Al-Ladhigiya) and an area of hinterland stretehing from western Syria (the
territory of Hims) to present-day northern Israel (the territory of Safad, present-day
Zefat). The first shocks occurred in the second half of February, and damaged various
Mamluk fortresses, ineluding those of Safad and Hims. There was a fresh and violent
shock on 8 March, which inereased the damnge at Hims, where restoration work on mili-
tary buildings had already begun. The shock oceurred on 22 March caused the partial col-
Tapse of a quarter of the tower at Laodicea, including the lighthouse, which was then in
the hands of the Franks, The serious damage which this rmilitary building suffered facil-
itated the Mamluk conquest of Laodicea on the following 21 April, under the leadership of
the sultan Qalawun, The source for this earthquake 15 the contemporury Aral historian
Thn ‘Abd al-Zahir (1233-1293). He is particularly authoritative and rolinble beeause at the
time of the earthquake he was secretary to the sultan Qalawun, who was not only one of
those chiefly responsible for the Muslim reconquest of the crusader states, but also active-
ly involved during those months in the capture of Loodicea, referred to above:

“The tower [of Laodicea] rose proudly above the whole region. 1t was sought after hy the
Muslims and protected by the infidels because it rose up out of the sea without being con-
nected in any way to the land, How could it be taken, if its moal was the sea? The
Franks profited greatly from the port of Laodicea, which was comparable in importance
to that of Alexandria. God willed it that in the month of Muhiarram in that year |686 H.
= 16 February — 17 March 1287], there was a series of earthquakes which damaged some
fortresses, including that of Safad.  Half way through Muharram, our sultan set about
repairing the damage. The [ortress at Hims was also being repaired, when it was again
struck by another shock on 21 Muharram [8 March]. During the night of Saturday 5
Safar [22 March], there was an earthquake in the direction of Laodicea which almost
completely destroyed its tower in the sea, for God had wanted to give that rigion to the
Muslims by protecting the tower in this way. A quarter of the tower was destroyed. The
dovecol was also destrayed, as was the lighthouse which showed the posilion of the const.
The earthquuke was n violent one and made the capture of the tower easier. When he
had taken the town of Suhiyun, the Emir Husam al-Din Tarantawi, who was in command

of the sultan’s troops, began the march towards Laodicea. They arrived there with cat-
apults, whose tongues and fingers are accustomed to conveying the words and signs of
victory. They set down their machines in thorpughly firm positions, and built a stone
bridge. Then they thrust the battering ram [? nuqub] against those points which had
been weakened in the earthquake, thereby leaving the tower undefended. In this way
the position fell into their hands. [The Franks] were convineed that our sultan was fight-
ing with the aid of the angels and earthqualkes, and when things went against them, they
laid down their arms and surrendered. The tower was captured on Sunday 5 Rabi'l [20
April]. The Muslims allowed the Franks to leave with their pogsessions, obliging them
to abandon only their weapons, At midday the cross was removed from the top of the
tower, as the muezzin made the call to prayer”.
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1287 02 —

localitics lat. long. 1 localities lat. long. 1
Hims SYR 34 44 36 43 VII -VIIL Zefat 1L 32 58 35 30 VII-VIIL
1287 03 08

localities lat. long. 1

Hims 34 44 36 43 vII?

1287 03 22

localitics lat. long. 1

Al-Ladhiqiya 35 31 395 47 VIIL

(142) 1287 May 16 Erznka [eastern Turkey]
nources | Chron. min. Arm., 11,4, p.148; Sam. An,, ad ann. arm. 740; chronicle in Yovsep'ean
(1951, ¢01527 f.)

1287




saurces 2 Chron. min. Arm., 1111, p.264.18-19; Ar. Tabr., Book, p.470

historiography Incicean (1822)

literature Abich (1882)

cataloguen d, Kostaneanc' (1902); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (1991)
cataloguos p.  Ergin et al. (1967); Karapetian (1991)

On 16 May 1287, there was a strong earthquake at Erzincan, in present-day Turkey,
1t must have caused extenstve dumuge, since we are told that there woro many victims.
The principal source for the earthquake is the contemporary work known as the
Annals of the Anonymous of Sivas (Chron. min. Arm. 1L4) which records, in a context
relating to the year 736 (9 January 1287 - 8 January 1288):

“In the same year, on 16 May, a strong earthquake oceurred at Bznkay, Many people
died, and vnly Gud kinows their number”.

b unju wh h Jwghu 2 Gl 2wpd UG Jbquywy W puqntdp Jhnwu, qnpny Fhyu
U.unnLw§ Jhugu qhenk.

The earthquake is also recorded in other Armenian sources, but with different datings.
The continuation of Samuel of Ani gives the date as 740 (8 January 1291 — 7 January
1292): similarly, the chronicle in Arm. Jerus, ms. 343 (in Yovsep‘ean 1951, no.239),
which continues Michael the Syrian up to 1346, reports the destruction of Erzincan by
an earthquake in:

“1292 [sic| = 739. The earthquake destroyed Eznkay”.

NUnF LR Cwpddwdp Ynpdwiubigut Gqulyw ju.

Abich (1882, p.443) dates the earthquake to 1290, on the basis of evidence from Arakel
of Tabriz, whose information is similar to that in Gregory of Kamakh; but this infor-
mation actually concerns a different earthquake, namely that. of 1280-1281 (see the
entry coneerned). Kostaneanc® (1902, p.10; 21, followed by Step'anyan 1964, p.62, who
crentes a doublet) dates the earthguake to 1289, whereas Incicean (1822, p.17) had
already listed one earthquake in 1287 and another in 1290. This is probably a case of
duplication of the earthquakes of 1280-1281 and 1287.

A 12870516
localities lat. long.
Erzincan 39 44 39 30 X

-t

(143) 1289 June Constantinople [north-western Turkey]
sourte Pachym., Relat. hist., 8.11, IIT, p.151
catalogue o, Evangelatou-Notara (1993)

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition, being recorded only by
Evangelatou-Notara (1993). On an unspecified day in June 1289, an earthquake was
felt at Constantinople, but its effects are not recorded. This is probably a case of a dis-
tant epicentre. The earthquake occurred during a synod summoned after the resig-
nation of the patriarch Gregory I Information ahout this earthquake is to be found
in Pachymeres, a contemporary Byzantine historian, who tells us that the clergy:
“[...] met with the emperor in the great palace, when a sudden earthquuake struck their
meeting and banished all doubts”.

[..] Kot T0 péyo moAdTIOV GOV Pociiel Guvoxdévtav, celopudg Evokyag ebaigvng
v ovAkoyov Exelvov kai Thv oréyy StEAvey:

The only chronclogical reference provided by Pachymeres is the resignation of the
patriarch Gregory II, which took place in June 1289. According to Ivangelatou-Notara
(1993, p.34) the earthquake oceurred before 14 June, the day when Athanasius [
ascended the patriarchal throne. This suggestion proves to be mistaken, however,
hecause Athanasius began his first patriarchate on 14 October 1289.

A 128906 -
localities lat. long. 1
{stanbul 41 02 28 57 F

(144) 1293 January 11 - February 8 [Safur 692 H.] Al-Karak [Jordan]

sources Tbn al-Furat, Tia'rikh, VI, p-163; al-Mugrizi, al-Suluk, 1, p.784; BNFrance, ma. Ar. 6739,
al-Jazari, Jawahir al-Suluk, f01.90v.-91r.; ms. Ar. 1578, al-Nuwayri, Nihayat al-arab,
fol.164r.; Ibn Kathir, al-Bidaya, X11I, p.233

litorature Taher (1979); Klinger et al. (2000)

eatalogues d.  Sieberg (1932a); Amiran et al. (1994)

catalogues p.  Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988)

In the month of Safar in the yeur of the Hegira 692, which corresponds to the period
11 January — 8 February 1293, a strong earthquake struck Palestine, causing the most
serious damage at Al-Karak, to the east of the Dead Sea (now Jordanian ferritory).
Three towers in the citadel collapsed, as well as some other buildings, There was also
comparable damage at the nearhy town of At-Tafilah, where many building collapses
are reported. In the coastal area (now part of Ierael), there was seripus damage at
Ramla, where the earthquake followed a devastating floud, and caused the minaret of
the congregational mosque to collapse. The earthquake also caused damage, not
specified, at Gaza, Lydda (present-day Lod) and Qaqun.
The reports of this earthqualke in Arabic sources are all very similar, except in the case
of b Kathir, who is the only historian to mention At-Tafilah amongst the places that
auffered damage. The contemporary Damascene writer al-Juzari (1260-1338) reports:
“In that year [692 H. = 1292-1293], there was a violent earthquake in the towns of
(yaza, Ramla, Ludd [Tydda], Qaqun und Karak. The worst damage was at Karak, to
the extent that three of the citadel's towers were destroyed, as were a number of build-
ings. The earthquake oceurred during the month of Safar [692 H. = 11 January 1293
— § February 1293, and the news reached Damascus at the same time as the sultan’s
arder, in the month of Rebi' I [692 H. = 9 February 1293 - 10 March 1293], to send ‘Aly’
al-Din al-Shuja'i, one of the emirs of Damascus, together with a group of artisans, engi-
neers and stonecutters, with a large guantity of tools to rebuild those parts of the
citadel at Karak which had been destroyed”.
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Al-Nuwayri (1279-1332) pravides a briefer report:
“In this year, during the month of Safur [692 H. = 11 January 1293 — 8 February 1293],
there was a violent earthquake at the towns of Gaza, Ramla, Ludd [Lydda), and Karak.
Karak was particularly affected, for three towers of its citadel were destroyed, and the
Fmir Ala’ al-Dine of Damascus was sent with some artisans to rebuild what had been
destroyed there”.

1289-1293
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As already mentioned, the evidence provided by Ibn Kathir (1300-1373) is important,

because it also tells of damage at Tafila:

“Tn the month of Safar [692 H, = 11 January 1293 — 8 February 1293, it was very cold

in Syria, and in that year there was an earthquake at Karak and many buildings were

destroyed at Tafila”.
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Finally, al-Magrizi (1364-1442) records:
“In the month of Safar 1692 H. = 11 January — 8 February 1293], the towns of Ghaza,
Ramla, Ludd and espeeially Al-Karak, were struck by a violent earthquake,  Of the
towers at Al-Karak, three were destroyed. A message from al-Ghars ibn Shawr, gov-
arnor of Ramla, told that there had been incessant rain, causing destruction in fields
and houses. The flood knocked down bridges and mills on the river ‘Awija’. The bod-
{es of eleven drowned lions were found in the flood waters, Immediately after the flood,
a tremendous earthquake struck the coastal towns. The earthquake caused destrue-

tion in many places; and the minaret of the congregational mosque at Ramla was so
bhadly cracked that it collapsed. The governor was ordered to assess the damage, and
the Emir ‘Ala’ al-Din Aydgudi al-Shuja‘i was sent with labourers and skilled workers to
rebuild what had collapsed at Al-Karak”.
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A 199301 11— 02 08 [Safar 692 H] @ 3132 3507 lo=VULIX Me=358 Siles:0
1

localities lat. long. localities lat. long. I
Al-Karak HKJ 31 11 35 42 X Lod 41 57 34 54 VIIT?
At-Tafilah IIKJ 30 50 35 36 VIIL-IX Ramla 1L 31 56 34 52 VIII
Gazn G8 31 30 34 28 VIII Qoqun 1L 32 22 35 21 VII?

(145) 1293 March Pistoia area [Tuscany, central Italy]

souarees 1 ASPL, Opera di Suacopo, 1, fol Ay, 41 Auguab 1200
Tol Teen, Aun., p.219; Chron. Parn., p.G6; Cron. gen., p77; Stor, pistor,, 1.16

e 2 ASFlorence, Mus., 222, Priorista, fola.d B3 BAVaL, Churieni, G.1.31-35, G 11.36-40, 'lizio,
Hist,, fol.1465; ASPr Max., 40, Edoarl do Brbu, Comp., 16th ¢.; Villani G, Nuove cron., 1I,
pA5; Manetti, Chron., col. 1014

hinterimraphy ' Salvi (1666-62); Lancellottd (1673); Fieravanti (1758); Murstori (1762-64); Inghirami (1841-
43); Moroni (1840-79); Davidsohn (1008) Gl (1984)

Titientire Clustelli (1991, 19931 Castelli and Monadlhe (1996)

cataluguesd,  Bonito (1691 Porrey (1848); Mallet (185:3) Merealli (1883); Baratta (1901);
YBuschi et 'al. (1006, 1iH7, 2000) '

catalogues p.  iorgetti and Iaccaring (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTIL (1999)

The numerous sourees which record this earthgquake on March 1293 provide inlorma-
tion salely about the city of Pistoia and its hinterland.  In the city many houses col-
lapsed and others were dam aged, & vault in the cathedral fell down, and the columns
of the altar of S.Jacopo were damaged. The top of the tower at the town hall also col-
lapsed, and there were many deaths in the city and ity surroundings. The life of thy
city was diglurbed by the event, for many people left, taking refuge in Lents or flecing
into the mountains. A source hitherto unknown Lo the seismological tradition has been
discavercd during our inguiry in the Archivio di Stato ol Pistoia. It isin fact an admin-
istrative decision by the Opera of S.Jacopo ( the body responsible for the upkeep of the
building), dated 31 Aupust 1293, approving expenditure for repairing the columng of
the nltar of S.Jacopo in the enthedral, which had been damaged in an earthquake:

“Ty the blacksmith master Comando and Lo master Jacopo da Como, for ironworl, lead,
mastic, and the work of repairing the marble columns which support the ciborium of
§,Jacopo, which were destroyed or damaged at the time of the earthquakes, so that they
shall no longer be in disrepair and shall atand better and more firmly, 2 lire and 7 soldi".

magistris Comando fabro et Tacabe de Come pro ferramentis, plumbo, mastrice ot
magisterio eorum pro reapta ndo columpnus marmoreas que sunt et sustinent ctvoruny
sanctic facabi, que erant devastate et scisse tempore terrematorum, ne amplius

1293
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There is evidence of damage at Bojano in an order from Charles 11 of Anjou, drawn up
on 15 May 1294 and addressed to the justiciar of the Contado of Molise:

“lin the margin: Beiano is suffering as a result of an carthquake Earthquakel.
Exemption from half the tax due from the community of the town of Bojano which, as
an enquiry reveals, has suffered severe damage from the unfortunate recent earth-
guake, which caused the death of many men and women, 15 May of the seventh indic-
tion, in the year 1294, folio 159",

Boiano, patisce dal terremaoto Terremoto. Universitati terre Boiani, quae ex infelici
tventu preteriti terremotus damna gravia pertulit, sic quod marium, et fominarum,
Jacta vst mogna strages, prout ex inquisitione constut, remissio medietatis collectarum,
sub die 15 madii 7 indictionis anno 1294 folio 159.

A fuller version of thio document (once preserved in the Archivi della Regia Zecca of
Naples) is transcribed in Bonito (1691, p.530):

“To the community of the town of Bojane, which asks for immunity from tax because of
the earthquake it has suffered, the king declares that he assents. Sinee an investiga-
tion earried out at the hehest of Charles, eldest son of our king of Hungary and Prince
of Salerno. who was then Vicar General, shows that because of the sad event of the
recent carthquake the town of Bojano suffered such serious damage that a great many
men and women were killed, deeming it appropriate that the surviving people of Lhat
town should have seme respite from their usual [tax| burden, gince they themselves
declare that Lthey could not otherwise survive m that place; therefore we exempt them
from half of the general tax, ete. given this 15 May of the seventh indiction, m the year
1294 of Uhe reign of Our Lord and the tenth year of the king's reign”

Universitati Terrae Bajani petenti immunitatem ¢ Collectis ob Terraemotum passum, Rex
indulget asserens. Quin per inquisitionem factam de manddto Caroli primogeniti nostri
Regis Ungariae Principis Salernitani, tune Vicarii Generalis constat, quod ex infelici
eventu practeriti Terroemotus terra Bojant damna gravia pertulit, sie quod mariwm, &
farminarum facta extitit magna strages, dignum reputantes quod residui homines dictac
terrae de consuetis oneribus reportent aliquid relevamen, cum ipsi ctiam asserant aliter
inibi vivere non valere; Propterca relaxamus eis modiefmtem generalis subventionis, dee.
sub datum die 15 Maii septimue Indictionis anno 1294 Regnorum Domini Regis anno 10.

Charles 11's order sent to the justiciar of Capitanata on 15 April 1294 granls compen-
sation to Bertrand of Belmonte, a locality in Samnium struck by the earthquoke:

“[isi the margin: Enrthquake at Belmonte in the Kingdom]. Order for the payment of
190 uneiae to the knight Bertrand of Belmonte, as compensation for losses suffered in
{he earthquake which caused damage to that area this year. To the justiciar of
Capitanata, 15 April of the seventh indiction [1294], folio 245",

Belmonte Terremolo in Regno

Bertrando de Bellomonte militi provisio pro solutione unciarum 120 in compensationem
damnorum passorum ex terremotu qui hoe anno praesenti in partibus illis imminuit, et
dirigitur iustitierio Capitanate sub die 15 aprelis Te indictionis folio 245,

The order sent by Charles IT of Anjou to the justiciar of the Terra di Lavoro in May
1296, again in favour of Bertrand of Belmonle, states: “in the muargin: Belmonte
Barthiquake]. Order in favour of the knight, Bertrand of Belmonte, to whom we have
granted 120 upciae in compensation for damage guffered in the earthquake in the year
of Lhe seventh indiction, this sum to be in full and final payment. Folio 26 verso™

Belmonte ‘Terremoto  Bertrando de Bellomonte militi cui concessimus uncias 120 in
compeisationem damnorwm que passus est ex terremotu infra annum 7e indictionis
provisio quod cum effectu solvantur.  Folio 25 tergo.

A further administrative order, drawn up in 1297 in favour of Bertrand of Belmonte
again, has been transcribed by Bonito (1691, p.531):

“To Francesco Pandono of Capua, Valet of the Royal Chamber and member of the
household, in the name of and on behalf of his father-in-law, signor Bertrand of
Belmonte, who is granted the right to harvest grain in compensation for damage which
the said Bertrand suffered to his property in the latest earthquake”.

Franciseo Pandono de Capua Camerae Regiae Vallicto familiari, nomine, & pro parte
Domini Berterandi de Bellomonte Soceri sui conceditur facultas extrahendi frumentum
in recompensationem damnorum, quae dictus Berterandus pussus est in bonis suis ex
Terraemotu proximo Successo.

Since the chronicler Tolomeo da Lucca was in southern Italy in 1293, he was close to
the event in place as well as in time. He records it in his Annales as follows:

“The year of Our Lord 1293 [...1. In the same yoar there were earthquakes in various
places, near Naples that is to say, and especially in the valley of Bojano, where many
villages and castelli were reduced to ruing, and many people died there”

Anno Domini MCCLXXXXI! [...]. Eodem anno fuerunt terremotus per diversa loca,
nam versus Neapolym et precipue in valle de Buiano, ubi ruerunt multe ville et castra,
multeque persone ex hoc ibidem perierunt.

In his Historia ecclesiastica nova, Tolomeo da Lucen also writes:

“In the period when the papal throne was vacant [from 4 April 1292, when pope
Nichalas 11 died, and 5 July 1294, when Celestine V was elected ], many strange things
occurred in the world. In Italy in particular there were many earthquakes, especially
in the vicinity of Naples, and in the valley of Bojano, for castles and other villages wers
reduced to ruins, and many people died there”.

In ista vacatione multae novitates apparuerunt in mundo, primo quia in Italia fuerunt
multi terraemotus, seo moxime versus Neapolim, in valle videlicet de Bivano, quia
ruerunt castra, et villae, et multae porsonae perierunt ibidem.

In both chronicles, Tolomeo da Lucea uses similar terminology to record the earth-
qualke, but in the Annales he specifies the year as 1203, and the name of the locality
changes from “Bivano” to “Buiano™. The town 15 now called Bojano, uud lies ubout 90
km from Naples. Baratta (1899) catalogued a earthquake at Naples in 1293 on the
basis of Salazaro (1877), who reporled damage to the church of 8.Muriu Ji Donnaregina
in Naples as a result of an earthquake which he simply dated to 1293. The evidence
resulting from our research malkes it appropriate to attribute this damage to the earth-
quake of 4 September 1293.

A 12930904 ®=4118 1433 Io=VIIIX Me=58 Sites: 6

localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. long. 1
Bojano 41 29 14 28 X Isernia 41 36 14 14 VII-VIII
Tocco Caudio 41 07 14 38 VIII-IX Naples 40 51 14 16 VII
Belmonte del Sannio 41 49 14 25 VII-VII Sessa Aurunca 41 14 13 56 VI-VII

(147) 1293 December 2 - 1294 November 20 [693 H.] Cairo [Egypt]
sirees al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.50; al-Suyuti, Husn, I, p.210
cataloguo d.  *Ambrascys et al. (1994)

In the year of the Hegira 693, which corresponds to the period 2 December 1293 - 20
November 1294, there was a strong earthquake in the Cairo area, which damaged the

1293-1294
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mosque in new Cairg and dislodged some columns in then the ‘Amr mosque in the Fustat
district. As Ambraseys et al. (1994) have maintained, it is possible that this earthquake
and the one recorded ns ocenrring in Palestine in January — February 1293 are in fact the
same one: but the sources do not provide sufficiently precise information to confirm that.
The earthquake in Egypt is recorded by the famous Cairo Arab historian, al-Suyuti:

“There was 8o strong an earthquake throughout the area (iglim) of the city of Cairo
(Misr) that some columns in the Amru mosque struck against one another. However [the
effects] were alighter than those in the cathedral masque of new Cairo (al-Qahiral”.

o thm Jabl gy gl A ol e e Bl b Yi%ﬂ' Uyly =slS
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A 12931202 -1294 11 21 (693 H.]
localitics lat. long. 1
Cairn 30 03 3115 VI-VII?

(148) 1295 September 1 - 1296 August 31 [6804 B.s.] Sicily [southern Italy]
soisren Notula in Evangelajou-Notara (1984, p.173, no.571)
literaturo Guidoboni and Traina (1996); Valensise and Guidoboni (2000)

This earthquake is known to historians, but is not listed in currently used Italian cata-
logues. On an unspecified day between 1 September 1295 and 31 August 1296, there was
a destructive earthquake in Sicily, causing town walls to collapse at unspecified places.
The earthquake is recorded in a Not wle published by Evangelatou-Notara (1984, p.63,
110.203), but not in her catalogue of earthquakes in the Byzantine region and areas
under Byzantine influence (Evangelaton-Notara 1993). It was not previously known
to the tradition of seismological studies, but hag been mentioned by Guidoboni and
Traina (1996, pp.1215-6), within the framework of a review of earthquakes in Sicily up
to the end of the 13th century.

The suuree is a Notule in o Typikon {a liturgieal hook of the Byzantine Church) helong-
ing to the Greek liturgieal tradition (ms. Vaticanus Grageus, 1877, fol.13v.). It states:
“[ ] at the tenth hour of the night, there was a greal earthquake in the island of Sicily
[...] with the result that all the walls collapged. In the year 6804 1 September 1295
— 31 August 1296], in the ninth indiction".

[...] wpo. dexdt(e) Tig VUKTOS Eyéveto GLOPOG péyog £V T viicw TikedMiog) [Pdoltle]
Khmveiafi(on) o Tox(e) rave{w) 'Bv tr(er) c0d’ Lvd(tkTim)v(og) 6.

Evangelatou-Notara (1884, p.173 no.571) simply gives the year 1296, without explain-
ing the reasons for her choice.

A 129509 01 — 1296 08 31 [6804 B.s.]

localities lat. long. 1
Sicily 37 30 14 00 VII-IX

(149) 1296 June 1 Constantinople [north-western Turkey]
(150) 1296 June 13 Constantinople

sources 1 Pachiym., Relat. hist.,, 9.15, I1I, pp-269, 261; Gregoras, Hist., 6.9, 1, pp.202, 215-16;
Notula in Mercati and Franchi de’ Cavalieri (1921}, p.226) and Turyn (1964, pp.91-2);

Notula in Richard (1955, pp.332-3), previously in Lampros (1910, p.137, no.39)

sourea 2 [Sphr.), Chron. Maius, p.176

Titorature comets: Oppolzer (1887)

historisgraphy Greeu (1968); Mitller-Wiener (1977); Ducellier (1880)

catalogries d.  Bonite (1691); Perrey (1860): Mallet (1854); Schmidt (1881); Ditek (1904); Downey (195h);
Galanopoules (1066); Grumel (1958); Gulunopoulas (1961); *Galanopoulos (1981); Ambraseys
and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1883); *Papnzaches and Papnzachou (1997)

catalogues p.  Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et al. (1974)

Towards midnight on 1 June 1296, a strong earthqualke struck Constantinople, causing
the collapse of many ancient buildings, destroying many new buildings as well, and
producing eracks in the city walls. At the church of All Saints, which had already been
damaged in the earthquake of 1010, part of the roof collapsed above the altar and the
nave, A bronze statue of the Archangel Michael, erecled by the Emperor Michacl VIII
Palacologus (1261-1282), also fell from its position on a column.  The Emperor
Andronicus 1T Palaeologus (1282-1328) was uway frum Cunstantinople at the time, but
immediately returned to the city. This eartquake was compared in strength to an ear-
lier earthquale — perhaps that of 11 Muarch 1281, A sucecession of minor shocks con-
tinued during the months of June and July; on 13 June there was a powerful shock.
The emperor had the statue of the Archangel Michael restored, as well as the city walls
(Miiller-Wiener 1977, p.293). The church of All Saints does not seem to have been
restored, however, and it lay in ruins antil the end of the 14th century. In 1391, its
stone was used for rebuilding the Golden Gate (Miller-Wiener 1977, p.406).
Information about this earthquake can be found in two contemporary Byzantine histo-
rians, Pachymeres and Nicephorus Gregoras, as well as in some Byzantine Notulae.
Pachymeres is the richest source of information. Within the context of June 1296, he
relates:

“And on the first day of the month, in the evening, as midnight was approaching, there
was u great earthquake, which caused living bodies to pulsate. Authors who wrote
about it say that these pulsations were extremely disastrous, because they passed
through the undersoil and shook foundations. Neither young nor old had experienced
an earthqualke of greater or even of equal power.  Some of the elderly compared il to
the ‘great’ earthquake. So this one, too, lasted for many days, and often by day or mght
the aftermnth of the exhalation was experienced until 17 of Asterton [an archaism for
July], but less powerfully [...]".

Kai Tic wp@ing tob [invig EGReEps, epl OV TO PEGOVUKTLOV, GELAPOG ELRIRTEL pEYIS,
Kortde Tovs TOV COVTOY GOPGETOY GUTRONG oilg LAAROY Kol Bewvong ol wept TOUTONV
(plpovTeg ALYOUGWY, M keToley Bittviog Kol UmocTavies fepihic Taoog youv O
Tt Gote kal pndtve Egeny pr) modoady pm viov etfitven, iy G ye peilo, GAL ovd’
ioov mohmote.  Twvig BF v 1j6n yeppexdtev Ta KT cEopy heyoptve peyalo
Expivov mopeikabov: olte yeap Kol tofitov f fpepoig mheioToag Emonpoively kel
ThEIGTURIG TG THEPES T KOl VUKTOC TPOQEEvELY KOt PURpoY TR Tl TVEUHOTOC
eyratodeljpate, oote kol avOeaTpLivos ErtakonderdT) Eviaubo piv whelo pev o
To1 gpovou ikeg yeveabal, pokoxatepoy 68 T) Suvapen Lol

Pachymeres goes on to deal with an earthquake at Pergamum and Chliara on 17 July
1296, and then returns to deseribing the effects of the earthquake of 1 June at
Constantinople:

“The first carthquake, which we have described as ‘great’, struck the City [of
Constantinople] violently, causing the collapse all round it of many buildings which had
been there sinee ancient times; and it also destroyed many new buildings. The orna-
mental dry-stone cornices of walls could be seen in heaps on the ground, looking like
the piles of stones which builders bring in from other places when they are preparing
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court. The pope took refuge in the Dominican convent in Rieti, for it was situated in
a higher and firmer spot, and there he lay down in the convent garden when a small
tent with thin poles had been set up. Then men left al night and fled into the felds,
staying ont in the open for fear that buildings would collapse on top of them, and they
waited in great fear. Here and there men and oxen fell down, for the earth shook and
trembled with unusual movements”.

Anno Domini MCCXCVII Bonifatius papa cum sua curia Reate residente, dominica
prima Adventus Domini, in festo beati Andree apostoli, incepit Reate el vivinis purtibus
vehemens terre motus qualem et quantum nullus tune vivens viderat prius. Diruitque
multa edificia in pluribus locis, multisque diebus et noctibus perduravit, non quidem
continue, sed per plures vices in dic pariter et in nocte; timoremque non modicum
incussit pape et cardinalibus -ac toti curie. Confugitque papa ad claustrum
Predicatorum Reate, qui in altiori et solidiori loco positi erant; wubi in claustei prato
facta tentoriolo festinanter de subtilibus asseribus conquicvit. Homines vero de nocte
ibant et fugichant ad campos, sub divo manentes, edificia he super se coriuereit
formidantes, in timore magno espectantes. Cadebantque passim homines et iumenta,
cum terra tremeret el motibus nutaret insolitis.

There is a brief reference to the earthqualke in the Annales of Tolomeo da Lucca:

YAt that sgame time [1298], there were very great earthquakes at Rieti, where the papal
court was in residence, and it shook the papal palace and caused many of the town's
towers to collapse”.

In eodem tempore fucrunt terremaotus permaximi apud Reatem, ubi curia erat,
commovitque palatium pape et mulias turres civitatis ruere fecit.

This reference is taken up by the continuer of his Hi istoria ecclesiastica.

Giovanti Villani (who died in 1348 during the plague) gives Spoleto as well as Rieti as
one of the towns struck by the earthquake, and also wrongly dates to that year (1298)
an earthquake which actually struck Pistoia (in Tuscany) in 1293 (see the entry con-
cerned). The Rieti earthquake thus became famous {hrough the presence of the pope,
and no more than half a century later caused a distortion in the dating of what was
considered a loss important event, by attracting it to its own dule. Thus Villani writea:
“Of the great earthquakes which occurred in certain towns in [taly.

In the said year [1298], there were many earthquales in Lluly, especially in the towns
of Rieti and Spoleto, and in the town of Pistoia in Tuseany. Many houses, palaces, tow-
ers and churches collapsed in these towns Eodls

De’ grandi tremuoti che furono in certe citta d'Italia.

Nel detto anno furono molti tremuoti in Italia, spezialmente nella citta di Rieti e in
quella di Spuleto, e in Toscana nella citta di Pistoin, ne le quali cittadi caddono molte
case, e palazzd, e torri, e chiese [...].

The earthquake is also recorded in contemporary chronicles from other parts of
Europe, thereby demonstrating that the presence of the pope in Rieti gave it o certain
celebrity in European culture.  The Compendium  historiarum of Sifridus de
Balnhusin (now Gross-Ballhausen, in the district of Erfurt in Thuringia, Germany),
was known to Bonito (1691), but escaped the notice of Baratta (1901). It records the
earthquake in considerable detail:

“Ini the same vear [1298], before Christmas, a great and amazing earthquake began o |
and sproad for three days as far as the town of Rieti, where pope Boniface and the car-
dinals were then regiding, and for three days it spread from Rieti as far as the walls of
the city of Rome. The carthquake was so violent that it destroyed many towers and
houses in varipus villages and towns, their collapse causing an unknown number of
men and women to be struck and killed. Just as pope Boniface himsell was preparing

to celebrate mass at the altar, he was suddenly thrown to the ground by a terrible shak-
ing and noise, while the walls of the church shook and pieces of stone became detached
from the walls. Nor is that all. The terrible shaking produced by this event caused
the pope to grow faint, and although he was protected by the crowd of eardinals and
saldiers, he collapsed into the arms of his priests, and after being taken out of the
church with difficulty, fled with everybody else. In that same year, a star had been seen
which was said to be a comet”.

Fodem anno ante nativitatem Domini magnus terremotus et ina uditus ceptt fieri|[...] et
protendebatur per tres dietas usque Reatum civitatem, in qua tunc morabatur papa
Bonifacius cum cardinalibus, et de Reatu per tres dictas usquw ad mures urbis Rome.
Fuit autem tam vehemens ille terremotus, ut in diversis castris et civitatibus multas
turres el domos subrueret, quarim ruina quot homines ufriusque sexus obruti et
perempti fucrint, quis enarrare suffipiat? Ipse denique papa Bonifatius, dum altari
divina celebraturus astaret, subito terre horribili motu et stridore coneutitur, parietes
banilice quatiuntur, lapides eallisi ad invicem dissccantur. Quid plura? Papa ex
huiusmodi strepitu tereibili defeeit virtbus, et licet vallatus esset turba cardinalium et
militum, inter manus ministrorum corruif, vixgue eductus de ecelesia, fugam cuni
cateris iniit. Hoe anno visa fuerat stelle que dicitur cometes.

The comet referred to by Sifridus is almost certainly the one which was actually seen
between late January and early March 1299, as William of Nangis records in more
detail in his Chronicon, and as also appears in Chinese, Korean and Japanese sources
(Ho Peng Yoke 1962, p.194; Yeomans 1991, p.400). Brief references to the earthquake
appear in the Chronicon of William of Nangis, in the continuation of the Annales
Rotomagenses from the monastery ab Rouen (the latter wrongly gives Vilurbo instead
of Rieti as the temporary seat of the papacy), and in the Flores historiarum, a chroni-
cle which has been incorrectly attributed to Matthew of Westminster. On the other
hand. there are more substantial and detailed reports in the Annales de Wigornia com-
piled in the monastery at Worcester, perhaps by Nicholas of Norton, who was custodi-
an of the cathedral there, and in the Continuationes Anglicae fratrum Minorum, which
are a continuation of the chronicle of Martin of Troppau. Since none of the above
chronicles add further information to what is provided by sources from Italy, we do not
transcribe their text.

A

1298 11 30

localitics lat. long. I
Rieti 42 24 12 52 V-VI

1298 1201 @ =4234 1254 Io=IX-X Me=6.2 Sites: 5

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 1
Vetranola 42 39 12 55 X Spoleto 42 44 12 44 VIIL
Poggio Bustone 42 30 12 53 X-X Rome 41 64 12 29 F
Rieti 42 24 12 52 VIII

(154) 1298 December 1 Egypt
(155) 1299 January 8 Egypt

wTes BNFrance, ms. Ar. 6739, al-Jazari, Jawahir al-Suluk, fol.280v.
ataligund.  *Ambraseys et al. (1994)
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Between December 1298 and January 1299, Bgypt was strack by a strong seismic
gequence, consisting of two shocks. The first occurred during the evening of 1
December 1298 and is reported as having been felt in two phases, whereus the second
and stronger shock oceurred on 8 January 1299, No damage is recorded.

The source for this earthquake is the contemporary Darmascene writer al-Jazari (1260-
1338). For the fivet earthquake, he strangely provides the date in the Christinn as well
as the Muslim calendnr, but makes an error of 4 days in the conversion:

“On 24 Safar [698 H. = 1 December 1298, which corresponds to & December, there was
an earthquake in the region of Egypt after the last evening prayers, and it took the
form of two earthquakes, lasting as long as it takes to racite five versets of the Koran.
And on 3 Rabi® 1T [698 . = 8 January 1299], there was a more violent earthquake in
Egypt than had ever been seen before”.

Shay a,a ¥l el am Uply ol Jsdl ppls gl Py e s =l s
sels Y Foal) a8 3 e ) s 5;|._,3 P B by e
dadl o r'*’“ Ll s | e W3 Lasl

/A There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters.

{156) ¢.1300 Corinth [Greece]
saurce JNUL, Ms. Heb. 4° 616 (Eng. trans. in Bowman 1985)
catalogue d, Evangelatou-Notara (1993)

Around the year 1300, there was an earthqiake at Carinth, but at the present state of
research, its effects eannot be specified.
The source is a letter in Hebrew, sent to Rome and dealing with the affairs of the

Jowish community at Chaleis (Kgripos, in Negroponte, the present-day island of

Fuboea, off eastern Greeee). The manuseripl ig now in the Jewish National and
University Library in Jerusalem, having come from the “Collegio Rabbinico” in
Tivorno, The sartheuake is mentioned in passing at a point where the letter provides
news of R.Shabbetai ben R.Moses, who had fled Irom pabeea to Corinth, and mude his
way Lo Thebes after the earthquake.

The effects of this earthquake are not specified m the letter, but the [ucl that
R.Shabbetai ben R.Moses left Corinth suggests that the city suffered some damage.
The brief passage reads as follows:

“And R.Shabbetai ben R.Moses fled from them [the Chalcis community] and took
refuge in Corinth, And there came to pass an earthquake so he went to Thebes, and
he died there”. |Eng trans. in Bowman 1985],

.Ow numM 72 na KA N A 1WA YonM AW RIIN 13 N0 RenpRanptiaEsakyl

A\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters.

(157) 1302 December 13 Constantinople [Turkey] doubtful event
source Athan. I, Letter, 37, p.78

historiography Laurent (1971a); Laiou (1972); Talbot (1975); Ducellier (1980)

Amongst problems affecting the city of Constantinople mentioned by the patriarch
Athannasius I in a letter to the Emperor Andronicus 11 Palacologus (1282-1328), there
is one “disastrous event” which has been interpreted by some scholars as an ourth-
quake. What Athanasius wrote was:

4[...] this ity would not have been preserved unfil now from the 13th of December
when that resounding blow oceurred, nor even the eastern region from Anea itself as
far as Scutari”.

[...] otite it 1 ©éMg Eogleto Bag viv an’ odthig Tig 1y’ NG 100 Aekefpiov, fvika O
TeTPUTOG EREIVOG EYEVETO KTUROG, o¥1e T8 ThC 'AVOTOATG, Gm odTiig TG "AvEng péxpL
t00 TxonTapion.

The first editor of the letter, Laiou (1972; p.334), thought it had been writtén in 1304
or early 1304, since it mentions the forthcoming marriage between Nicephorus
Chumnus's daughter and the emperor’s son.

Ducellier (1980, p.106) simply gives the year as 1304; Laurent (1971a, app.7) and
Talbot (1975, p.345) date the letter to early 1303 and the presumed earthquake to 13
December 1302, The letter has caused some debate amongst scholars. Of more recent
writers, Laiou (1972, p.334) uud Ducellicr (1980, p.106), think tho ovont was an earth-
quake, whereas Talbot (1975, p.3451F, with bibliography), rejects this hypothesis, since
“no natural disaster is recurded ab this time”. He tokeo the view that the terpuyme
ke (“resounding blow”) probably refers to an enemy invasion — possibly by the
Turks. .
But since the points of reference are vague, Talbot’s argumentum ex silentio does not
settle the matter.

Laurent — an expert on Athanasius — writes (1971a, app.T): “There remains the pos-
sibility that a visionary monk [i.e. Athanasius| dreamed, on 13 December in ane year
or another, of a dramatic event in which the whole empire geemed to him to gink
heneath the hlows of countless enemies”.

(158) 1303 January 15 Constantinople [north-western Turkey]
(159) 1303 January 17 Constantinople

Anurces 1 Pachym., Relat. hist., 10.34, IV, pp.395, 397; Greg,, Hist., 7.1, 1, p.215;
Theoct., Zapiski, p.32

sourco 2 Calot., Op., pp-493-4

cataloguos . Bonito (1691); Evangelatou-Notara (1993}

Two carthquakes were felt at Constantinople in January 1303, The first occurred
towards morning on 15 January, but was so weak ns to be scarcely perceptible, The
sacond oceurred two days later, during the morning of 17 January. It was stronger
than the previous one, but did not eause any damage.

Information about these earthquakes can be found in the works of the Byzantine his-
foriang Pachymeres and Nicephorus Gregoras, and in the biography of Athanasius
written by Theoctistus Stoudites, a 14th century Byzantine hagiographer and hymne-
grapher.

Pachymeres relates that the ex-patriarch Athanasius sent a monk named Menas
Seoleces (PLP 26241) to the Emperor Andronicus 11 Palaeologus (1282-1328) with a
message from Athanasius, asking him to profect the city from “plague, famine, earth-
quikes and floods” (G Aotou, Apov, GELGHOU, KOTHIROVTIIGHOU).

The following night, towards morning, there was a wealk, barely perceptible shock,
which convinced the emperor of the truth of Athanasius’ words:

“an earthquake so weak as Lo be searcely felt by anyone who was awake, convi need the
emperor of the truth of what he had been told. [...] And on the morning of the 17th,
there was a stronger earthquake, but not such as to place anything in danger™.
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grons Hodaxig, £l TOCOUTOV Bijibg tote wol yveadivo poMe T ypnyopolve.
“Hy oty Touto Ta Pocthel £lg 805wy dAnbeing oV AeygOevrov mpootijnov. .

it o Entoxendexdar npeiog GELOIOC RPOCT|paEe KPUTELOTEPOS, o unv 88 dote xol
T Tav fg kivBuvov &k tovrou yeveobot.

After reporting Athanasius’ message, Nicephorus Gregoras adds:
“an earthquake which oeeurred the next day was interpreted by the emperor as the
divine wrath predicted by Athanasius”.

T § Votepoiq YEVOUEVOL Geropol ToTTOV glvon, pdvar tov Paciréo, Tiv TPOELPNUEVTIV
*ABovacie Bcopnviay.

In the Life of Athanasius by Theoctistuos Stoudites, the samea events ure narrated in
those terms: Athanasing reveals to the emperor “the terrible wrath of God which was
about to descend in the form of an earthquake. And he sent Menas, that, master of
words, works and virtue, to deliver his message”.

SnAol tovtw Kol ¢pikedn deopmvioy 81 oElGHOD yeviioBo péddovoav: Kol pTpviet
mept TouTon Suk Tod AGYow Kol mpaEly Kol Gpetiv DYMAOY ¢xeivov Mnvd.

Theoctistos adds that the predicted earthquake occurred on the day and at the time
announced by Athanasius. The 14th century theologian Joseph Calothetos, who wrote
another biography of Athanasius, narrates the same episode in the following terms:
“nol. many days earlier, [Athanasius] sent Menas, a man who excelled in words and
virtue, to inform the pious emperor that the terrible wrath of God would descend upon
us in the form of an carthquake and the collapse of the great imperial residence in the
palace”.

v Beopnviay v epixTiv, v Bice peydkon ceiopon Keb fipay Egopfvny ol mpd
oniyov fpepov kel TRy Ev Td gehorie ol Pootheion HEYGEAOV OLKOY nEaioLy,
rpoanpeivel t@ evoefet fuoihel i toU oaprpotl ks Gpbw Aoye ko apeti] Mnvd
Exeive).

While the chronology of the earthquake is not a problem, an assessment of its effects
requires comment.  Pachymeres and Culullictus are not merely not in agreement hut
actually in total contradiction, for one speaks of a scarcely perceptible shock, while the
other tells of a “great earthquake” which even damaged the imperial palace.  Perhaps
what underlies this contradiction is the different, if not opposed attitude of the two wril-
ors to the patriarch Athanasius. Pachymeres is always cold, indeed almost hostile to the
patriarch, whereas Calothetus is celebrating one of the most admired personalities of the
time. Sinee other sources do not mention this earthquake, however, we may give cre-
dence to Pachymeres and conelude that the shocks on 15 and 17 January were minor
ones. Such a conclusion is confirmed by a comparison between the Life of Athanasius
writien by Calothetus and the earlier one by Thenctistus. Calothetus’ source is indeed
the earlier Life, where we find a description which fits well with the information provid-
ed by Pachymeres and Gregoras. The “great” enrthquake is thus a creation of Calothetus’
hagiographic and rhetorical pen. ‘Bonito (1691, p.539) dates this earthquake to 1317,

A

1303 01 15 at morning

localities lat. long. I
Istanbul 41 02 28 57 hiss

1303 01 17 at morning
localities lat. long. 1
Istanbul 41 02 28 67 v

(160)

somrves |

1303 August 8 Crete island [Greeee]
| tsunami, flooding of the river Nile, landslides <

Venotian lnnal and
ASVe, Avogarie di comun, Delibornzieni, Magnus, veg. 203, fol.78r, 13 April 1307; Cassiore
della bolla dueale, Grazie, Novus Liber, fol 51, 27 November 1303; Cormmemarialt, reg.1,
fals. 37v.-38 |September 13031, fol 63, 13 June 1304; {0,108 [Candia, 1307); Maggior
Conaiglin, Deliberugioni, Magnus et Capricornus, reg.B, fol. 144dr, 13 April 1307;
Dalibernzioni, Preshiter, reg.11, fols.327+.-328, 1 April 1315; Doliberazioni, Clericin Cluvicts,
reg. 13, ful 16v, 3 July 1315 Senatn, Misti, Libro 11, fols.42-43, March 1304; reg. 16, foln.61v.-
53w, 19 August 1333; veg. 17, fal.83, 15 February 1386; BMCCorrer, Venice, Mise. Correr,
LXXXI/2703, 1, Candia, fols.481-484, Exemplum, Two letter to Pietro Gradenigo and Guido
da Cunul, Candia 8 August 1303 and 28 August 1308.

Latis and vulgsr talian saurroe
BNMargianaVi, Msa. Lat., X, 168, Mo, kist, fol.24; BAVat, Harb, Lat.. 2741, Quiaedam.
Chron., fal.38v; Monaei, Chron,, p.163; Riecob. Perr., Compil., cal.254; Ann, Caesen., p.75;
Zibald, Canal, pp,99-100; Tewpl. Tyi, Chron,, p.216; Libor XXIV Becl. Hist vl 1924

Arabii sturces

[manuscript] Dar al-Kulub al-Misriyya, Cairo, ma, 549 Ma'arif ‘amma, al-Nuwayri, Nihayat,.
{ola.63r,, 64, 65-6 (in Taher 1079, purt in Arabie, pp. 1789, 182); ma, 2399 Ta'rikh Taymur,
bn Bahadur, Futuh al-nasre, 1, fols. 205-6 (in Taher 1979, part in Arabic, pp.178, 182); ms.
569, nl-Amri, Magalik, XVI, [ol.3 (in Taher 1979, purt in Arabic, p.178)
Abu I-Fida, al-Mukhtasar, IV, p.60; lbn al-Dawadari, Kans, IX, pp.110-3; Anon., Tre'rikh,
pp.126-7; Mufaddal b. Abi N-Fuda'il, al-Nahj, pp.B6-90; ul-'Aynd, Tgd, pp.260-5; ol-Maogqrizi,
Kitah al-suluk, 1, pp.942-3, 944, 0445, 11, pp.3, 662; al-Magrizi, Kitab al-Mawa'iz, 11, p.278;
Ibn Taghribirdi, ai-Nujum, VIIL, p.201; al-Suyuli, Kushf, p.51

Byzuntink soures

Pachym., Relat. hist., 9.11, IV, p.429; Chron. min. Byz., 96.14 in Schreiner (1975, p.203)

inseriptions ROEA, XIT (1044, p.243, nos 5160, H1i61, 5162; Ciccarello (1995)

wingrewn 3

BMCCarrer, Venice, Mise, Correr, AXXVITLI916-1038, Trad, Cron., fola.20-24; ms. [, 178,
(tornaro, Hiat., fols.130-140v; BNMarcianaVe, Mis, Lat,, Z.402, Cron., Tol.57v; Mas It, VI3,
Calergi, Comm., fols.145-146v,; BAVat, Chigiani, G, V1 177, Chron. Ital., {ol . 70v.; Sanuda,
Vitas, colui595, T72; Anni. Faroliv,, p.6%; Cron. Ramp., 11, p.261; Amadi, Chron., p.239

histariography Corner (1755); Van Berchem [1801); Greroln (1905-32); Thiriet (1954, 18966); Dennia LLaTay,

litiraturs

Manussacas (1973); Tiepolo (1973
Critikos (1928); Taher (1979); Guidoboni and Comaatr (1997); El-Sayed ef al. (2000}

extaligies ., von Holl (1840% Porrey (1850) Mallet (1853); Steberg (19320, 1932h); Plataki (1350}

Galanspeulon (1955, Grumel (1958); Ambraseys {1963); *Ben-Mennhom (1979
*Galanopoulos (1981); *Masmoun vt al. (1984); Papazachos of el (1986) Evangelatou-Notara
(1053); *Ambrasoys ef al. (1994); Amiran ot al, (1094); *Papazachon and Papazachou (1897)

catilogues . Gitlnnopoulos (1961); Shebalin ef al, (1974% Poirler and Taker (1980% Comninalis

and Papazachos (1982); Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984); Bektur nnd Alpay (1988);
al-Hakeem (1988)

catalogues Ts Ambraéeys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev (1990); Soloviev et al. (2000)

This earthquuke was a very large seismic event in the Mediterranean area, involving

in itg

seenario countries of the period with a variety of languages, cultures and

economies, It is referred to in the seismological tradition from the mid-19th century
up to the modern catalogues of Evangelatou-Notara (1993) and Ambraseys et al.
(1994), whose investigation of the enrthquake made particular use of Arabic sources
i sources not from the island of Crete — then a Venetian dominion — where the
worst damage was suffered. The summary which we set out here is based on the
study by Guideboni and Comastri (1997). In addition to re-examining the sources
already known to the literature, they also made use of previously neglected Venctian 33
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Arabic sources

CHRONICLESR
A substantial number of Arabic sources (chromiclés and inscriptions) describe the
effects of the earthquake, often providing very detailed accounts of damage to public
buildings and reconstruction work. The principal contemporary writers were histori-
ans and geographers, who may have been able to obtain official information about the
effects. During this research, Arabic sources have been directly analysed in the texts
of eritieal editions. The most important sources are works by: Abu 'l-Fida (1273-1331),
# Byvian of the family of the Ayyubids; al-Nuwayri (1279-1312), a historinn and seniur
official under the Mamluks, who also compiled an encyclopaedia which is invaluable for
the history and geography of hig time; Ibn al-Dawadari (13th-14th century), an
Egyptian historian who was alive at the time of the earthquake; and Mufaddal b. Abi
-Fada'il (14th century), a Coptic historian whose surviving work is u necrologicnl
chronicle covering the period of the Bahri Mamluks from 1260 to 1340. The event was
also recorded in the next century by other writers, who provide detailed accountas,
including particulars not in contemporary soOurces. One is al-‘Ayni (1361-1451), a
Turkish historian, much of whose output is in Arabic. He was an intellectual and an
official close to the Mamluk sultans, obtaining high office in their service on various
oceasions. Another is al-Magrizi (1364-1442), a learned antiquarian horn in Cairo, who
collected materials of great value for the topographical history of Bgypt. He was
emplayed in the civil service, but later retired in order to devote himself to historical
and documentary research.
The large earthquake of 1303 continued to be recorded in the 15th century by other
writers, such as Ihn Taghribirdi (1409-1470), an Arab historian who was born and died
in Caire, Ibn Bahadur (1432-1473), and al-Suyuti (1445-1505), an Arab polygraph of
Persian origin who lived in Baghdad and Egypt (he is famous as a historian of the peri-
od of Mamluk influence, and devoted a book to the study of earthguakes).
Research into Arab inscriptions was carried out within the programme of study of large
earthquakes in the Mediterranean area from the 11th to the 15th century. With
regard to this earthquake, 3 inseriptions record restoration wark on gome buildings in
Caire.  Other inseriptions recarding resforation work that may be dated to the first
half of the 14th century have not been considered, since the cause of damage is nol
clearly explained (Cicearello 1098)
Set out helow are the texts of those Arabic sources which provide descriptions of earth-
quake effects:
Abu ‘-Fida, Mukhtasar ta'rikh al-bashar, TV, p.50:
“In this vear (702 H.}, there was a terrible earthquake which caused the collapse of part
of the citadel walls at Hamah and other buildings in the aren; it also destroyed many
buildings in Egypt, and a number of people perished in the collapse of buildings.
Forty-six buttresses (badana) collapsed in the city walls at Alexandria”
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The exact meaning of the term badana is difficult to establish: it refers to a projecting
architectural element used as a support, and can sometimes be translated as “pilaster”
or “column”. For the use of the term, see Van Berchem (1891, p.431 no.2).
al-Nuwayri (Dar al-kutub al-misriyya, Cairo, ms. 549 Ma‘arif'amma, Nihayat al-arab,
fol.6ar.) records:
“At dawn on Thursday 23 Dhu "I-Hijja in the year 702, a terrible earthquake struck the
whole of old and new Cairo, the whole region of Egypt, Damascus, and the whole of
Syria, including the coastal and mountain regions, But the worst affected area was
the province of Cairo”.
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In a later passage al-Nuwayri (Nilayat al-arab, f0l.64) records:
“[The earthquake] caused massive damagpe at Alexandria: there was damage Lo almost
the whole of the lighthouse and part of the city walls. The sea complicated the situn-
tion: first it withdrew, and then it flooded the arsenal, reaching as far ao the city walls,
Many people were killed in the flood and the launderers’ shops were destroyed”.
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Tn addition, al-Nuwayri (Nihayat al-arab, fols,66-6) records:
“Suel was the intensity of the earthguake in Egyptian lerritory that it still appearsin
the chronicles even now, Faced with these disasters, the government's concern was to
rebuild the mosques which had been destroyed. Sagt al-Din Salar, the sultan’s repre-
gentative, was given the task of restoring the mosgue of ‘Amr ibn al-'As in old Cairo
(Misr), while Rukn al-Din Baybars [the fufure Mamluk sovereign of Egypt, 1309-1310]
dealt with the al-Hakim mosgue in new Cairo (AL-Qahire), renovating its halls and
ceilings, decorating the walls afresh, restoring it to its former splendour, assigning to it
numerous legacies, and organising study courses and other helpful initiatives. The
minaret of the Mansuriyya madrasa was restored using funds bequeathed o the
madrasa; the cost of repairing the damaged half of the minaret, from the base to the
dome and up to the top was about 90,000 dirhams, just for materials, However, Emir
Sayf al-Din Kahradash al-Nagiri managed to make the dome even more beautiful than
before. Damage to the mosgue [to which the madrasa was attached], on the other
hand, was repaired under the direction of Emir Shams al-Din Sangar al-A'sar. The
Salih moesque — the one outside Bab Zuwayla — was also restored, as was Lhe oneé out-
side the sultan’s gates. All these places and the little mosques which had heen
destroyed in old and new Cairo were also restored, and everything was made more
beautiful than before, thanks be to God",
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al-Nuwayri (Nihayat al-arab, fol.66) also records:
“The effects of the earthquake were disastrous at Safad, too: one side of the citadel col-
lapsed. At Acre, the sen flooded the shore, covering the land of Acre as far as the Dayan
tower, which stands in the sea — and the distance is considerable.  [At Dayan] objects
were found which the people of Acre had thrown into the sea during the Muslim siege
of the city: some people wanted to retrieve them, but a wave ag high as a mountain
swept them away and they were drowned. The sea came almost as far as Tall al-Fudul™.
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Here is the text of Ibn al-Dawadari (Kanz al-durar, IX, pp.110-113):

“AL dawn on Thursday 23 Dha -Hijja, the earth shook at Cairo [Misr] as never before;

then the earthquake spread throughout the region of Syrin and Egypt. The shocks last-
ed for about a quarter of an astronomical hour [“rub’ sa'at fulakiyya”], with a rumble
similar to thunder. The minarets of mosques were destroyed, including the al-Hakim
mosque — one of the mest seriously damaged; and the minaret of the Mansuriyya
madrasa, in new Cairo, between the two palaces [the two palaces are the Qasr al-Bahr
and the Qasr al-Dhabab, built by the Fatimid al-Aziz in 1020], was so severely damaged
that it had to be demolished and rebuilt, making it more beautiful than before. Emir
Rukn al-Din Baybars saw (o Lhe resloration of the al-Tlakim mosque, meeting nome of
the cost out of his own purge. The minaref. of the Fakahiyyin mosque, which had been
built by the Fatimid al-Zahir, gon of al-Hakim, was also destroyed. The minaret and
part of the perimeter walls of the Salih mosque, outside Bab Zuwayla, were also dam-
aged, A wall was cracked in the old Cairo mosque, that is to say the mosque of ‘Amr b,
al-As, which also suffered a great deal of other damage. Almost all the mosques, large
and small, were affected by the earthquake and all were restored.  The restoration of
the old Cairo mosque was entrusted to Emir Say[ al-Din Salar, as representative of the
sultan’s government, At Alexandria, the lighthouse was reduced to ruins; a large part
of Damanhur al-Wahsh wus deslroyed, as were also the towns of Abyar and Jazira in
Egypt. The Mediterranean flooded the shore at Alexandria, destroying the launderers'
shops, and producing drendful waves. A greal many lowers were destroyed at
Alexandrin, and a very large numbor of people were killed in the ruins. The earthquake
also reached Tunis, Sieily, the Maghreb, Cadiz and Marrakush [Marrakech], just touch-
ing the territory of the Marinides [a 14th century Moroccan dynasty]. Very few church-
s remained standing in Cyprus: all this was learned from news which came from those
regions after the earthquake. Destruction also occurred at Antioch and its province, as
far ns Antalya and Sis. The earthquake even reached Conslanlinuple, L subiline city”.
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The anonymous author of Ta’rikh (in Zettersteen, Beitrdge, pp.126-7) records:
“At dawn on Thursday 23 Dhu 'I-Hijja, there was a tremendous earthquake at old and
new Cairo and throughout the Egyptian provinces. It was so powerful that it reduced
town walls to ruins, split open mountains, reduced buildings to ruins, split open rocks,
and opened up springs of water. The earth shook under one’s feet, houses swayed
about their inhabitants, walls and pilasters cracked, and cries of terror resounded
everywhere. Women fled into the strests unveiled, and since people were convinced
that the time had come for the death of the living and the resurrection of the dead, they
prayed to the God of Heaven. God showed his clemency by halling the earthquake,
which would otherwise have obliterated everything on the face of the earth: this was a
sign of the benevolence of God towards dwellers on his earth. So writes the humble
servant of God, the author of this chronicle. At that time I was on the coast of Minya.
At dawn we felt thunder beneath us: it was the earth shaking. I looked towards the
mountains in the East, and saw rocks falling to right and left. I looked towards the
Nile, and saw the waters part, revealing the river bed, before coming together again.
In the city of Minya, the mosque collapsed, as did houses and other buildings”.
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Mufaddal b. Abi 'l-Fadu'il, Nulj al-sudid, XX, pp.86-90 records:
“Tn this year [702 H.] at dawn on Thursday, the twenty-third day of the month of Dhu I-
Hijje, the carth shook and there was an carthquale throughout the country of Syria. It
was so violent at Salad that two of the citadel’s towers collapsed. Tt extended as far as
Egypt, with striking effect: it lasted for about a quarter of an hour, making a noise simi-
lar to that of a storm. The minarets at the al-Hakim mosque collapsed, and so did a large
part of its walls: it was as badly damaged as it possibly eould be. The minaret of the
Mansuriyya madrasa was so badly cracked that it had to be demolished and rebuilt; and
the same thing happened at the mosque of the Fakkahin, known as “the monument of
Caliph al-Zafir" |a Fatimid caliph who reigned from 1149 to 1164), who was one of the
caliphs of Egypt. The same thing happened at the Misr mosque [Le. the mosque of ‘Amr
b. al-As in old Caire), and the Salih mosque, and the worst effects of the earthquake were
felt by mosques great and small. These buildings were subsequently restored Lo their
original form, and the work was carried out in the year 704.  The lighthouse at
Alexandrin collapsed, and Damanhur al-Wahsh was very badly damaged, ns were also the
towns of Abyar and Qus. The disaster reached the whole of Egypt; the sea was whipped
up by a terrible storm, and numerous towers collapsed [in the city walls] at Alexandria.
He [the historian] has recorded: the earth continued to shake for twenty days, and people
shook with terror. 1t has been said of the earthquake: What, troubles your land that
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stretches afar, what is the matter, that in broad daylight it is shaken by shocks? i A]] the
buildings erected on it have collapsed, and anyone who gazes on the horror of this disas-
ter is overtaken by panic. As regards what has been reported about thif‘ earthquake, I
have to say that in my opinion, when vapours and gases gather in quantity beneath the
earth's surface, if they are nof so affected by cold that they turn into water, and are 80
dense that there is insufficient heat to separate them, should they try to rise up, they fail
to find any holes or apertures, becaunse the earth’s crust, is compact, without holes or
porosity, and so the earth's surface is shaken by them and trembles. Similarly, a llmmun
body possessed by fever trembles when the fever is high, because the humours which are
inevitably imprisoned in the cavities in the various parts of the body are burned there by
the powerful fever, and so liquefy, melt and change into vapour and gas. Then they
emerge through the pores in the body’s skin, and the body continues to be severely agi-
tatad and to tremble until those substances have come out, and only then does the body
become calm again. The same is true of carthquake shocks in the vartous lands an em’i':h;
what. happens is that the earth's surface splils open, and the materials which are impris-
oned in the carth come out all at once. But God is wisest about the reality of things".
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Here is the text of al-Ayni (Igd al-juman, IV, pp.260-5);
“Bavbars has recorded as follows in his history: in that year [702], in the early morning
of 'I‘"hursday 93 of the month of Dhu 1-Hijja, there was a terrible carthquake in old and
new Cairo and in the other provinces of Egypt, and especially at the port of Aloxrlmc!.rm.
The earthquake was so intense that walls collapsed, mountaing split open, buildings
were reduced to ruins, and waler burat violently forth from cracks in the ground. The
earth violently shook those who were on it, houses swayed around their inhnbitu_nt'i.
walls and pilasters eracked and shouts were heard everywhere. Women came out 1qt0
the streets unveiled, and since people thought the moment of death had come for the liv-
ing and of resurrection for the dead, they prayed to the Lord of Heaven that wlmt_ they
feared should not take place. Then his pity reached them, and his mercy saved them,
for he calmed the earthquake and reduced its terrible power, for if it had lusted for a
third of an hour longer, not a single house would have been left on the earth, nor would

a single wall have remained standing. Thus the decrease in the extent of the earth-
quake and the reduction in the damage it caused was a sign of the grace of God towards
his servants and of his mercy on the inhabitants of his earth.

The earthquake affected the Nile and the sea, causing waves in both. They were
stirred up with extreme violence and the effects of that were greatest at Alexandria
and in western regions; in fact, the towers and walls were largely destroyed in the port,
and the earthquake also destroyed a large part of the lighthouse. The sea rose and
flooded [the port], the water soaked the launderers' stuffs, sank the sailors’ boats, and
broke the moorings of the Frankish ships, throwing most of them against the walls and
rocks.

When the inhabitants of the port saw with their own eyes that the waves were in a fury,
the lighthouse had been destroyed, the town walls and minarets had collapsed, pieces
of stone from walls were scattered around, and the massive foundations of buildings
were aboul, Lo collupse, Lthey rushied vul in {lighl W Bab Sidra [Ue Gale of e Lulus,
one of the principal city gates, on the south side]; and when at last God calmed the
eurlhyuake shocks aud caused the shaking to cease, people returned to their own
dwellings and made their way back to their own homes.

News arrived continuously: the said earthquake produced violent effects in western
regions and in the islands along the Frankish routes, and the earthquake also took
place at the same time on the same day in the lands of Karak and Shawbak and Sawad
and in the areas round about.

They say that a merchant who sold fermented milk in the shops of Cairo was in his
shop when it collapsed on top of him during the earthquake, so that people thought he
was dead; but he remained under the ruins for three days and three nights, and when
the earth was cleared away, he was found safe and sound, and was brought out alive
and unharmed: for the wood in the building had formed a lattice above him, which bore
the weight of the bricks and earth; and what is more, a jug of milk in his shop was
undamaged, and he lived on the milk until the rubble was removed.

Part of the Umayyad mosque [in Damascus] collapsed, and rebuilding work was begun
later on. People were in a turmoil of fear and fright for days, and moved from one place
to another, because they thought the earthquake would start again. This happened in
the summer, and after the earthquake came the simum [a very hot, dry wind from the
desert], which dries up and burns one’s face when it blows, but in spite of that, only a
few people were killed in Cairo, Egypt and the port of Alexandria.

Nuwayri has recorded: the sea withdrew at Alexandria and then flowed back, destroy-
ing huge quantities of merchants’ goods and drowning a large mass of people. But
when the sea withdrew at Akko, there appeared on the sea bed a large quantity of
objects which the people of ‘Akka had thrown into the sea during the siege of the city
[the city had been recaptured by the Muslims in 1291]. So people rushed to get them
back, but the sea returned and drowned every one of them.

The author of the Nuzha [Digression] has recounted: we have already mentioned the
care devoted to the construction of the new citadel, and how its decoration was a cause
of great pride; celebrations began on the fifth day of Ramadan and ended in the last ten
days of the month, and in spite of the supervision to which they were subjected, hon-
oured women lost their reputation, showing no fear of God, and this went on until the
beginning of the month of Shawwal, when reprehensible deeds and indecent acts spread
amongst the population, and for each tower people began to bring prohibited things, dis-
playing sinful conduct; and in this situation women kept in confinement were compro-
mised, and those amongst honest people who feared dishonour ‘were publicly dishon-
oured, and so there were no members of illustrious households, notables and others who
did not come out of their homes in the company of young slaves, servants or porters, and
their minds assumed that anything which amused or excited them was acceptable, to
the extent that they rejected decency and took pleasure in shameful acts.
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So God made their hearts blind, first by his decree and then by his order, until on
Thursday 23 of the month of Dhu I-Hijja, towards the hour of morning prayer, he sent a
terrible carthquake against them: the earth shook to its foundations, walls were felt to
shake and rattle, roofs did likewise, and the earth pulled aside anyone who was walking,
causing him to leave his path, and it knacked down anyone riding a horse. Then it was
said that the sky was closing over the earth, and those who were on foot fled in terror
down another alley, only to find there even greater shaking and rattling than in the alley
they had just 1efl, young women camo out with heads uneoverad, without picking up any-
thing to cover themselves in their terror, and the same was true of young girls and chil-
dren; beggars came out of the mosques and zawaiye [the houses of religious confrater-
nities], and many women miscarried. In the sea, the wind whipped up violent waves
whiuch brake against one unolher, and so the sen rose up and crashed down an hoats by
the shore, carrying them on the wind for an arrow-shot, and then, when the sea returned
ta its normal state, the boats were left on dry land with broken moorings; and in the
game way, the wind plled hoats at sea out of the water and threw them on to dry land.
Many dignitaries erected tents in open spaces, bringing out. the women of the tamly and
taking them there, and similarly, many people went out towards Bulaq [a small port on
the Nile near Cairo], the island of Rawda and other islands.  In the morning, the city
found itselfin such a state that a close look would not have revealed a single house intact,
for either a wall had been destrayed, or one side had collapsed, or the whole structure was
undermined; the gutters on houses had been broken into pieces, and all that remained
was a pile of dust and bricks in front of houses. Then people devated themselves to deep
prayer in all the mosques, great and small, during the day and night of Friday, staying
up night and day until Friday prayers to petition the Almighty and implore his mercy.
Then news arrived from the western region that a village called Sakha had been com-
pletely destroyed, so that not a single wall remained standing, and the whole place had
been redueed to a heap of rubble. Much the same had happened to two other villages,
and this had also oceurred in the castern district.

On the orders of the sultan, Emir Salar successfully prevented the collapse of the ‘Amr
mosque in Cairo, and doing so cost him a great deal of money. Emir Rukn al-Din
Baybars al-Jashankir undertook the rebuilding of the al-Hakim bi-‘amri ‘Allah mosque,
where a large wall was destroyed and the minoret collapsed, When he surveyed the
damage, he said to the architects and superintendents who accompanied him: Consider
it your duty to demolish whiat needs to be demolished, for T have heard say that in one
of the supports of this mimaret there are many gold coins collected by al-Hakim, who
in his wisdom probably wished to make an offering to the mosque in the form of this
maney for rebuilding work, for he was indeed a provident man. Then the emir suil-
ably rebuilt it, arranged for worshippers to have extra space. He restored and
enlarged the minaret, bequeathing advantageous awqaf [plural of wagf, a charitable
bequest) for this purpose, and in addition he assigned Lo it a teacher, an expert in
Islamic traditions and legal alms, muezzin and Koran readers, and experts in law,
assigning to them a salary and alms, and setfing up a weyf which would cover the total
cost. When the minaret was demolished, they found in ane of the supporting walls the
palm of a hand with the wrist, wrapped in cotton, and on il was written a text which
no-one could decipher. The palm was soft, but they could not decipher the writing.
Emir Sayf al-Din Salar undertook Lhe rebuilding and restoration of the al-Azhar
mosque, and also the repair of the minaret and what was left of the fagade. He car-
ried out all possible restoration work, reflooring the mosque and painting it white, al
very considerable cost; and Shams al-Din Sangar also shouldered the burden ol joining
him in the restoration of the al-Azhar mosque.

On the other hand, the Salih mosque, situated outside Bab Zuwayla [one of the gates
of Cairo), was rebuilt at public expense, and the task was undertaken by Emir ‘Alam
al-Din Sanjar. Money for rebuilding the minaret at the Mansuriyya madrasa [built in

Cairo by Malik al-Mangur| was granted to Emir Sayf al-Din Kahruas al-Zarraq, who
algo spent some wagf money on this, Bmir Rukn al-Din Baybars was ordered to go to
the port of Alexandria to see how much of the lighthouse and other buildings had col-
lapsed, and to carry out any necessary repairs; for the government representative had
written to the sultan to say that 46 badena [in Mamlulk buildings these are pilasters
or supports, usually made of brick or stone, and rectangular or square in section] of the
lighthouse and 15 badana of the city walls had been destroyed, so the sultan ordered
that it should all be rebuilt at his expense”.
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al-Maqrizi (Kitab al-suluk, 1, pp.942-3) records:
“In that year there was a terrible earthguake. The reason for this digaster was the
wickedness in which people indulged from 5 Ramadan [12 April] until the end of
Shawiwal [June), on the oceasion of celebrations for the inauguration of the new citadel:
during these days, there was every excess in the consumption of aleohol, and 1t s
impossible to describe the scandalous behaviour involved. On Thursday 23 Dhu -
Hijje, at the hour of dawn prayers, the whole earth shook. Walls were felt to creak,
ceilings and floors made noises; anyone who was walking staggered, and anyone on 4
horse fell to the ground. People had the impression that the sky was pressing down on
the earth; everybady poured out into the streets, men and women alike, the latter for-

‘getting to cover their faces in Lheir terror: everything was plunged into chaos and con-

fusion, Houses erumbled, walls split open, the minarets of mosques and madrasas col-
lapsed; pregnant women gave birth prematurely. Then a storm wind blew up. The
Nile overflowed its banks, taking boats that lay by the river hank and hurling them into
the distanee like arrows shot from a bow, and then it flowed back into its bed, leaving
{hem stranded on dry land, with their moorings broken. Then the wind took the boats
which were on the river aud Uuew them on to the shore. (Roots were Lorn out of the
ground, rocks split open and springs of water spurted out of the ground, People
thought that the hour of Judgement had come, but the clemency of God halted the
earthquake: if that had not been so, there would have been no trace of the city left in
three hours), Peaple lost a great deal of property; as all fled in panie, they lett every-
thing in their homes; thieves took advantage of this and looted as much as they liked.
The population poured out of the city; most spent the night outside Bab al-Bahr [one of
the eity gates], setling up 4 caunp in the suburb of Bulag ao far ao tho island of Rawda.
Not a single house in new Cairo (Al-Qahira) was spared; those which did not collapse
were badly damaged. All the roof gutiers were in picees, and all that was left of hous-
es was a heap of bricks. Many people spent Friday night in mosques great and small,
praying until the next day came. From the west came news that all the houses in the
town of Sakha had collapsed: not a wall was left standing, and there were heaps of rub-
ble everywhere. Two villages in the east were also completely destroyed. Then news
came from Aloxandria: there, the lighthouse had split open and about forty merlons had
fallen from the top. The sea had risen up, with waves which reached as far as Bab al-
Bahr [ane of the gates of Alexandrial, pushing the boals of the I'rankish merchants on
to dry land. The city walls also collapsed on one side, and there were many victims",
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In a later passage al-Maqrizi (Kitab al-suluk, 1, p.944) records:
“Fram Upper Egypt came news of a dark wind which had arisen that same day, obscur-
ing everything for an hour, and preventing people from seeing one another.
Immediately afterwards, the ground had swayed and split open, letting forth white sand
in some places and red sand in others. The wind had uncovered the earth, revealing
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ancient monuments, The city of Qus was destroyed. A man who was milking a cow
was lifted up into the air by the earthquake along with the cow and the pail of milk,
When the earthquake subsided, the man found himself a long way @way, but not a drop
of mille had spilt, from the pail. News from Al-Buhayra told that not a single house was
left standing at Damanhur al-Wahsh. Of the important huildings destroyed [in Cairo],
one was the ‘Amr ibn al-‘As mosque in old Cairo (Misr); Emir Sallar undertook its recon-
struction. Most of the walls of the al-Hakim mosque in new Cairo (Al-Qahira) were
destroyed, together with its two minarets; rebuilding work at this mosque was entrust-
ed to Fmir Baybars al-Jashankir. The al-Azhar mosque was also destroyed, and Sallar
and Emir Sanqar al-A‘sar were in charge of rebuilding work. The Salih mosque outside
Bab Zuwayla [one of the city gates] was also destrayed, and was rebuilt at the expense
of the sultan, under the direction of Emir Alam al-Din Sanjar. The minaret of the
Mansuriyya madrasa was destroyed, and rebuilding work was carried out using wagf
funds [funds bequeathed to the madrasal, under the divection of Sayf al-Din Kahradash
al-Zarraq  The minaret of the Fakahiyyin mosque also collapsed. Then the damage at
Alexandria was dealt with: 46 buttresses and seventeen towers were rebult there”.
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al-Maqrizi (al suluk, 1, 3, pp.944-5) suhsequently adds:
“News from Safad reported that one side of the citadel had collapsed on the day of the
carthquake. At Aere, the sen withdrew ahout two parasangs [12.8 km], revealing a
greal many objects and commercial goods on the sea bed. The walls of the Umayyad
mosque in Damascus eracked, The shock lagted for five daraja, but the earth contin-
ued shaking for twenty days. Countless victims were buried in the rubble. It was
summier, and after the earthquake, the very hot semum wind blew for days. In old und
new Cairo people set about rebuilding what had been destroyed: the price of building
materials rose to dizzy heights because of the demand.  Anyone who saw Cairo would
have thought that the enemy had ecome that way and razed it to the ground. 1t was a
gign to the faithful from God: they abandoned all the excesses of the previous days.
Many abandoned sin, for news kkept arriving from the lands of the Franks and other
places struck by the earthgualke”.
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Furthermore, al-Magrizi, records in another work (al-Kitabd, IT, p.278):
“Almost all the buttresses collapsed; the tops of two minarets were destroyed, and ceil-
ings and walls suffered massive damage. The task of directing restoration work was
entrusted to Emir Rukn al-Din Baybars; he went there in the company of the civil
authorities and the generals to assess the damage. He gave the order for the work to
begin: what had been destroyed was rebuilt, the buttress arches were reinforced, the roof
was renewed, and the walls were painted, so that the mosque became as new. The emir
settled many legacies on the region of Jiza, Upper Egypt and Alexandria, thereby pro-
ducing a substantial annunl income. Once more the mosque had its courses in jurispru-
dence, organised according Lo the four schools, as well as a course in the Sunna; [the emir]
alzo endowed the mosque with a teacher for each course, and many students flocked to
them. [...] During restoration work, an extraordinary thing happened. I was told about
this in Meeea, in the year 787, by our master Abu ‘Abdallah Muhammad lbn Dargan
Shukr al-Mugri', known as al-Mu‘ammar, who had been told by someone who observed
the reconstruction work on the al-Hakim mosque, that a chest was found m a mche
the minaret facing Hab al-Futuh. The foreman opened it and found inside, wrapped in
a picee of cloth, o human hand with some writing on it which no-one could decipher”.
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INSURIPTIONS
There are three mscriptions recording the rebuilding of 4 winuret in Cairo which had
collapsed in the earthquake. They have been thoroughly studied by Ciccarello (1996).
®m 1 — Madrasa of Qalawun, Cairo. Date 703/1303-1304 (RCEA, XII, 1944, p-243,
no.bH160).
“[Tn the nume of Allah the All-Mereiful],  Our lord, the sultan, the victorious king, victo-
rions in the world and in religion, Muhammmad b. Qalawun as-Salihy, ordered [7] the
reconstruction [7] of this minaret, at the time of the phenomenon [?] of the earthquake

and the collapse [?] of its upper parts, in the months ol the yenr 703 of the prophetic
Hegira.”
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m 2 — Madrasa of Qalawun, Cairo. Date 703/1303-1304 (RCEA, XII, 1944, p.243,
no. 51610
“[In the name of Allah the All-Merciful.] Our lord, the sultan, the victorious king, vic-
torious in the world and in religion, Muhammad b. Qalawun as-Salihi, ordered the
reconstruction of this minaret, at the time of the phenomenon of the earthquake and
the collapse of its upper parts, in the months of the year 703 of the prophetic Hegira”.
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There is no mention of the earthquake, however, in other reliable contemporary
sources, such as the Annales Veronenses De Romano (1259-1306), the Notae veronenses
(1328-1409) and the Chronica illorum de la Scale (823-1341), all of which were pub-
lished by Cipolla in the collection devoted to Antiche cronache veronesi (1890).

The event does appear in the Veronese historiographical tradition. In the 15th centu-
vy Cronica di Verona by Pier Zagata and the anonymous 16th century Cronica di
Verona (Biblioteca Civiea, Verona, Manoscritts, T86) it 1s recorded in very similar terms
to those found in the above-mentioned 14th century source. To the bare mention of an
earthquake found in the contemporary source, the Veronese historian Dalla Corte
(1594) was the first to add the suggestion that many houses collapsed.

Another item of information was added by the 18th century scholar Biancolini (1748),
according to whom another shock was felt at Verona on 31 December 1334.

The picture of effects delineated by Dalla Corte and Biancolini became part of the seis-
mological tradition through Geiran (1580) and Bettoni (1888}, and penctrated as [ur as
Baratia's catalogue (1901).

Tni order to improve our state of knowledge, we carried out archive research, bul willi-
out result,  Since the documents of the commune of Verena and of other Veneto towns
are largely lost, we also examined church documents (Archivio di Stato, Biblioteca
Civien and Biblioteca Capitolare, Verona, and Archivio di Stato, Vicenza).

The fact that chronicle sources for all the rest of the Veneto area are silent on the mat-
fer, suggests that the earthguake was both moderate and localised. 1t also has to be
remembered that there was famine and an epidemic in 1334, which may have caused
any less than serious effects of the earthquake to be pushed into the background.

A 13341204
localities lat. long. 1
Verona 45 26 11 00 VI-VII?

(177) 1339 January 18 - February 11 [Rajab 739 H.] Tripoli [Lebanon]
oureo 1 al-Yafi'i, Mir'at, TV, p 300

source 2 Ibn al-‘Tmad, Shadharat, VI, p.120

litorature Taher (1979)

cataloguan . von Hoff (1840); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a)

cataloguen p,  Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988)

In the month of Rajab in the year of the Hegira 739, which corresponds to the period 13
January — 11 Fehruary 1339, Tripoli (present-day Tarabulus, in Lebanon) was struck by
a strong earthquake which killed 60 people.

The principal source for this earthquake is the contemporary Yemeni Arab historian al-
Yafi'i (1300-1367), who records:

“In the month of Rajab sixly people died in an earthquake at Tripoli in Syria”.
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The report in Ibn al-Tmad (1622-1679), a late source, is almaost identical:
“There was an earthquake at Tripoli in Syria, which killed 60 people”.

i gpme Uyl mes pldl ik ells L
A 133901 13 - 02 11 [Rajab 739 H.]

localities lat. long. T
Tripoli 34 26 35 51 VIII

(178) 1343 May 26 - 1344 May 14 (744 H.) Egypt N

sources [manuscript] BNFrance, ms. Ar. 1536, Ibn al-Shihna, Rawd, fol.63v.;
al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.56; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat, II, p.58

catalogue d.  *Ambraseys et al. (1994}

In the year of the Hegira 744, which corresponds to the period 26 May 1343 — 14 May
1344, Bgypt was probably struck by a violent earthquake, bul. its exact effects are not
known. The Arab sources for this earthquake vecord it along with the disastrous
earthquake of 3 January 1344 (see the relative entry) which struck northern Syria and
central and southern Turkey. In all probability, however, these were two separate
events, since the earthquake of 8 January 1344 was slightly felt at Damascus - the
most southerly place o be affected.  Effects in Syrin and Egypt were mistakenly
conflated by various Arab historians, starting with Thn Habib (1310-1377), a Syrian
wriler ul the time. He providen an exact date for the earthqualke, placing it in the
month of Sha'ban in 744, which corresponds to the period 19 December 1343 — 16
Juuuary 1044, There i no doubt, however, that this dating nppliea fo the earthquake
in Syria and Turkey, as all the sources for that earthquake agree, and so it is prefor-
able to apply a less precise date (744 of the Hegira) for the Egyptian earthqualke, as the
other sources confirm. 1t should also be noted that in the catalogue of Ambraseys ef
al (1994) the seismic event in Bgypt is considered doubtful.
1bn Habib states:
“In the month of Sha'ban in this year [744 of the Hegira], there was a violent earth-
qualke which brought trouble, caused panie, affected the whole country and worried the
inhabitants, moving fixed ohjects and destroying buildings, and that is how il affected
Egypt and Syria”.
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lbn al-Shikina, a historian who was active in the late 14th and early 15th century, records:
“In the year 744 [of the Hegira), there was a violent earthquake in Baypt and Syria and
people left for the desert: the earth was shaken by the enrthquake and everyone won-
dered what was happening. 1 said: fiee into the country where you will find that the
earth has freed itself of its burdens” [Kor IX, 1-3)].
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Finally, al-Suyuti (1445-1505) states:
“There was a violent carthquake in Bgypl and Syrin.  People fled out of the towns into
the countryside. The first shock was followed by other shocks™.
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A\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters.

(179) 1343 October 14 Sea of Marmara [Turkey]
(180) 1343 October 18 Sea of Marmara > tsunami <

(181) 1343 November 20 Sea of Marmara
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And the earth [...] trembles, as it is just that it should, ready to devour those who com-
mit similar deeds”.

péxpt tiveg ouk SpyiobiceTal kol KAovijoet v v [..] kown miviov uinp,
Topdoaeta. ElkGTOG, KoTHmely Opydoo Toug TaliTa TPETTOVTOG.

There is what seems to be another reference to these events in a document by the patri-
arch Callistus I, dating to the autumn of 1350. In it, he lists amongst the signs of
divine wrath:

“[...] the terrible earthquakes and movements of the earth which shake it to its foun-
dations, and the sea-waves which drag the angry sea beyond its limits”.

(..} ot ¢ Y Gvamveypol kot oetopol, £x Oepeiov oV TV CUAEYOVTEG, Kok ol TG
Qondoong goPepud ExBpopol kol EMKAUGEL, Ppux@PEVIS homep &v Bupd Kol
TapEPYOMEVTIS TG EarvTiig Gptat.

Tsunami

Set out below are selected passages from the sources in which the effects of the tsuna-
mi are mentioned. Nicephorus Gregoras records:

“A{ the same time, the waters of the sea overflowed, flooding the land over a long stretch
where it was flat and suitable for horse-riding, to a depth of ten stades [about 1.8 lem .
At times the sea dragged away light vessels, dragging them inland from the ports and
coastline where they were lying. And it flooded a great deal of land, overwhelming men,
flocks and beasts of burden. The sea-wave returned to its usual and established shores
after a considerable time, and mud and dead fish were to be seen everywhere".

Erxtyvte & Opoli kel 1o wijg Oohdtg POV B¢ TOPPOTETL TG epoou. Kol
adiaB! G redidg kol immiharog g ) i, péxpr xoi &g SEka orablovs, ouvébriiuaoe
& Bviee kol Eviegot tov exotiov, Goo rpdg tolg Mptst kol tolg GAhowg ropaAiol,
kol ouvEtpuypey Ev 1@ pecoyeior kol mhslotog 8B wetékiuoe ydpug, cltoig dvipaot
woi moLpviowg ked Cevyeot  moduvdpopouvidg e pv ToU pobiou ped’ IKaVOV TPOE Tag
cuviiBels kol TEToypiveg euvig, 1y 18elv ikbog T wdavio pEoTH kol igfuoy VERpPGY.

The chronicle in Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, manuscripl 3632 (published in
Schreiner 1975, no.9); provides a specific geographical detail about the tsunami at
fol.352v.:

“In the year 6852 on [18] October [1343], there was a great earthquake, and the sea
rose up as far as Stauros”.

#1e1 covp, oktePpin <in’>, yéyove OELOUOG péyog, Bte Dyedn kol 1 Bdrocco Ewog
ZToupou.

Stauros (modern Beylerbey) is now situated within the metropolitan area of Istanbul
to the north of Chrysoceramus (Janin 1964, p.489).

Al fol.147v, in Istanbul codex Hagia Triada 72 (published in Schreiner 1875, no.87.1), we
find further chronographical information in the form of details which seem to suggest
that the tsunami began at the same time as the earthquake of the evening of 18 October:
“And that same evening [ 18 October 1343], at the first hour of the night, there was anoth-
er great and terrifying earthquake, with the result that the sea, too, was disturbed and
overflowed its limits. And the sea-wave caused ships to be thrown violently [lacuna]
over a large area. And when the sea returned to its place, they were left high and dry".

ked T T Eomépe, dpe o TG VUKTOC, TRV oetojde pEyag EYEVETO Kk pofepog,
e kol TV Bohaoooy Topox@ivor ked Expiven drd tov optey avtiig. kel £k toU
titrg fipecion T ebpedévie mhoto aro Tig moAkig pupng GroppLOBEVTR TOTQ
pexpa. kel Dmootpéyaae eig tov Tdmoy VTG ELElVaY T TAOLO &v ] Enpd.

At fol.47 in Athens manuscript Ethn. Bibl. 1429 (Schreiner 1975, no.113.1), the same
information appears in abbreviated form:
“r_]and the sea boiled and overflowed its limits and covered nearby dwellings”.

[..] xoi 7 Bdrocoo Avéfpacae xoi EEABE dmd Tdv Opiwv ovTig Kot ExdAvyE 10
mnoiov adtic otkrpato.

The Notwla in Istanbul manuscript Chalki Panaghia 78, fol.37v. (published in
Athenagoras 1935, p.178), eontains this description:

“And also during the night [of 18 October 1343 the earthquake] struck again more pow-
erfully, and the sea rose up towards the walls to the height of a man, or that of two or
three men. In both a westerly and easterly direction on the following day, 20 of the
month. [the sea] was agitated from the ninth to the eleventh hour”.

fr BE wel Ty vikTo yiyovey Ghodpitepoc ke byabn 1 Bolacoae elg to Tixn eig
WEpT Gvbpdg ki elg pépog Kol el pEpoc y ‘iyove Bt wod Ev 1] Bloel kol dvortodty
a1 8w npépe fyony T K TOU pnvos Gpe 8 eaxlotn Eog dpog o

Grumel (1958, p.481) wrongly dates the earthquake to 11 October. Some catalogues
(Papadopoulos and Chalkis 1984, p.311 tab.1; Papazachos et al. 1986, p.81, tab.1)
wrongly date the tsunami to 1344. According to Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984,
p.311, tab.1) the tsunami also struck Chios, but they are probably confusing it with the
tsunami of 20 March 1389, which did indeed strike Chios (see the relative entry).

A

1343 10 14 at morning

localities lat. long. 1 localitles lat. lony. I
Istanbul 41 02 28 57 VIII Orta Kdy 40 36 26 51 F

134310 18 16:15urT Ts

localities lat. long. 1
Beylerbey 41 03 29 04 Ts
1343 11 20

localities lat. long. 1
Istanhul 41 02 28 57 F

(182) 1344 January 3 South-easthern Turkey and northern Syria

solrees 1 Tbn al-Wardi, Tatimmat, 11, p.334; Ibn Kathir, al-Bidaya, XIV, p.211; al-Muaqgrizi, al-Suluk, 11,
4, p.652; al-Ayni, Tyd, XXIV, 1, p.70 {in Taher 1979, part in Arabic, p.19G)

sirvons 2 BNFrance, ms. Ar 1536, Ibn al-Shitna, Rewd, fol, 63v; al-Suyati, Kashf, 1.55; Ibn Habib,
Tadhkirat, 11, p.58

literature Taher (1979); Poirier et al. (1980)

historiigraphy Alishan (1881); Zeytunyan (1991)

catalogead.  von HofT (1840); Perrey (1850); Sieberg (1932a); *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

cataloguesp.  Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988)

On 3 January 1344, a destructive earthquake struck the area comprising present-day
central and southern Turkey (eastern Anatolin) and northern Syria. The earthquake
is recorded as involving fwo shocks in close sequence, The effects may have been due
to o number of earthquakes which are not easily identifiable in the sources.

At the citadel (eastle) of Manbij in Syria, almost all buildings collapsed and there
were a great many victims. There was similar damage at other localities in its dis-

1344




trict: the fortresses of Bayra (present-day Birecik), ‘Ayntab (present-day Gaziantep)
and Rawandan, all of which are in Turkey, and that of Muslimi-ya, in Syria, were
largely reduced to ruins. Farther north, there was also massive destruction and
widespread collapses at the fortress of Bahasna (present-day Besni in Turkey).
Aleppo (Halab) also suffered very serious damage: 32 towers collapsed at its citadel
and many houses, mosques and shrines were destroyed. The town walls were also
badly damaged. In relation to the worst affected area, it is recorded that the places
concerned were abandoned by their inhabitants for more than a month. The felt area
stretched as far east as Mardin, and to the south, the earthquake was slightly felt by
a few people at Damascus. The report by some sources that it was strongly felt in
Syria and Egypt is in all probability to be explained as a conflation of two quite sep-
arate seismic events, which have in common only the year in which they occurred (see
also entry ( 178 )).

The earthquake is recorded briefly by the contemporary Syrian Arab historian Ibn al-
Wardi (1290-1349):

“In that year, towards the middle of Shaban, there was a tremendous earthquake
which caused a great deal of destruction in Aleppo and its province, especially at
Manbij, where the fine fortress of Rawandan was damaged”.

¥y ST L aady oy conty feclidl Unlyll w3y gLt Geni 3 LS,
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The reliable contemporary Damascene historian Ibn Kathir (1300-1373) provides some
extra items of information, reporting in particular that the earthquake was slightly felt
at Damascus:
“On Saturday 15 [indeed 16] Shaban, there was an earthquake at Damascus, of which
many were unaware, because it was so weak, thanks be to God. Then there came news
that there had been massive [earthquake] damage in the province of Aleppo: some tow-
ers had collapsed at the citadel, as had many houses and mosques, shrines and town
walls. Many citadels in the surrounding area were also destroyed. It was said that
little or nothing remained of the fortress at the town of Manbij and that all those who
lived there had died in the ruins. God have mercy on them”.
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The contemporary Syrian Arab historian Ibn Habib (1310-1377) is one of the sources
for this earthquake who extends the damage zone to Egypt as well:
“In the month of Sha'ban in this year [744 of the Hegira], there was a violent earth-
quake which brought trouble, caused panic, affected the whole country and worried the
inhabitants, putting them in a state of agitation and destroying buildings, and that is
how it affected Egypt and Syria”.
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Valuable as well as detailed information is to be found in al-Ayni (1361-1451), a
Turkish historian who wrote a chronicle in Arabic. Although he was not alive at the
time of the event, he was able to base his record on the first-hand, eye-witness evidence
of his father:

“In that year there was a tremendous and dreadful earthquake which caused much
destruction in the Egyptian province and above all in Syria, especially in the mountain
region. At the fourth hour of the day on Saturday 16 Sha‘ban in the year 744, the

m.,MLmhlnﬂ\m
e ALEPPO /

g ’ |

53 38 ) ) “
fig. 78

carthquake struck Aleppo and the surrounding area, eausing much of the citadel [of
Aleppo] to collapse, and spreading ruin along the northern coast: at ‘Ayntab, for exam-
ple, and at the fortress of the Muslims [Muslimi-ya] [and that] of Al-Bayra. It was said
that the shock reached ag far as Mardin. The first shock was followed hy a second,
wealcer one. The earthquake inflicted a severe wound on the people of Aleppo. They
went out into the countryside and camped there for days. The earthquake was most
vinlant, at the town of Manbij, which was entirely destroyed, burying most of the inhah-
itants in the ruins.  About 5,700 men and women survived, but to God we belong and
to Giod we return, My father, who was very young at the time of the earthqualke, has
told me that the people of ‘Ayntab stayed in tents for lorty days, as did the inhabitants
of Aleppo and the other Syrian towns [affected by the earthguake]”.
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Al-Muqrizi (1364-1442) is a reliable source, and well-informed about the earthquake:

“[Tn the month of Rajab}, this message came from Aleppo: ‘On Saturday 16 Sha'ban,
thunder and lightning heralded a tremendous, fear-inspiring earthquake felt up to
half a mile from Aleppo. Thirly-two towers in the citadel [of Aleppo] were destroyed,
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as well as houses. The fortress at Bayra was more than half destroyed, as were the
fortresses of ‘Ayntab, Rawandan, that of Bahasna and that of the Muslims [Muslimi-
val. The district of Manbij was also destroyed. The inhabitants of Aleppo fled into
the countryside, setting up tented camps, and leaving the markets closed. Every
hour a terrible roar was heard. People gathered in groups, bared their heads, and
with their children, Koran in hand, they began praying to God to take this catastro-
phe away from men. Only God knows exactly how many victims were buried in the
ruini For the work of reconstruction, the assistance of the financial authorities was
sought”.
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Like Ibn Habib and the historians of later centuries, Ibn al-Shihna, a historian who
was active in the late 14th and early 15th century, records an earthquake affecting
Syria and Egypt:
“In the year 744 [of the Hegiral, there was a violent earthquake in Egypt and Syria and
people left for the desert. And the earthquakes continued. It is said [this is a refer-
ence to Sura 99 of the Koran, entitled ‘The Earthquake’]: the earth has brought to bear
its earthquake upon us and each one who was there asked what ailed her. I said: issue
forth into the desert, your earth has shown her strength”.
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Finally, al-Suyuti, a reliable source who lived from 1445 to 1505, states:
“There was a violent earthquake in Egypt and Syria. People fled out of the towns into
the countryside. The first shock was followed by other shocks”.
ban 2508y soloall o] Ll goay Lty e § ke Uyl sl
S JoYs
In our opinion the effects in Egypt were the result of a separate earthquake (see the
event listed at the date 1343 May 26 — 1344 May 14).

A 13440103 8:00UrT #®=3645 3731 Io=IX Me=6.0 Sites:9

localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. long. Y
Aleppo sYR 36 14 37 10 X Musglimi-ya sYR 36 18 37 12 X
Besni ™R 37 42 37 53 X Rawandan TR 36 50 37 04 X
Birecik TR 37 03 37 69 X Mardin TR 37 19 40 43 v
Gaziantep TR 37 04 37 21 X Damascus SYR 33 30 36 19 v
Manbij syR 36 31 387 57 X

(183) 1344 November 6 Sea of Marmara [Turkey]
sources Greg,, Hist., 14.2, I, pp.695-6; Cantac., Hist., 3.76, II, p.477; Chron. min. Byz, 87.2, in
Schreiner (1975, p.613)

historiography Schreiner (1977)

litersture Guidoboni and Comastri (2002)

catalogues d.  Grumel (1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and
Papazachou (1997)

After the earthquake sequence lasting from the autumn of 1343 to the summer of 1344
(see the relative entry), there were further frequent shocks in the autumn of 1344,
affecting Constantinople and the Thracian coast at the western end of the Sea of
Marmara. The strongest shock occurred on 6 November 1344: on the Thracian coast,
the fortresses of Ganos (present-day Gazikdy) were completely destroyed, as was that
of Marmara, known as Teichos. At the citadel of Chora (Hégkdy), the walls and more
than half the houses collapsed; and more than three hundred people were buried in the
ruins. In Constantinople the east side of the apse in the church of St.Sophin, which
had already been damaged in the shocks of the previous year, slowly continued split-
ting open, with the result that a large number of bricks and mosaic tesserae fell fo the
ground. The bronze stulue of SLMichael o a column in front of the basilica of the
Holy Apostles was again damaged, having already suffered in the earthquake of 1296.

As a result of damage from the earthquakes of 1343 and 1344, and for lack of prompt
restoration work, the east apse and a third of the dome of the church of St.Sophia col-
lapsed on 19 May 1346. But there were no earthquakes on that day. For this “delayed”
collapse, see Guidoboni and Comastri (2002). Information about this earthquake is to
be found in the writings of two contemporary Byzantine authors: the historian
Nicephorus Gregoras and the Emperor John VI Cantacuzenus (1347-1354), as well as
in a Byzantine Notula. After referring to the shocks which struck Constantinople from
the autumn of 1343 to the summer of 1344, Nicephorus Gregoras continues as follows:
“But on the very day of the arrival of the following autumn [1344], similar shocks began
to disturb and shake the earth again. The shocks were so frequent that their violence
overcame the resistance of the bronze statue in angel’s garb placed on a brick column,
so that its head leaned over on to both shoulders, whereas in the case of the previous
statue erected by the Emperor Palaeologus, the model of the city which he held in his
hands fell to the ground. These prodigies caused some to suggest and prophesy that
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fig. 79 Constantinople (Istanbul): on 19 May 1346, about two years after the earthquake
of 6 November 1344, the west side of the dome of the church of St.Sofia collapsed (from
Antoniadis 1907). The date of this collapse subsequently became attached in the literature
to an (obviously false) earthquake.
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palazzi e torri in Ferrara e nelle ville casamenti, fenilt, pieze et altri edifitii. Cio s'intese
secondo li avvisi che furono mandati da diverse parti del mondo, del mese et giorno che
tird, qual terremoto durd poco manco di tre hore prima che la terra si fermasse, il che
pose grandissimo spavento nel cuore di ciascheduna creatura.

The description of the event provided by Filippo Rodi, a 16th century chronicler
(Biblioteca Comunale Arioslea, Ferrura, Manuscripts, cl.I, 645), not only repeats much
of the evidence from the earlier chronicle, but also adds the detail that many people
died in the ruins. This may perhaps be due to the fact that Rodi was sindaco generale
for the entire Este dominions, and therefore had access to the rich documentary mate-
rial in the lste state archives, part of which is no longer available.

The shock of 22 February is also recorded in the Chronicon Regiense, compiled by
another contemporary writer, the notary Sagacino Levalossi: the description is rather
confused, but the refarence to evening is a detail which suggests that, the earthquake
was also felt at Reggio Emilia. Levalossi records:

“On 22 February in 1346, there was a great. earthquake thronghout the world, and it
happened late in the day, causing the destruction of many towers and houses”.

MCCCXLVI die XXII februarii factus est terraemotus maximus per universum orbem,
et fuit in sero, ex quo multae turres, et domus dirutae sunt.

Keeping in mind the way writers expressed themselves in those days, we can use this
piece of information — which was taken up in later centuries by chroniclers and histo-
rians — to establish one important characteristic of the 1346 earthquake: namely, that
it affected a very large area. In La citta di Monza (ed. Mezzotti, 1838-40, p.69), an
ananymous local chronicle of Monza envering bwelve centuries, we read:

“Monza 1346, A very violent enrthquake oceurred on 22 February™.

Monza 1346. Terremoto assai gagliardo avvenuto ai 22 di febbraio.

The exact chronology of this seismic sequence is something of a puzzle: were there
various shocks or only one? Giovanni da Bazzano provides the most chronological
detail by specifying Wednesday, 8 February; and 8 February was indeed a Wednesday.
Those other sources which give the date as 22 February do not tell us the day of the
week. 22 February was in fact also a Wednesday, but that may he a coincidence.
There are also partial discrepancies about the time of day when the shocks oceurred.
Giovanni da Bazzano says “ahont the time of one’s first sleep”, while Sagacino
Levalossi uses the vague expression “late in the day”; and when Giacomo da Marano
says “at dinner time”, he may be referring to the evening meal. All these indications
suggest the late evening or night. time, but though they agree to some extent, they do
not completely coineide. In view of the fact that Giovanni da Bazzano and the other
sources have in common only the day of the week, but not the date or the exact hour,
we think that there were two earthquake tremors: one on 8 and the other on 22
February 1346, and that they may have been part of a single, more complex seismic
sequence.

As for the Lombard area in general, the information provided by Corio’s Historia di
Milano (1503) is too vague to allow us to establish whether the city of Milan suffered
enrthquake damage or not.

There ave a great many references to the earthquake in northiern Italian chronicles. In
many cases, however, while works we have examined agree in recognising the earth-
quake as a major event, they do not tell us what places were affected. Conventional
expressions are often found:

“almost throughout the universe, the earth was shaken by a huge earthquake...”, “ter-
rible earthquakes in Italy and elsewhere”, “there was a very great earthquake through-
out the world..." etc. Expressions of this kind are repeated by various chroniclers and
historians from the 14th century onwards, and also occur in late local historiography.

But the generic nature of this kind of evidence makes it difficult to infer that the earth-
quake affected all the places where the chronicles were compiled.

A
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localities lat. long. 1
Modena 44 39 LU 56 \4

1346 02 22 11:.00 UT Sites: 3

localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. long. I
Ferrara 44 50 11 37 VII-VIII Reggio nell’'Emilia 44 41 10 37 F
Monza 45 35 09 16 v

(189) 1347 December 8 Cairo [Egypt]
source 1 al-Magqrizi, Suluk, 1I/3, p.741

sourco 2 al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.565

literature Taher (1979)

catalogue d.  *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

cataloguo p.  Poirier and Taher (1980)

On 8 December 1347, two earthquake shocks were felt in Cairo, but there is no report
of damage. The principal source for the earthquake is al-Maqrizi, a contemporary
writer from Cairo, who records: "On Saturday 4 Remudun [T48 11 =8 December 1347,
Cairo was twice shaken by an earthquake in a single hour”.

Saaly Bl § oo TeW adyly gl mly edl pa g
al-Buyuti repeats the same information: “On 4 Ramadan, the earth shook twice in an
hour at Cairo. Al-Magrizi mentions this in his chronicle”.
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Poirier and Taher (1980, p.2193) give this earthquake an intensity value of grade VI

(MM); Ambraseys ef al, (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of class I, which is
equivalent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade VI MSK).

A 13471208
localities lat. long. 1
Cairo 30 03 31 15 v

(190) 1348 January 25 Carinthia [southern Austria) and north-eastern Italy
> landslides, obstruction of watercourses, fissures,
clouding of water in wells, tsunami? <

souroed | Dacumants
[manuscripts] ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg. 24, fol.71r, 23 aprile 1348; fol.74r, 8 maggio 1348;
Resolution by the Chapter at Aquileia, 23 May 1351, in Cod. dipl. istr. (ed. Kaendler 1996,
pp.1245-6); Innocent VI (pope), Letter to the patriarch of Grado, 14 March 1354, in Joppi
(1895, pp.249-51); Lodovico (patriarch of Aquileia), Letter to the king of Hungary, 1362, in
Joppi (1895, pp.253-64); four documents in Monum. Hist. Duc. Carin. (ed. Wiessner 1968):
n0.340, 10 January 1351; no.640, 23 August 1364; 1n0.867, 31 March 1380; no.981, 29
November 1391
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inter quos maximus bellator [...] Capitaneus exercitus; unus ejus filius parvus non est ibi
inventus, sed inventus est longe a Castro per unum milliare, qui erat in lecto cum patre.
Interrogatus, quomodo hue portatus fuisset, divit, quod portatus fuit per wnum
cancellum, sed quomaoda, neca quo nesciebat. Hoe maximum damnum fuit Januensibus,

Byzantine sources are more suceinet, for they simply mention the death of Francesco
Gattilusio. What is known as the Short Chronicle of Lesbos (in Schreiner 1975, no.30)
records:

“And he [Francesco Gattilusio, lord of Lesbos] was killed by the earthquake which
occurred on 6 August in the year 6891 [1 September 1382 — 31 August 1383}, dating
from the Creation of the World, and from the Coming of Christ, the year 1384 [.1%

Kl GmexTovOn IO T0T YEYOVOTOG CELGHOT KOTo TV ¢ TOU aiymiatov &v £TEL caRal,
ftoug amd Kkrioewy KGTROV, GRO 5t Xpatot xorepdermeg nord’ L.l

There is a short Notula in the Andros ms, Monastery of Zoodochos Pigi 88 (in Schreiner
1977, p.613, no49; previously published in Lampros 1910, p.144, n0.73), which may
derive from the above chronicle (as is suggested by the wrong dating to 6891: Schreiner
1975, p.218), or more likely, from a more exlensive common Source:

“Phen [after a devastating typhoon on 6 August 6891 = 1383] frequent terrible earth-
qualkes oceurred, and the rest of the city [of Mitylene] collapsed, falling on most of the
inhabitants”.

glra ErEyEvovTo MEMDBEL CELGHOL Kol GUVEXETC BV Kol 1 Aourh KOTETFGE TOMG KOl
TAELGTOUS TGV TOALTEY. GUVEY@GEY.

Lampros wrongly dated the Notula to 1374 Prosopographisches Lexikon der
Palaiologenzeit 3594 dates the death of Francesco Gattilusio to 6 August 1384.
Reference is also made to this earthquake by Demetrius Cydones, & Byzantine theolo-
gian and politician, ina letter to Rhadenus:

“Prancesco [Gattilusio] lies buried under a great quantity of dust, mud, wood, iron and
stone. Gireat earthquakes caused towers which he had built to collapse on top of him,
as he soupht safety for himself and his children. But he found a tormb instead of a bed
und a rock instead of a haven”.

dpaviliorog il KeTtL roka] 81} KOVEL KoL TENAG Ked Ebholg kol owiijpe kel Mbolg
GUYKEXMTUEVDE, [EydAOY GLLONGY GUTOLE KETEVEFROVIOY TOUS TIpYOuG, olig EREIVOG
Gompioy PEV bt K Toaol PN EVIILEYOS W YELPEY, pUpE BE TEHOVE GvTL DoV
Ko GROTELOVE GVTL APEVY.

The story of how Francesco Gattilusio’s son was gaved is nol only related in Pietro
Gazata's chronicle, bul alse mentioned in the dinry of a Spanish ambassador, Ruy
Gonzalez de Clavijo, who stopped at Mitylene at the beginning of October 1403, during
4 long journey which took him from Cadiz (in Spain) to the court of Tamerlane at
Samarkand (in present-day Uzbekistan). Clavijo writes:

“The inhabitants of the island are Greek, and were once subject to the empire of
Constantinople, but now [in 1403] they are ruled by a Genoese called messer Giovanni
Gatiilusio, whose father married a daughter of the emperor. We heard an extraordinary
story about the present lord of the juland, according to which, aboul twenly years ago,
while he and his father, mother and two brothers were sleeping in a castle building, the
island was shaken by an earthquake. The building collapsed and everyone was Jilled,
except for Giovanni, who was protected by his eradle. Amazingly, he was found the next
day, safe and sound, i a vineyard below the eastle, at the foot of a very high erag.”

¢ la genfe desta isla ey Grivga, é solian ser del Imperio de Constantinopla, ¢ agora ¢s
de un Genovés que ha nombre Micer Juan de Catalus, é su padre ovo casado con und
fija del Emperador de Constantinopla, ¢ de gue [desque] agora es Senar desta isle

contaban una muy grande maravitla, y decian, que agora puede aver veinte aios, que
remblira aguella isle una nache, é que este Sefior y su padre ¢ st madre ¢ otros dos sus
hermanos, que dormian en un palacio del castillo, é que eayera aquella noche, é que
murieran todos salvo este que escapd en una Cuna en que estaba, ¢ fallaronlo otro dia
on una viiia que al pie del castillo estaba, ayusn de unas peiias muy altas, que fué una
gran maravilla escapar.

The date 6 August 1383 18 accepted by Perrey (1850, p.19), Mallet (1853, p-44), Wirth
{1966, p.394), Galanopouloes (1961, p.8; 1981, p.693), Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.77),
and Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p. 194). The date 6 August 1384 has o be kept,
sinee Franeesco Gattilusio was atill alive in June of that year.

A 1384 08 6 at night
lucalitios lat. long.
Mitylene 39 06 26 33 X
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(226) 1385 September 19-20 Cairo [Egyptl

sources 1 Ibn Hajnr, Inba’, 1, p.303; al-Magrizi, al-Suluk, N2, p.534; al-Jawhari, Nuzhat, I, p.120
source 2 al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.56

litorature Taher (1979)

cawlogued,  *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

catalogue p.  Poirier and Taher (1980)

During the night of 19-20 September 1385, two weuk earthquake shocks were felt in
Cairo, They are recorded by the Arab historians al-Magrizi {1364-1442), Ibn Hajar
(1372-1449), al-Jawhari (15th— 16th contury) and al-Suyuti (1445-1505). Al-Magrizi
records:

“On the night of Tuesday 13 |Sha‘ban), there was an earthquake at new Cairo which
cdused the earth to shake slightly, twice”.
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Ibn Hajar writes:

“In the month of Sha'ban, the carth shook slightly in old and new Cairo (Misr wa'l-
Qahira). 1t happened on 13 of that month”.
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Al-Jawhari's report is similar:
“on Puesday 13 Sha'ban, there were two earthquake shocks at new Cairo, but they
were slight”.
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Finally, al-Suyuti records:

“In the year 787, during the night of 13 Sha‘ban, old and new Cairo shook in a weak
earthquake shock”.
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A 138509 19-20 at night
localitics lat. long. I
Cairo 30 03 31 15 II-IV
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(227) 1886 March 17 Naples [southern Italyl
source Cron. Sic., p.64

This earthquake is unknown to [talian seismic catalogues.

On 17 March 1386, Naples was struck by an earthquake described as “very greal”
(maximus). In our present state of knowledge, the only available source is the con-
temporiry Cronicon Sieulum, which was written in the second half of the 14th centu-
ry by an anonymous chronicler who was probably Neapolitan. The source does not
directly state what damage was caused, but provides a gqualitative assessment (max-
imus) of the event. In doing so it is following s common practice amongst medieval
chranielore,  Such adjectives are all the more significant in texts as terse as those of
medieval chronicles. By making comparisans as to the use of these terms in doou-
mentary or epigraphie tests, it has often transpired that an earthquake described as
maximus was one which caused damage. We therefore think it likely that there was
damage at Naples  The relovant text of the Cronicon Siculum (p.64) reads as follows:
“In the same year [1386], in the same month [Mareh), on 17 of that month, [...| there
was a very greal earthqualke at the city of Naples”,

Eodem anno, eodem mense XVII eiusdem mensis [...] fuit maximus terremotus in civi-
tate Neapolis.

A 13860317
localities lat. long. I
Naples 40 51 14 16 VIL-VIII?

(228) 1386 July 17 Cairo [Egypt]

sourcos 1 ab-Mugrizi; al-Suluk, 1172, p.646; Ibn Hajar, Inba’, 1, p.315; al-Jawhari, Nuzhat, ], p.134
sources 2 al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.56; al-Suyuti, Husn, I, p.307

literature  *Taher (1979)

cataloguod,  *Ambraseys et al. (1994)

On 17 July 1386, a slight earthquake shock was felt in Cairo. Al Magrizi (1364-1442)
records it amongst the evenls ol Jumada I in 788 (= 2 Tobruary 1386 — 21 Janmary 1387):
“On Tuesday 18 at the fourth hour, new Cairo shook in a slight earthquake shock”.
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Ibn Hajar (1372-1449) is a little vaguer:
“n the month of Jumada II, the earth shook slightly”.
dikl Uyly eVl sy Y ol gy
Al-Jawhari (15th — 16th century) extends the felt area to include old Cairo as well:
“On 18, which was a Monday, there was a alight, enrthiquake shock at about the fourth
hour in old and new Cairo”.
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Finally, the report is also taken up by al-Suyuti (1445-1505) in two different works: in
Husn (11, 307), he writes:
“in the year [7188, in the month of Jumada II, the earth was shaken by a slight earth-
quake”.
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And in Kashf (56): “On 18 Jumada II, there was a slight earthquake”.
N B L e e

A 13860717 7:45UT
localities lat. long. 1
Cairo 30 03 3115 I-Iv

(229) 1387 March & Iadera [Croatial
avurtd Danln Ar Panln, Mam,, p.424

litorature Albini (2004)

casioguus 4, Kiopatic (1891-92)

catalogues p.  Shebalin et al. (1974)

Thig earthquake is listed in Kispatic's catalogue (1891-02) and recorded in the para-
melric catalogue of Shebalin et al. (1974), but studies are still at a preliminary stage.
The review carried oub by Albini (2004) considers the single source currently known
to record it

All our information about this and anether four earthquakes felt at Indera (present-
day Zadar) in the late 14ih and varly 15th century (see entries { 233 ), { 250 ), {251,
{ 261 ) in Lhis calalogue) come from the sole contemporary author to recard them,
namely Paolo de Paolo. He lived at Zadar and wrote a chronicle recording events at
the ¢ily bulween 1371 and 1407, However, no manuseript copies or critical editions
of Paolo de Paolo‘s work survive; all we have is a 1668 edition published by Giovanni
Lucio, and we do not know whether it is com plete and/or revised.  In Thomas
Trattner's republished edition of 1758, Paolo de Paolo’s text is shorter than in Lucio's
1668 edition, so it is difficult to assess this “lost” source.

On 5 March 1387, between 5:00 and 8:00 vr (“during the third hour”, in canonical time)
{here was an carthquake at Zadar, described as “great” (magnus). Since Paolo de Paolo
doos not provide further information about effects, any intensity estimate for this
carthquake is based solely on the term “greal”.

Paola de Paole's text, as published by Lucio (1668, p.424) is the following:

41887, .| I the same yenr, on 5 March, ul the third hour, there wag o greal parth-
quake at ladera”.

1387 [...] Eodem anno die 5. Martii, hora tertiarum fuit in Iadra terraemotus magnus.

The earthquake is listed in Shebalin el al. (1974) with an epicentral intensity of grade
IX MSK, but doubt is expressed by means of a question mark.  According to Albini
(1994, p.686), the fact that the indication of the date and time of the earthguake does
not follow the deseription of effects, and that the writer goes on to describe life in the
town without recording any substantial change, suggests that the intensity has been
averestimated and should be reassessed.  However, he does not provide a suggested
intensity,

The source does not tell us whether the earthquake was folt elsewhere. It is there-
fore not possible to attribute an epicentral intensity to the event, but only to the site,
We agree with Albini that it must be much lower than Lhe value given in Shebalin ef
al. (1974).

A 13870305 5:00-8:00 UT
localities lat. long. I
Zadar 44 07 15 15 V-VI

1386-1387
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